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1. INTRODUCTION

The Annual Financial Statements (AFS) reporting on  the budgetary operations of 
the Royal Government of Bhutan (RGoB) for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-2015 has 
been prepared by the Department of Public Accounts (DPA) as per the provisions 
of the Public Finance Act, 2007 (PFA 2007) and Public Finance (Amendment) Act 
2012 and the Financial Rules and Regulations, 2001 (FRR 2001).

The financial statements are based on the monthly accounts of the budgetary bodies 
recorded in the Public Expenditure Management System (PEMS) and information 
received from other relevant agencies and organizations. The statements and 
schedules presented in the AFS reflect the financial position of the RGoB as on 30th 
June 2015.

2. OVERVIEW

The FY 2014-15 started with an approved budget of Nu. 35,406.325 million and 
an estimated resources of Nu. 31,959.263 million, resulting in a fiscal deficit1 of 
Nu. 3,447.062 million and a budget deficit2 of Nu. 4,805.202 million. At the end of 
the FY, the revised budget was Nu. 39,685.797 million with a fiscal deficit of Nu. 
2,065.741 million and a budget deficit of Nu. 3,956.167 million. However, with an 
actual realized resources of Nu. 36,231.052 million and the actual outcome of Nu. 
34,334.258 million, the FY 2014-15 ended with a fiscal surplus of Nu. 1,896.795 
million and a budget surplus of Nu. 810.386 million. The budget surplus is about 0.6 
percent of GDP3.

The Government outstanding debt stock as on 30th June 2015 was Nu. 120,783.002 
million equivalent to US$ 1,887.944 million4 which is about 96.5 percent of GDP. 
The Government Equity Holdings and Government Guarantees as on 30th June 2014 
are Nu. 47,712.200 million and Nu. 401.430 million5 respectively.

The statement of the comparison of approved and revised budget with that of actual 
outcomes and its financing is presented in Table 1.

1    Fiscal deficit/surplus = (taxes + fees and income from property and enterprises +proceeds from sale of land and other capital assets 
+ recovery of on-lending + grants) – (current expenditures 
+ capital expenditures + lending)  
2 Budget deficit/surplus  = (taxes + fees and income from property and enterprises +  proceeds from sale of land and other capital assets 
+ recovery of on-lending + grants + project tied borrowings) (current expenditures + capital expenditures  + on-lending + repayments).  
Source: FRR 2001
3 GDP as per National Statistics Bureau is Nu. 125,184.795 million
4 Refer Table 22 & Table 23
5 Refer Table 24 & Table 25.
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Table 1: FINANCING AND VARIANCE FOR THE FY 2014-2015

  Particulars

Nu. in million % Variance

Approved 
Budget 

 Revised 
Budget 

Actual 
Outcomes

Original 
Vs         

Revised

Revised 
Vs          

Actual
A RESOURCES 31,959.263 37,620.238 36,231.052 17.7% -3.7%

  I.  Domestic 
Revenue 24,599.032 4,900.117 25,141.030 1.2% 1.0%

  i. Tax 17,619.723 18,259.128 18,387.335 3.6% 0.7%
  ii. Non-Tax 6,979.309 6,640.989 6,753.695 -4.8% 1.7%

  II. Other 
Receipts (Net) -   410.874 1,135.001 0.0% 176.2%

  III. Grants 7,360.231 12,309.247 9,955.020 67.2% -19.1%

  i. Programme 
grants 1,700.000 1,752.500 2,125.000 3.1% 21.3%

  a) GoI 1,700.000 1,700.000 2,125.000 0.0% 25.0%
  b) Other Donors -   52.500 -   0.0% -100.0%

  ii. Project-tied 
grants 5,660.231 10,556.747 7,830.020 86.5% -25.8%

  a) GoI 3,081.403 6,021.895 4,468.760 95.4% -25.8%
  b) Other Donors 2,578.828 4,534.852 3,361.261 75.8% -25.9%
B  OUTLAY 35,406.325 39,685.979 34,334.258 12.1% -13.5%

  I.  Total 
Expenditure 37,098.009 41,356.034 36,475.848 11.5% -11.8%

  i. Current 21,895.682 21,718.864 21,032.044 -0.8% -3.2%
  ii. Capital 15,202.327 19,637.170 15,443.805 29.2% -21.4%
  II.  Net Lending (1,691.684) (1,670.055) (2,552.746) -1.3% 52.9%

  III.  Advance/
Suspense (Net) -   -   411.156 - -

C  OVERALL 
BALANCE (3,447.062) (2,065.741) 1,896.795 -40.1% -191.8%

D  FINANCING 3,447.062 2,065.741 (1,896.795) 40.1% 191.8%
  Net Borrowing (1,358.140) (1,890.426) (1,086.408) -39.2% 42.5%
  i. Borrowings 1,558.688 881.254 1,685.268 43.5% -91.2%
  ii. Repayments 2,916.828 2,771.680 2,771.677 5.0% 0.0%

  RESOURCE GAP/
SURPLUS (4,805.202) (3,956.167) 810.386 17.7% 120.5%

Note: Internal borrowing and repayment excludes T-Bills issued for cash management purpose. 
To manage cash flow fluctuations, T-Bills with maturities of 30, 60 and 90 days were issued, all of 
which were redeemed before the end of fiscal year. The total redemption on account of issuance of 
T-Bills amounted to Nu. 14.787.527 million during the fiscal year; net borrowing by T-bills was 
zero.
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3. BUDGET ESTIMATES, ACTUAL OUTCOMES AND FINANCING

The FY 2014-15 started with an approved budget of Nu. 35,406.325 million and an 
estimated resources of Nu. 31,959.263 million with a fiscal deficit of Nu. 3,447.062 
million. With the estimated project-tied borrowing of Nu. 1,558.688 million and the 
scheduled loan repayment of Nu. 2,916.828 million, the budget deficit (resource 
gap) was estimated at Nu. 4,805.202 million.

During the FY, the approved budget was revised to Nu. 39,685.979 million and the 
estimated resources to Nu. 37,620.238 million. However, at the end of the FY, the 
actual outcome was Nu. 34,334.258 million and the total realized resources was Nu. 
36,231.052 million. This has resulted in a fiscal surplus of Nu. 1,896.795 million. 
Further, with the external principal loan repayment of Nu. 2,771.677 million against 
the borrowings of Nu. 1,685.268 million (i.e. net borrowing of Nu. 1,086.408 
million), there was a budget surplus of Nu. 810.386 million (Nu. 1,896.795m minus 
1,086.408m). This has been used for partial settlement of previous year’s Over Draft 
(OD) of Nu. (-) 2,562.836 million thus reducing the Government OD balance to Nu. 
(-) 1,809.676 million at the end of June 2015. 

4. RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

The Consolidated Receipts and Payments Statement of the Government along with 
the sources and applications of funds and the cost of debt servicing for the FY 
2014-15 is presented below in Table 2. The FY started with negative balance of Nu. 
2,562.836 million and also ended with  negative balance of Nu. 1,809.676 million. 
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Table 2: CONSOLIDATED RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2015 (Nu. in Million)

Receipts 2014-15 Payments 2014-15
Opening Balance -  2,562.836 Expenditure 36,475.848

i) Cash - i) Current 21,032.044
ii) Bank -  2,562.836 ii) Capital 15,443.805
Internal Revenue 25,141.030 Repayment of Loans 2,771.677
i) Tax Revenue 18,387.335 i) Internal 175.302
ii) Non Tax Revenue 6,753.695 ii) External 2,596.374
External Grants 9,955.020 Lendings 177.803
i) Cash 9,391.358 i) To individuals 0.000
ii) Kind    563.663 ii) To Corporations 177.803
Borrowings 1,685.268 Other payments 6,722.608
i) Internal Increase in Advances/Suspense 8,459.699
ii) External 1,685.268

Closing Balance -1,752.450
Recovery of Loans 2,730.550 i) Cash 57.226
Other Receipts 7,857.610 ii) Bank -1,809.676
Decrease in advances/Suspense 8,048.543
TOTAL RECEIPTS 52,855.186 TOTAL PAYMENTS 52,855.186
Note: Internal borrowing and repayment excludes T-Bills issued for cash management purpose. To 
manage cash flow fluctuations, T-Bills with maturities of 30, 60 and 90 days were issued, all of which 
were redeemed before the end of fiscal year. The total redemption on account of issuance and roll-over 
of T-Bills amounted to Nu. 14,787.527 million during the fiscal year.

Source: DPA, DRC, BoBL and Budgetary Bodiess

5. GOVERNMENT RECEIPTS BY SOURCES

The total receipts for the FY 2014-15 amounted to Nu. 47,369.479 million 
accounting for 37.8 percent of GDP. Of the total receipts, internal revenue and grants 
accounted for 53.1 percent and 21 percent respectively. The receipts from other 
receipts accounted for 16.6 percent followed by recovery of loans by 5.8 percent 
and borrowings 3.6 percent of the total receipts. The details of receipts for the FY 
2014-15 and the percentage composition of each source of receipt along with the 
percentage change and comparision to the previous fiscal year is presented in Table 
3.
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Table 3: GOVERNMENT RECEIPTS BY SOURCES 

Sl. 
No.

SOURCES (Nu. in millions) % of Total %  Change % of 
GDP  2013-14 2014-15

1  Internal Revenue      23,244.610      25,141.030 53.1% 8.2% 20.1%

2  Grants      14,236.353        9,955.020 21.0% -30.1% 8.0%

3  Borrowings        1,534.544        1,685.268 3.6% 9.8% 1.3%

 
  a. Internal                    -                      -   0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

  b. External     1,534.544     1,685.268 3.6% 9.8% 1.3%

4  Recovery of Loans        1,902.650        2,730.550 5.8% 43.5% 2.2%

5  Other Receipts        6,636.290        7,857.610 16.6% 18.4% 6.3%

  Total   47,554.447   47,369.479 100.0% -0.4% 37.8%
Note: Internal borrowing and repayment excludes T-Bills issued for cash management purpose. To 
manage cash flow fluctuations, T-Bills with maturities of 30, 60 and 90 days were issued, all of which 
were redeemed before the end of fiscal year. The total redemption on account of issuance of T-Bills 
amounted to Nu. 14.787.527 million during the fiscal year; net borrowing by T-bills was zero.

Source:  DRC, GNHC and DPA

The information in the above statement is presented in a graphic form below.
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The total internal revenue realized during the FY 2014-15 was Nu. 25,141.030 
million recording an overall increase of 8.2 percent over the previous FY and 
accounted for 18.5 percent of GDP. The tax revenue increased by 13.6 
percent due to increase in collection from Corporate Income Tax (CIT), 
Personal Income Tax (PIT), Green Tax, Import Duty and Bhutan Sales 
Tax. 
 
The non- tax revenue decreased by 4.4% compared to the previous FY 
which is due to the decline in the dividend receipt and interest receipt 
from corporations as compared to previous FY. 
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Graph I: Government Receipts by Sources
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5.1. INTERNAL REVENUE

The total internal revenue realized during the FY 2014-15 was Nu. 25,141.030 million 
recording an overall increase of 8.2 percent over the previous FY and accounted for 
20.1 percent of GDP. The tax revenue increased by 13.6 percent due to increase in 
collection from Corporate Income Tax (CIT), Personal Income Tax (PIT), Green 
Tax, Import Duty and Bhutan Sales Tax.
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The non- tax revenue decreased by 4.4% compared to the previous FY which is 
due to the decline in the dividend receipt and interest receipt from corporations as 
compared to previous FY.

A statement of revenue collected during the FY 2014-15 and its comparision to the 
FY 2013-14 is presented in Table 4.
	

Table 4: SUMMARY OF REVENUE COLLECTIONS 

CODE REVENUE HEADS  2013-14  2014-15 % Change % of 
GDP

1 Tax Revenue 16,182.774 18,387.335 13.6% 14.7%
1.1 Direct Tax 11,132.042 11,626.968 4.4% 9.3%

1.1.1 Corporate Income Tax 6,127.428 6,488.775 5.9% 5.2%
1.1.2 Business Income Tax 1,783.893 1,585.022 -11.1% 1.3%
1.1.3 Personal Income Tax 1,280.976 1,536.156 19.9% 1.2%
1.1.4 Other Direct Tax Revenue 558.033 452.976 -18.8% 0.4%
1.1.5 Royalties 1,381.712 1,564.039 13.2% 1.2%

1.2 Indirect Tax 5,050.732 6,760.368 33.8% 5.4%
1.2.1 Bhutan Sales Tax 2,162.891 3,060.067 41.5% 2.4%
1.2.3 Excise Duty 2,556.470 2,686.847 5.1% 2.1%
1.2.4 Import Duty 312.788 447.401 43.0% 0.4%
1.2.5 Other Indirect Tax 16.903 20.182 19.4% 0.0%
1.2.6 Green Tax 1.680 545.870 32392.2% 0.4%

2 Non Tax Revenue 7,061.836 6,753.695 -4.4% 5.4%
2.1 Fees, Dividends,Profits 6,979.480 6,643.633 -4.8% 5.3%

2.1.1 Administrative Fees & Charges 349.215 350.521 0.4% 0.3%
2.1.2 Revenue from Govt. Departments 357.988 454.169 26.9% 0.4%
2.1.3 Dividends 3,779.386 3,692.133 -2.3% 2.9%
2.1.5 Other Non-Tax Revenue 81.020 115.374 42.4% 0.1%
2.1.6 Interest on loan from corporations 2,411.871 2,031.435 -15.8% 1.6%

2.2 Capital Revenue 82.356 110.062 33.6% 0.1%
  Total Revenue 23,244.610 25,141.030 8.2% 20.1%

Source: DRC, MOF

5.2 EXTERNAL GRANTS

The statement of International Assistance (Grants) received in-cash and in-kind for 
the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 is presented in Table 5.
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Table 5: INTERNATIONAL ASSISTANCE (GRANTS) RECEIVED

PARTICULARS
Nu. in millions

% Change % of GDP
2013-14 2014-15

a)  GOI    10,684.430   6,593.760 -38.3% 5.3%

1. Program Grant         1,625.000     2,125.000 30.8% 1.7%

2. Project Grant         9,059.430     4,468.760 -50.7% 3.6%

    i. Cash         9,059.430     4,468.760 -50.7% 3.6%

   ii. Kind                     -                    -   - 0.0%

b) Other Donors      3,551.923   3,361.261 -5.4% 2.7%

1. Program Grant            124.693                  -   -100.0% 0.0%

2. Project Grant         3,427.230     3,361.261 -1.9% 2.7%

    i. Cash         3,003.191     2,797.598 -6.8% 2.2%

   ii. Kind            424.039 563.663 32.9% 0.5%

Total    14,236.353   9,955.020 -30.1% 8.0%

Source: GNHC and DPA

During the FY 2014-15, the Government received a total grant of Nu. 9,955.020 
million which is about 8 percent of the GDP. The total grants received decreased by 
30.1 percent compared to the previous FY which is mainly due to the decrease in the 
receipt of projet tied grants from the Government of India (GoI). The details of the 
grants received by donor during the year has been presented in schedule 4.

However, the grants received exclude long term and short term open scholarships 
offered by the Australian Government (Endeavour, ALA, ADS), Netherlands 
Government (NUFFIC), Government of Thailand (TICA), Government of India, 
Asian Development Bank and World Bank etc as the fund were directly disbursed 
to the respective institutions and monitored by the donors themselves. It also 
excludes the grants amounting to Nu. 9,573.013 million directly disbursed by the 
Government of India to the project authorities of Punatshangchu-I (Nu. 3,790.413 
m), Punatshangchu II (Nu.3,534.600 m), and Mangdechu (Nu. 2,248.000 m). Further, 
the direct disbursement by the Government of India to Project DANTAK amounting 
to Nu. 699.300 million for the Damchu-Chukha highway (409.3 m), Shingkhar-
Gorgan (50 m) and Trashigang-Yadi (240 m) are excluded in the total receipts. 

5.3 BORROWINGS

During the FY 2014-15, the total borrowings by the Government amounted to 
Nu.1,685.268  million. These are all from external donors such as ADB, IFAD, JICA, 
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IDA (World Bank) and the Government of Austria. The external borrowing excludes 
disbursement of Nu. 18,129.620 million received from Government of India outside 
the Budget Fund Account for Hydro Power Projects. The statement of borrowings 
during the FY 2014-15 is presented in Table 6.

Table 6: EXTERNAL LOANS RECEIVED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

SL 
NO LENDER

Nu. in million
IN-CASH IN-KIND TOTAL

1 Asian Development Bank 1,237.660 43.381 1,281.041 
2 International Development Association (World Bank) 179.463 -    179.463 
3 International Fund for Agriculture Development 155.093 -    155.093 
4 Japan International Cooperation Agency -    69.672 69.672 
5 Government of Austria     -    

Total External 1,572.216 113.053 1,685.268 

	
5.3.1 INTERNAL BORROWINGS

During the FY, to meet the cash shortfall, the total amount of Nu.  14,787.527 million 
was raised from the domestic market through the issuance of series of Treasury Bills 
(T-Bills). The T-Bills were fully redeemed upon maturity towards the end of the FY.

5.3.2 EXTERNAL BORROWINGS

The total external loan received during the FY amounted to Nu. 1,685.268 million. 
This consists of Nu. 1,572.216 million received in-cash as project tied loans and 
Nu. 113.053 million as direct disbursement by the Japan International Co-operation 
Agency (JICA) and by Asian Development Bank (ADB) for Urban Infrastructure 
Development project.

5.4 RECOVERY OF LOANS
The statement of recovery of loans for the FY 2014-15 is presented in Table 7.

Table 7: STATEMENT OF RECOVERY OF LOANS DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-15

Sl. 
No. Lender Agencies Project  Nu. in 

millions 
A. INTERNAL 42.263

1 NPPF/BHTF Drukair 
Corporation Purchase of Aircraft for Drukair 42.263
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B. EXTERNAL 2,688.287
1 GoI DGPC KHPC 186.667
2 GoI DGPC THPA 2,013.887

Sub Total GoI 2,200.553
3 ADB BDBL BDFC Loan BHU-934 2.787
4 ADB BDBL BDFC Loan BHU-1566 11.889
5 ADB BPCL RE- I BHU 1375 8.304
6 ADB BPCL RE-II  BHU 1712 18.326
7 ADB BPCL RE-III -BHU 2009 18.228
8 ADB BDBL BDFC ADB 0088/0089 BHU (SF) MSME 16.258

9 ADB DGPC Green Power Development Project (2463-BHU 
OCR) 32.604

Sub Total ADB 108.396
10 IFAD BDBL BDFC Loan BHU-512 1.403

Sub Total IFAD 1.403
11 Austria DGPC BHPCL (Upper Stage) 35.400
12 Austria DGPC BHPCL (Lower Stage) 109.925
  Austria DGPC Dagachu Hydro Power Project 136.535

Sub Total AUSTRIA 281.860
13 Denmark BTL Rural Telecom - 1674 96.074

Sub Total Denmark 96.074
Total Recoveries (Internal + External) 2,730.550

		
5.5 OTHER RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

The statement of Other Receipts and Payments during the FY 2014-15 is presented 
in Table 8.

Table 8:  STATEMENT OF OTHER RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE FY 2014-2015

PARTICULARS
RECEIPTS

 (Nu. in millions)
PAYMENTS NET

A  BUDGET FUND ACCOUNT   2,007.351 0.000   2,007.350 
i   Prior year expenses 72.945 0.000 72.945

ii   Prior year advances 20.893 0.000 20.893
iii Advances 3.153 0.000 3.153
iv   Closing cash balances 130.980 0.000 130.980
v   Refundable External Grants 8.931 0.000 8.931

vi   Others 77.020 0.000 77.020
vii   Others (LC/PLC) 2.443 0.000 2.443

viii   Internal Funds 20.000 0.000 20.000
ix   Recoupments from Refundable Deposits 1,670.984   1,670.984
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B NON-REVENUE ACCOUNT 1,434.630 0.000 1,434.630

i   Deposits as per BOBL 1,434.630 0.000 1,434.630

C AGENCIES ACCOUNTS 4,095.218 6,722.608 -2,627.390

i   Others Recoveries & Remittances 2,808.488 2,842.839 -34.351

ii   Revenue Receipts & Remittances 986.384 986.384 0.000

iii   Miscellenous Receipts & Payments 300.346 2,893.385 -2,593.039

D OTHER ADJUSTMENTS 320.411 0.000 320.411
i   Uncashed Cheques of FY 2014-2015 320.411 0.000 320.411

TOTAL 7,857.610 6,722.608 1,135.001

Source: Department of Public Accounts, Bank of Bhutan and Budgetary Bodies

6. OPERATIONAL RESULTS

6.1 EXPENDITURE GROWTH 

The total Government expenditure during the FY 2014-15 amounted to Nu. 36,475.848 
million representing around 29 percent of the GDP. The total expenditure including 
Recurrent, Capital, On-lending and Repayment of Principal Loans amounted to Nu. 
39,425.429 million, which is about 31.3 percent of GDP.

A comparative percentage change in expenditures of the FY 2014-15 over the FY 
2013-14 is presented in Table 9.

Table 9:   SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES 

OVERHEADS
(Nu. in million)

% Change % of GDP
2013-2014 2014-2015

 EXPENDITURE             34,609.903     36,475.848 5.4% 29.0%
  Current  Expenditure 17,941.151 21,032.044 17.2% 16.7%
  Capital Expenditure 16,668.752 15,443.805 -7.3% 12.3%
  Repayments 2,576.855 2,771.677 7.6% 2.2%
           Internal 175.302 175.302 0.0% 0.1%
           External 2,401.553 2,596.374 8.1% 2.1%
 On Lending 570.661 177.803 -68.8% 0.1%
 GRAND TOTAL             37,757.419     39,425.329 4.4% 31.3%

Note: Internal borrowing and repayment excludes T-Bills issued for cash management purpose. To 
manage cash flow fluctuations, T-Bills with maturities of 30, 60 and 90 days were issued, all of which 
were redeemed before the end of fiscal year. The total redemption on account of issuance of T-Bills 
amounted to Nu. 14,787.527 million during the fiscal year; net borrowing by T-bills was zero.

Source:  Department of Public Accounts & Budgetary Bodies
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The recurrent expenditure for the FY 2014-15 was Nu 21,032.044 million 
which is about 17.2 percent increase over the previous FY as shown in Table 
9 above. The increase in the recurrent expenditure was mainly due to the 
revision of pay and allowances (increased by Nu. 1,490.888 m) of the public 
servants which came into effect from FY 2014-15. The current grants also 
increased by 556.544 million on account of pay revision for Thromdeys, 
RUB, BBSC, KGUMS, BOC, etc. which has contributed to the increase in 
the current expenditure. 

The expenditure on salary and wages accounted for about 40.5 percent of 
total recurrent expenditures and 39.9 percent of internal revenue. 
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6.1.1    CURRENT EXPENDITURE

The recurrent expenditure for the FY 2014-15 was Nu 21,032.044 million which is 
about 17.2 percent increase over the previous FY as shown in Table 9 above. The 
increase in the recurrent expenditure was mainly due to the revision of pay and 
allowances (increased by Nu. 1,490.888 m) of the public servants which came into 
effect from FY 2014-15. The current grants also increased by 556.544 million on 
account of pay revision for Thromdeys, RUB, BBSC, KGUMS, BOC, etc. which has 
contributed to the increase in the current expenditure.

The expenditure on salary and wages accounted for about 40.5 percent of total 
recurrent expenditures and 39.9 percent of internal revenue.

The recurrent expenditure is also inclusive of interest payment of Nu. 2,024.940 
million of which Nu. 45.084 million is for internal borrowings and Nu. 1,979.856 
million for external loans.

The comparison is also presented in the following Graph II
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The total recurrent expenditure of Nu. 21,032.044 million was fully covered by 
the internal revenue of Nu. 25,141.030 million. With the coverage of the recurrent 
expenditure through internal revenue by 120 percent, the key fiscal policy objectives 
of the Government and the Constitutional requirement of financing the recurrent 
expenditures from its domestic resources had been achieved.

The comparison and percentage coverage of recurrent expenditure by the internal 
revenue for the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 is presented below in Table 10.

Table 10: CURRENT EXPENDITURE AND INTERNAL REVENUE COMPARISON 

PARTICULARS
Nu. in million

2013-2014 2014-2015
 Current Expenditure 17,941.151 21,032.044
 Internal Revenue        23,244.610                25,141.030 
 % Coverage 130% 120%

Source: Department of Revenue and Customs and Bodgetary Bodies

The comparison between current expenditure and internal revenue is presented in 
Graph III
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6.1.2    SUBSIDY PAYMENTS

During the FY, the actual expenditure on account of subsidy payment to financial, 
non-financial institutions and individuals/non-profit organizations was Nu. 1,855.292 
million. Of the total subsidy payment, current grants amounted to Nu. 1,092.921 
million and capital grants Nu. 848.389 million. The major recipients of subsidy are 
Royal University of Bhutan for operation and maintenance, Thromdeys (Thimphu, 
Phuentsholing, Samdrup Jongkhar & Gelephu), Bhutan Broadcasting Service for 
operation, maintenance and capital expenditure financing, Druk Air Corporation for 
interest on loans for purchase of aircraft, Royal Insurance Corporation of Bhutan 
for rural house insurance and Bhutan Post for city bus services. The current subsidy 
payment has increased from Nu. 1,062.117 million to Nu. 1,092.921 million where 
as there was decrease in the capital subsidy from Nu. 946.129 million to Nu. 843.389 
as compared from FY 2013-14. The details of subsidy payment are presented in 
Table 11.
	

Table 11: GOVERNMENT SUBSIDY PROVIDED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

    Amount (Nu. in million)

Sl. 
No ORGANIZATIONS

RGoB EXTERNAL
Total

CURRENT CAPITAL CURRENT CAPITAL

1 Royal Insurance Corporation 
of Bhutan

         
23.351     23.351 

2 Bhutan Broadcasting Service 
Corporation (BBSC) 92.718 70.000   1.736 164.454 

3 Wood Craft Centre 1.800       1.800 
4 Bhutan Post 18.494       18.494 

5 Bhutan Development Bank 
Limited (BDBL) 0.461 212.666     213.127 

6 Druk Air Corporation 33.915       33.915 
7 Thimphu Thromdey 48.545 123.790   39.637 211.972 
8 Phuentsholing Thromdey  4.098 100.000     104.098 
9 Samdrup Jongkhar Thromdey 28.602 100.000     128.602 
10 Gelephu Thromdey 23.305 96.020     119.325 

11 Royal University of Bhutan 
(RUB) 634.348       634.348 

12 University of Medical Sciences 
of Bhutan (UMSB) 52.435   52.435 

13 National Housing 
Development Corporation   32.900     32.900 

14 Bhutan Nun Foundation       7.601   7.601 
15 Youth Development Fund       23.923 23.923 
16 SAARC Forestry Centre, Taba 4.673 0.844     5.517 

17 Bhutan Olympic Committee 
(BOC) 53.000       53.000 
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18 Bhutan Indigenous Games and 
Sports (BIGSA)   2.800     2.800 

 19 Bhutan Chamber of Commerce 
& Industry (BCCI) 10.500        

20 Others       13.130 13.130 

TOTAL  1,006.894 762.371                 -   86.027 1,855.292 

Source: Department of Public Accounts

6.1.3 INTEREST PAYMENT

The total interest payment during the FY amounted to Nu. 2,024.940 million. This 
consists of Nu. 45.084 million on internal borrowings which includes Nu. 19.283 
milion for loan from NPPF and BTF for the purchase of first Aircraft, Nu. 12.473 
million on issuance of T-Bills and Nu. 13.328 million for Ways and Means Advance. 
The interest payment for external borrowing was Nu.1,979.856 million. Of total 
interest payment, 88.5 percent pertains to corporation used loans and only 11.5 
percent for RGoB used loans. The total interest expenditure accounts for 1.6 percent 
of GDP, 8.1 percent of internal revenue and 9.6 percent of current expenditure.

The summary of the expenditure on interest payments for the FY 2013-14 and FY
2014-15 is given in Table 12.
	

Table 12: STATEMENT OF INTEREST PAYMENTS 

INTEREST (Nu. in million) %    
Change

% of Internal 
Revenue

% of Current 
Expenditure2013-14 2014-15

On Internal Loans 153.376 45.084 -70.6% 0.2% 0.2%
On External Loans 1,973.111 1,979.856 0.3% 7.9% 9.4%

Total 2,126.487 2,024.940 -4.8% 8.1% 9.6%

Source:  Department of Public Accounts
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The detailed statement of interest payment by Lender is presented in Table 13.

Table 13: STATEMENT OF INTEREST PAYMENT MADE DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 
2014-2015: BY LENDER

Lender Project (In Nu. 
Millions)

INTERNAL 45.084

BoBL/RMA  Ways and Means Advances/Overdraft 13.328

BoBL/ BDBL/
TCB/DPNBL  Treasury Bills (T-Bills) 12.473

NPPF  Druk Air Corporation 11.693 

BHTF  Druk Air Corporation 7.590 
EXTERNAL 1,979.856 
ADB Multi Project - I  0637-BHU 0.864 

ADB Multi Project -II 0722 BHU 2.624 
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The statement of interest payments for the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 is presented
in a graph IV.
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ADB Chirang Hill Irrigation  0740-BHU 0.291 

ADB Road Mechanisation 0790-BHU 1.259 

ADB East West Highway 1265-BHU 2.418 
ADB Highland Livestock Development Project (HDLP) 0808-BHU 1.292 
ADB Industrial Estate 0900-BHU 0.268 
ADB Bhutan Development Finance Corporation (BDFC) 0934-BHU 0.856 
ADB Technical & Vocational Education Training 1035-BHU 1.740 

ADB Rural Electrification - I 1375-BHU 3.817 

ADB Financial Sector Development 1565-BHU 2.093 

ADB Development Finance Loan 1566-BHU 2.098 

ADB Urban Infrastructure Improvement 1625-BHU 3.351 

ADB Sustainable rural Electrification (RE-II) 1712-BHU 6.783 

ADB Health Care Reform 1762-BHU 5.911 

ADB Road Improvement 1763-BHU 7.501 

ADB Basic Skill Development 1830-BHU 4.958 
ADB Rural Electrification & Network Expansion (RE III) 2009-BHU 7.670 
ADB Road Network Project 2187-BHU 23.212 

ADB Urban Infrastructure Project 2258-BHU 6.744 

ADB Financial Sector Development Program 2279 - BHU 6.778 

ADB Financial Sector Development Program 2280 - BHU 0.804 

ADB Green Power Development Project (OCR) 2463 - BHU 11.536 

ADB Green Power Development Project (ADF) 2464 - BHU 53.618 

ADB SASEC Trade Facilitation Program Loan- 2955 - BHU 2.961 

ADB Strengthening Economic Management Program- 2994-BHU 5.343 

 ADB Total 166.789 

Austrian Basochhu Hydro Power Corporation - Lower Stage 44.520 

Austrian Dagachu Hydropower Project (RBI) 193.563 

 AUSTRIAN Total 238.084 

GOI Government of India  

GOI Kurichhu Hydro Power Corporation (KHPC) 201.694 

GOI Tala Hydro Power Project (THPP) 1,243.714 

 GOI Total 1,445.408 

IDA International Development Association (IDA)  

IDA Technical Assistance (TA) 1416-BHU 0.892 

IDA Forestry Development Project -I 1460-BHU 1.565 

IDA Bhutan Calcium Carbide Limited (BCCL) 1596-BHU 2.173 

IDA Primary Education Project (PEP) 1899-BT 1.012 

IDA Second Forestry Development Project -II 1900-BHU 0.197 
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IDA Third Forestry Development Project -III 2533-BHU 2.125 
IDA Second Education Project (SEP) 3044-BHU 6.038 
IDA Rural Access Project (RAP) 3309-BHU 4.662 

IDA Urban Development Project 3310-BHU 4.378 

IDA Education Development Project (EDP) 3820-BHU 14.364 

IDA Decentralised Rural Development Project (DRDP) 4040-BHU 3.132 

IDA Development Policy Financing for Institutional Strengthening  4562 – 
BT 5.149 

IDA Second Urban Development Project 47440 - BHU 2.821 

IDA First Development Policy Credit 48350-BT 11.475 
IDA Wildlife Protection Phase II-4983 0.473 
IDA Development Policy Credit I 5163-BT 43.300 
IDA Remote Rural Communities Development-5164 BHU 7.826 
IDA Urban Development Project 54310-BHU 0.019 
 IDA Total 111.600 
IFAD International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD)  
IFAD Small Farms Development 050-BT 1.377 

IFAD Trashigang-Mongar Area Development Project 178-BHU 1.224 
IFAD Punakha-Wangdue Valley Development Project  223-BHU 1.028 
IFAD First Eastern Zone Agriculture Project (FEZAP) 299-BHU 1.760 
IFAD Second Eastern Zone Agriculture Project (SEZAP) 512-BT 3.821 
IFAD Agri. Mkting & E/prise Promo. Prog. (AMEPP) 659-BT 6.133 

IFAD Market Access and Growth Intensification Project (MAGIP) L-I-824-
BT 2.632 

  IFAD Total 17.975 
GRAND TOTAL DOMESTIC+EXTERNAL LOANS 2,024.940 

   				  
The interest payment is also categorized based on the usage of loans by RGoB and 
by Corporation as presented below in Table 14.

Table 14: STATEMENT OF INTEREST PAYMENT MADE DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 
2014-2015: BY LENDER

Corpn./
RGoB Lender Project (In Nu. 

Millions)
NPPF Druk Air Corporation 11.693 

  BHTF Druk Air Corporation 7.590 
 NPPF/BHTF Total for Corporation 19.283 
Corpn. ADB Rural Electrification - I 1375-BHU 3.817 

Corpn. ADB Bhutan Development Finance Corporation (BDFC) 0934-BHU 0.856 

Corpn. ADB Development Finance Loan 1566-BHU 2.098 
Corpn ADB Sustainable rural Electrification (RE-II) 1712-BHU 6.783 
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Corpn. ADB Rural Electrification & Network Expansion (RE III) 2009-BHU 7.670 

Corpn. ADB Green Power Development Project (OCR) 2463 - BHU 11.536 
Corpn. ADB Green Power Development Project (ADF) 2464 - BHU 53.618 
 ADB Total for Corporation 86.379 
Corpn. Austrian Basochhu Hydro Power Corporation - Lower Stage 44.520 
Corpn. Austrian Dagachu Hydropower Project (RBI) 193.563 
  AUSTRIAN Total for Corporation 238.084 
Corpn. GOI Kurichhu Hydro Power Corporation (KHPC) 201.694 
Corpn. GOI Tala Hydro Power Project (THPP) 1,243.714 
  GOI Total for Corporation 1,445.408 
Corpn. IDA Bhutan Calcium Carbide Limited (BCCL) 1596-BHU 2.173 
 IDA Total for Corporation 2.173 
 Total for Corporation used Loan 1,791.326 
RGoB ADB Multi Project - I  0637-BHU 0.864 
RGoB ADB Multi Project -II 0722 BHU 2.624 
RGoB ADB Chirang Hill Irrigation  0740-BHU 0.291 
RGoB ADB Road Mechanisation 0790-BHU 1.259 
RGoB ADB East West Highway 1265-BHU 2.418 
RGoB ADB Highland Livestock Development Project (HDLP) 0808-BHU 1.292 
RGoB ADB Industrial Estate 0900-BHU 0.268 
RGoB ADB Technical & Vocational Education Training 1035-BHU 1.740 
RGoB ADB Financial Sector Development 1565-BHU 2.093 
RGoB ADB Urban Infrastructure Improvement 1625-BHU 3.351 
RGoB ADB Health Care Reform 1762-BHU 5.911 
RGoB ADB Road Improvement 1763-BHU 7.501 
RGoB ADB Basic Skill Development 1830-BHU 4.958 
RGoB ADB SASEC Trade Facilitation Program Loan- 2955 - BHU 2.961 
RGoB ADB Road Network Project 2187-BHU 23.212 
RGoB ADB Urban Infrastructure Project 2258-BHU 6.744 
RGoB ADB Financial Sector Development Program 2279 - BHU 6.778 
RGoB ADB Financial Sector Development Program 2280 - BHU 0.804 

RGoB ADB Strengthening Economic Management Program- 2994-BHU 5.343 

 ADB Total for RGoB 80.411 
RGoB IDA Technical Assistance (TA) 1416-BHU 0.892 
RGoB IDA Forestry Development Project -I 1460-BHU 1.565 
RGoB IDA Primary Education Project (PEP) 1899-BT 1.012 
RGoB IDA Second Forestry Development Project -II 1900-BHU 0.197 
RGoB IDA Third Forestry Development Project -III 2533-BHU 2.125 
RGoB IDA Second Education Project (SEP) 3044-BHU 6.038 
RGoB IDA Rural Access Project (RAP) 3309-BHU 4.662 
RGoB IDA Urban Development Project 3310-BHU 4.378 
RGoB IDA Education Development Project (EDP) 3820-BHU 14.364 
RGoB IDA Decentralised Rural Development Project (DRDP) 4040-BHU 3.132 
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RGoB IDA Development Policy Financing for Institutional Strengthening  
4562 - BT 5.149 

RGoB IDA Second Urban Development Project 47440 - BHU 2.821 
RGoB IDA First Development Policy Credit 48350-BT 11.475 
RGoB IDA Wildlife Protection Phase II-4983 0.473 
RGoB IDA Development Policy Credit I 5163-BT 43.300 
RGoB IDA Remote Rural Communities Development-5164 BHU 7.826 
RGoB IDA Urban Development Project 54310-BHU 0.019 
    IDA Total for RGoB 109.427 
RGoB IFAD Small Farms Development 050-BT 1.377 
RGoB IFAD Trashigang-Mongar Area Development Project 178-BHU 1.224 
RGoB IFAD Punakha-Wangdue Valley Development Project  223-BHU 1.028 
RGoB IFAD First Eastern Zone Agriculture Project (FEZAP) 299-BHU 1.760 
RGoB IFAD Second Eastern Zone Agriculture Project (SEZAP) 512-BT 3.821 
RGoB IFAD Agri. Mkting & E/prise Promo. Prog. (AMEPP) 659-BT 6.133 

RGoB IFAD Market Access and Growth Intensification Project (MAGIP) L-I-
824-BT 2.632 

    IFAD Total for RGoB 17.975 

RGoB BoBL/
RMA Ways and Means Advance/Overdraft 13.328

RGoB

BoBL/ 
BDBL/
TCB/
DPNBL

Treasury Bills (T-Bills) 12.473

  Total for RGoB   25.801

  Total for RGoB used Loan 233.61 
  GRAND TOTAL 2,024.940 

Source: Department of Public Accounts

6.1.4 CAPITAL EXPENDITUE

The total capital expenditure during the FY was Nu. 15,443.805 million recording a 
decrease by 7.3 percent from the FY 2013-14. 

The capital expenditure excludes direct payments made by GoI to Project DANTAK 
on behalf of the RGoB for the activities like maintenance of highway, construction 
of new roads and bridges etc.

About 63.9 percent of the total capital expenditure and principal loan repayment of 
Nu. 18,215.481 million was financed by the receipts in grants and borrowings. The 
percentage coverage of capital expenditure and repayment by grants and borrowings 
is presented in the Table 15:
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Table 15:  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND REPAYMENT COMPARED WITH GRANTS 
AND BORROWINGS

SOURCES
Nu. in millions

% Change
2013-14 2014-15

Grants 14,232.104 9,955.020 -30.1%
Borrowings 1,534.544 1,685.268 9.8%
Total of Grants & Borrowings 15,766.648 11,640.449 -26.2%
Capital Expenditure 16,668.752 15,443.805 -7.3%
Repayment 2,576.855 2,771.677 7.6%
Total of Capital & Repayment 19,245.607 18,215.481 -5.4%
% Coverage of Capital Expenditure & Repayment by Grants 
& Borrowings 81.9% 63.9%  

Note: Internal borrowing and repayment excludes T-Bills issued for cash management purpose. To 
manage cash flow fluctuations, T-Bills with maturities of 30, 60 and 90 days were issued, all of which 
were redeemed before the end of fiscal year. The total redemption on account of issuance of T-Bills 
amounted to Nu. 14.787.527 million during the fiscal year; net borrowing by T-bills was zero.

Source: DPA, GNHC & Budgetary Bodies

6.1.5 ON-LENDING

The total on-lending during the FY 2014-15 amounted to Nu. 177.803 million. This 
includes direct disbursement of Nu. 69.672 million by JICA to BPC and Nu. 108.132 
million by ADB for rural electrification projects. The statement of the on-lending is 
presented below in Table 16.

TABLE 16: STATEMENT OF ON-LENDING FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

LENDER PROJECT/PROGRAMME  Nu. in million 

ADB Green Power Development Project- BPC (RE IV)                      12.018 

ADB RREDP- BPC (RE V)                      96.113 

JICA Rural Electrification Project (RE- I) BPC                      13.448 

JICA Rural Electrification Project (RE - II) BPC                      56.224 

 Total                   177.803 

Source: Department of Public Accounts

6.1.6  LOAN REPAYMENT

The principal repayment of loans during the FY 2014-15 amounted to Nu. 2,771.677 
million. This consists of Nu. 175.302 million for internal borrowings and Nu. 
2,596.374 million for external borrowings. Of the total principal repayment, 82.4 
percent pertains to corporation used loans and the balance 17.6 percent is for RGoB 
used loans. The total principal loan repayment accounts for 2.2 percent of GDP.
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A statement of principal repayment of loans for the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 is 
presented in Table 17.

Table 17:  STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL LOAN REPAYMENT

FISCAL YEAR
(Nu. in million)

% Change
2013-14 2014-15

Repayments 2,576.855 2,771.677 7.6%

Internal 175.302 175.302 0.0%

External 2,401.553 2,596.374 8.1%

Note: Internal borrowing and repayment excludes T-Bills issued for cash management purpose. To 
manage cash flow fluctuations, T-Bills with maturities of 30, 60 and 90 days were issued, all of which 
were redeemed before the end of fiscal year. The total redemption on account of issuance of T-Bills 
amounted to Nu. 14,787.527 million during the fiscal year; net borrowing by T-bills was zero.

Source: Department of Public Accounts

The statement of repayment of principal loans is presented below in Graph V.
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The detailed repayment of principal loans by lender is presented in the Table 18 as 
follows:		
	

TABLE 18: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL LOAN REPAYMENT MADE DURING THE 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015: BY LENDER

Sl. No. LENDERS (Nu. in Millions)

I INTERNAL                 175.302 

A NPPF                 106.302 

First New Aircraft for Druk Air Corporation                   106.302 

B BHTF                   69.000 

1 First New Aircraft for Druk Air Corporation                     69.000 

II EXTERNAL                2,596.37 

A Asian Development Bank (ADB)                 419.207 

1 Multi Project - I  0637-BHU 12.093

2 Multi Project -II 0722 BHU 27.800

3 Chirang Hill Irrigation  0740-BHU 2.758

4 Road Mechanisation 0790-BHU 13.807

5 East West Highway 1265-BHU 12.581

6 Highland Livestock Development Project (HDLP) 0808-BHU 12.398

7 Industrial Estate 0900-BHU 1.947

8 Bhutan Development Finance Corporation (BDFC) 0934-BHU 5.955

9 Technical & Vocational Education Training 1035-BHU 11.225

10 Rural Electrification - I 1375-BHU 9.315

11 Financial Sector Development 1565-BHU 4.841

12 Development Finance Loan 1566-BHU 4.838

13 Urban Infrastructure Improvement 1625-BHU 7.626

14 Sustainable rural Electrification (RE-II) 1712-BHU 26.035

15 Health Care Reform 1762-BHU 38.454

16 Road Improvement 1763-BHU 27.371

17 Basic Skill Development 1830-BHU 19.015

18 Rural Electrification & Network Expansion (RE III) 2009-BHU 25.173

19 Road Network Project 2187-BHU 70.514

20 Green Power Development Project (ADF) 2463 - BHU                     32.604 

21 Urban Infrastructure Project 2258-BHU                     30.577 

22 Financial Sector Development Program 2279 - BHU                     20.649 

23 Financial Sector Development Program 2280 - BHU                       1.632 
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B Government of Austria                   358.39 

24 Basochhu Hydro Power Corporation - Upper Stage                     66.589 

25 Basochhu Hydro Power Corporation - Lower Stage                   155.269 

  Dagachhu Hydro Power Project                   136.535 

C Danish International Development Agency (DANIDA)                   96.074 

26 Rural Telecommunication Network Project                     96.074 

D Government of India             1,529.258 

27 Kurichhu Hydro Power Corporation (KHPC)                   186.667 

28 Tala Hydro Power Project (THPP)                1,342.591 

E International Development Association (IDA)                 148.369 

29 Technical Assistance (TA) 1416-BHU                6.947 

30 Forestry Development Project -I 1460-BHU              11.474 

31 Bhutan Calcium Carbide Limited (BCCL) 1596-BHU              15.345 

32 Primary Education Project (PEP) 1899-BT              11.380 

33 Second Forestry Development Project -II 1900-BHU                2.210 

34 Third Forestry Development Project -III 2533-BHU              14.590 

35 Second Education Project (SEP) 3044-BHU              18.176 

36 Education Development project 3820-BT              40.390 

37 Rural Access Project (RAP) 3309-BHU              14.367 

38 Urban Development Project 3310-BHU              13.491 

F International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD)                   45.073 

39 Small Farms Development 050-BT                       8.472 

40 Trashigang-Mongar Area Development Project 178-BHU                       5.759 

41 Punakha-Wangdue Valley Development Project  223-BHU                       4.327 

42 First Eastern Zone Agriculture Project (FEZAP) 299-BHU                       6.342 

43 Second Eastern Zone Agriculture Project (SEZAP) 512-BT                     20.173 

 GRAND TOTAL (INTERNAL+EXTERNAL)             2,771.677 

	
The statement of repayment of principal loans categorized based on the usage of loan 
by RGoB and Corporation is presented in Table 19.
		

TABLE 19: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL LOAN REPAYMENT DURING THE FISCAL 
YEAR 2014-2015: BY CORPORATIONS & RGoB

SECTOR LENDERS PROJECTS  (Nu. in 
Millions)

Corpn. NPPF First New Aircraft for Druk Air Corporation 106.302 
Corpn. BHTF First New Aircraft for Druk Air Corporation 69.000 
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NPPF/BHTF Total for Corporation 175.302 

Corpn.
ADB

Bhutan Development Finance Corporation (BDFC) 0934-
BHU 5.955

Corpn. ADB Rural Electrification - I 1375-BHU 9.315
Corpn. ADB Financial Sector Development 1565-BHU 4.841
Corpn. ADB Development Finance Loan 1566-BHU 4.838
Corpn. ADB Sustainable rural Electrification (RE-II) 1712-BHU 26.035

Corpn.
ADB

Rural Electrification & Network Expansion (RE III) 2009-
BHU 25.173

Corpn. ADB Green Power Development Project (OCR) 2463 - BHU 32.604 

 ADB Total for Corporation 108.761 

Corpn. Austria Basochhu Hydro Power Corporation - Upper Stage 66.589 

Corpn. Austria Basochhu Hydro Power Corporation - Lower Stage 155.269 

Corpn.   Dagachhu Hydro Power Project 136.535 

 Austria Total for Corporation 358.393 

Corpn. Danida Rural Telecommunication Network Project 96.074 

 Danida Total for Corporation 96.074 

Corpn. GOI Kurichhu Hydro Power Corporation (KHPC) 186.667 

Corpn. GOI Tala Hydro Power Project (THPP) 1,342.591 

 GOI Total for Corporation 1,529.258 

Corpn. IDA Bhutan Calcium Carbide Limited (BCCL) 1596-BHU 15.345 

 IDA Total for Corporation 15.345 

 Total for Corporation Loan 2,283.133 

RGoB ADB Multi Project - I  0637-BHU 12.093
RGoB ADB Multi Project -II 0722 BHU 27.800
RGoB ADB Chirang Hill Irrigation  0740-BHU 2.758
RGoB ADB Road Mechanisation 0790-BHU 13.807
RGoB ADB East West Highway 1265-BHU 12.581
RGoB ADB Highland Livestock Development Project (HDLP) 0808-BHU 12.398
RGoB ADB Industrial Estate 0900-BHU 1.947
RGoB ADB Technical & Vocational Education Training 1035-BHU 11.225
RGoB ADB Urban Infrastructure Improvement 1625-BHU 7.626
RGoB ADB Health Care Reform 1762-BHU 38.454
RGoB ADB Road Improvement 1763-BHU 27.371
RGoB ADB Basic Skill Development 1830-BHU 19.015
RGoB ADB Road Network Project 2187-BHU 70.514
RGoB ADB Urban Infrastructure Project 2258-BHU 30.577 

RGoB ADB Financial Sector Development Program 2279 - BHU 20.649 

RGoB ADB Financial Sector Development Program 2280 - BHU 1.632 
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  ADB Total for RGoB 310.446 

RGoB IDA Technical Assistance (TA) 1416-BHU 6.947 

RGoB IDA Forestry Development Project -I 1460-BHU 11.474 

RGoB IDA Primary Education Project (PEP) 1899-BT 11.380 

RGoB IDA Second Forestry Development Project -II 1900-BHU 2.210 

RGoB IDA Third Forestry Development Project -III 2533-BHU 14.590 

RGoB IDA Second Education Project (SEP) 3044-BHU 18.176 

RGoB IDA Education Development project 3820-BT 40.390 

RGoB IDA Rural Access Project (RAP) 3309-BHU 14.367 

RGoB IDA Urban Development Project 3310-BHU 13.491 
 IDA Total for RGoB 133.024 

RGoB IFAD Small Farms Development 050-BT 8.472 

RGoB IFAD Trashigang-Mongar Area Development Project 178-BHU 5.759 

RGoB IFAD Punakha-Wangdue Valley Development Project  223-BHU 4.327 

RGoB IFAD First Eastern Zone Agriculture Project (FEZAP) 299-BHU 6.342 
RGoB IFAD Second Eastern Zone Agriculture Project (SEZAP) 512-BT 20.173 

 IFAD Total for RGoB 45.073 

 Total for RGoB Loan 488.543 

GRAND TOTAL 2,771.677 

Source: Department of Public Accounts

6.1.7	 SECTOR - WISE EXPENDITURE
The sector-wise expenditure for the FY 2014-15 as presented in Table 20 reflects the 
priorities of the RGoB in terms of expenditures to each sector in the economy.

Table 20: SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY SECTORS FOR THE FY 2014-2015

Sectors
Expenditure % of 

TotalCurrent Capital Lending Repayment Total

Social Services 7,729.926 3,029.017 -                    -   10,758.943 27.3%
Health Services 2,473.893 983.760 -                    -   3,457.653 8.8%
Education Services 5,256.033 2,045.257 -                    -   7,301.290 18.5%
Economic Services 3,388.883 7,027.983 -                    -   10,416.866 26.4%
RNR Services 2,160.221 1,983.035 -                    -   4,143.256 10.5%
Mining, Manuftg & Industries 
Services 192.791 108.490 -                    -   301.281 0.8%
Transport & Communication 
Services 613.632 4,154.617 -                    -   4,768.249 12.1%

Energy Services 89.219 361.354 -                    -   450.572 1.1%
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Other Economic Services 333.020 420.489 -                    -   753.509 1.9%
Housing & Public Amenities 
Services 404.822 725.864 -                    -   1,130.687 2.9%

General Public Services 7,114.433 3,134.840 177.803 2,771.677 13,198.753 33.5%

General Public Services 3,774.839 1,545.924 -                    -   5,320.762 13.5%
Public Debt Services 3,339.594 1,588.916 177.803 2,771.677 7,877.990 20.0%
Religion & Cultural Ser-
vices 752.489 1,105.009 -                    -   1,857.498 4.7%
Public Order & Safety 
Services 1,641.491 421.091 -                    -   2,062.582 5.2%

Total 21,032.044 15,443.805 177.803 2,771.677 39,425.328 100.0%

Source: Department of Public Accounts and Budgetary Bodies

The above statement is reproduced below in the form of pie chart.
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A summary of revised budget estimates compared with the actual expenditure 
for the fiscal year in respect of Ministries, autonomous and constitutional 
bodies, Dzongkhags and Gewogs is presented in Table 21. 

 

 

Table 21: SUMMARY OF REVISED BUDGET & ACTUAL EXPENDITURE COMPARISION 
FOR THE FY 2014-2015 

SL.NO ADMINISTRATIVE 
UNIT 

TOTAL 
BUDGET 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

TOTAL 
VARIANCE 

% 
VARIANCE 

1 Autonomous 5,061.828 4,471.722      (590.106) -11.7% 

Social Services
27%

Economic Services
26%

Housing & Public 
Amenities Services

3%

General Public 
Services

34%

Religion & 
Cultural Services

5%

Public Order & 
Safety Services

5%

Summary of Expenditure by Sector for the FY 2014-2015
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A summary of revised budget estimates compared with the actual expenditure 
for the fiscal year in respect of Ministries, autonomous and constitutional bodies, 
Dzongkhags and Gewogs is presented in Table 21.

Table 21: SUMMARY OF REVISED BUDGET & ACTUAL EXPENDITURE 
COMPARISION FOR THE FY 2014-2015

SL. 
NO

ADMINISTRATIVE 
UNIT

TOTAL 
BUDGET

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE

TOTAL 
VARIANCE % VARIANCE

1 Autonomous 5,061.828 4,471.722      (590.106) -11.7%
2 Constitutional Bodies 637.895 552.081          (85.814) -13.5%
3 Dzongkhangs 9,041.748 8,733.298        (308.450) -3.4%
4 Gewogs 1,342.873 1,278.460          (64.413) -4.8%
5 Ministries 28,439.114 24,389.768      4,049.346) -14.2%

TOTAL 44,523.458 39,425.329  (5,098.129) -11.5%
Note:  Expenditure figures are exclusive of Advances & Suspense  

Source: DNB, DPA & Budgetary Bodies

The total expenditures of Nu. 39,425.329 has resulted in a variation of Nu. 5,098.129 
million corresponding to 11.5 percent against the total revised budget of Nu. 
44,523.458 million during the fiscal year.

A comparison of revised budget and actual expenditure by administrative units and 
summary of expenditure by object code is presented in Schedule 1 and 2 respectively.

7.  GOVERNMENT DEBT POSITION

The total government debt outstanding as on 30th June 2015 is Nu. 120,783.002 
million. The summary statement of outstanding debt is presented in Table 22.

7.1 Domestic Debt

As on 30th June, 2015, the outstanding domestic debt of the Government was Nu. 
2,106.813 million on account of the Overdraft with BoBL and Government equity 
participation in the purchase of new aircraft for Druk Air Corporation Limited. This 
is about 1.7 percent of GDP.

7.2   External Debt

The total external debt outstanding as on 30th June 2015 stood at Nu. 118,676.189 
million, equivalent to USD 1,855.002 million. This is about 94.8 percent of GDP. 
The external debt in convertible currency (other than GoI) is about USD 585.615 
million, equivalent to Nu. 37,492.546 million.
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The outstanding Government of India Rupee loan stood at Rs. 81,183.643 million as 
on 30th June 2015. This is about 67.2 percent of the Government’s total outstanding 
debt. The detail of the GoI Rupee loans is as follows:

(i)    Kurichhu Hydropower Corporation			  Rs. 186.667 million 
(ii)   Tala Hydropower Project Authority			  Rs. 4,699.069 million
(iii)  Punatshangchhu Hydropower Project-I		  Rs. 31,423.687 million
(iv)  Punatshangchhu Hydropower Project-II  	Rs. 20,984.333 million   
(v)   Mangdechu Hydroelectric Project           	 Rs. 15,902.507 million
(vi) Standby Credit Facility II 			   Rs. 3,000.000 million
(vii) Standby Credit Facility III			   Rs. 4,000.000 million
(viii)  Dungsum Cement Project Loan 			   Rs.        987.380 million
Total                                              	        	 Rs.   81,183.643 million

A summary and detailed project wise statement of outstanding debt as on 30th June 
2015 is presented in Table 22 and 23:
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8.   GOVERNMENT EQUITY HOLDINGS

As on 30th June 2015, the total Government equity holding in various corporations 
was estimated at Nu. 47,712.196 million as presented in Table 24. This includes 
Government share holdings in DHI owned and linked companies.

9.   GOVERNMENT GUARANTEES

The total Government Guarantees issued was estimated at Nu. 401.430 million as on 
June 30, 2015. The Guarantees consists of Rural Credit including SME and Credit 
Expansion loans to Bhutan Development Bank Limited/BDFC, import of furnance 
to BFAL and working capital to Dharma Industries, Social 3 and People’s Project. 
The statement of Government Guarantees as on June 30, 2015 is presented in Table 
25.
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10. CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNT

Fiscal Year 2014-2015 started with the Government Consolidated Fund Account 
balance of negative Nu. 2,562.836 million and ended with negative Nu. 1,809.676 
million. Reconciliation of Consolidated Fund Account for the FY 2014-15 is 
presented in Table 26.

Table 26: RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNT 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

SL. NO. PARTICULARS  NU. IN MILLION    
1 Opening Balance as on July 1, 2014                   (2,562.836)
2 RECEIPTS DURING THE YEAR                   57,576.679 
  Budget Fund Account (DPA)                   30,552.547 
  Revenue Account (DRC&BOB)                   25,589.502 
  Non Revenue Account (BOB)                     1,434.630 
3 LESS: PAYMENTS DURING THE YEAR                   56,823.518 
  Budget Fund Account (DPA)                   14,851.073 
  Withdrawals from LC A/c (BOB)                   41,523.973 
  Withdrawals from Revenue A/c (DRC&BOB)                        448.472 
4 Closing Balance as on 30 June 2015 (DPA)                   (1,809.676)
5 RECONCILIATION:                                    -   
  Closing Balance as on 30 June 2015 (BoB/RMA)                   (1,232.480)
  Add: Fund in Transit (Cr.) as on 30.06.2015 - BoB                        896.273 
  Less: Fund in Transit (Dr.) as on 30.06.2015 - BoB                     1,595.304 
6 Closing Balance as on 30 June 2015 (BoB/RMA)                   (1,931.511)
7 Add:                        125.740 
  a) Credits (Deposits) as per DPA but not in BoB                        123.416 
  b) Debits (Payments) as per BoB but not in DPA                             2.324 
8 Less:                             3.905 
  a) Credit (Deposits) as per BoB but not in DPA                             1.581 
  b) Debits (Payments) as per DPA but not in BoB                             2.324 
9 Closing Bank Balance as on 30 June 2015 (DPA)                   (1,809.676)

Source: DPA, BoB and DRC
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11. GOVERNMENT BUDGET FUND ACCOUNT

Reconciliation of Government Budget Fund Account for FY 2014-15 is presented 
in Table 27.

Table 27:  RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT BUDGET FUND ACCOUNT FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

Sl. 
No. PARTICULARS Nu. REMARKS

1 Closing Balance as per Bank Statement as of 30.06.2015 15,579.639  
2 Add:  
a  Credits as per Cash Book but not in BoB 123.416 Annexure - 1
b  Debits as per BOB but not in Cash Book -    
3 Less:    
a  Credits as per BoB but not in Cash Book 1.581 Annexure - 2
b Debits as per Cash Book but not in BoB -    
4 Closing Balance as per Cash Book as of 30.06.2015 15,701.474  

Source: Department of Public Accounts & BoBL

11.1 RECONCILIATION DETAILS 

Annexure - 1 : CREDITS AS PER CASH BOOK  BUT NOT IN BANK

Sl. 
No. PARTICULARS Nu. in 

million

A Deposits of FY 2014-2015 credited by BoBL in FY 2015-2016  

I Surrender of un-utilized fund- LC/129.01/1001 0.146 

Ii Refund of salary from Namgay and Sapna Subba- LC/129.01/0001 0.753 
Iii Surrender of fund: Adoption of austerity measures- LC/129.01/0001 0.143 
Iv Loan repayment of ADB Phase II (BDBL) 0.929 
V Refund of excess salary from Rinchen Wangdi, Forest Ranger- LC/204.01/0001 0.912 
Vi Purchase of training equipment for students in Draktsho-  UNICEF, FIC 2215 0.169 

Vii Signing of Bhutan children’s parliament in Punakha- UNICEF, FIC 4079 0.950 

viii Support to good governance- UNICEF, FIC 2984 0.510 
Ix International day against drug abuse and illicit trafficking- UNICEF, FIC 2478 0.378 

X Reimbursement of additional cost for international learning exchange program- 
UNICEF, FIC 2309 0.072 

Xi Undergraduate scholarship- GOI 11 FYP, FIC 2950 110.000 

Xii Loan repayment from Druk Air Corporation 8.453 

  Total of A 123.416 
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Annexure - 2 : CREDITS AS PER BANK  BUT NOT IN CASH BOOK

SL. 
No. PARTICULARS Nu. in 

million

A Deposits of FY 2014-15credited by BOB in FY 2015-16  

  UNDP fund for Sustainable Land Management and Water source Protection Project, 
Mongar Dzongkhang 0.152 

  UNDP Fund for Sustainable Management of Farmland and Improvement through oil 
seed production and sale, Bidung, Trashigang 1.402 

  Refund of excess tuition fees wrongly debited from the PLC. 0.027 

  Total of A 1.581 

12. REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT, REVOLVING AND TRUST FUNDS

As required by FRR-2001, the statement of Refundable Deposits Account, Revolving 
Funds and Trust Funds as on 30th June 2015 is presented in Table 28.

Table 28: STATEMENT OF OPERATION OF REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS, 
REVOLVING FUNDS AND TRUST FUNDS FOR THE FY-2014-15

          Ngultrum in million

Sl. 
No.

Account  
Name

Opening 
Balance 

as of 
01/07/2014

Total 
Receipts 
during 
the FY

Total 
Payments 

during 
the FY

 Balance 
as of  

30/06/2015 
Currency

1 Refundable Deposits Account 717.528 954.683 1,672.211 0.000 Nu.

2 Bhutan Health Trust Fund 1,293.228 522.844 423.393 1,392.679 Nu.

3 Bhutan Trust Fund for 
Environmental Conservation* 46.324 3.697 2.570 47.450 USD

4 Cultural Trust Fund 58.931 0.773 -   59.704 Nu.

5
Bhutan Information 
Communication and Media 
Authority

232.673 93.140 2.773 323.039 Nu.

6 Revolving Funds 25.299 35.123 31.980 28.442 Nu.
* i. Receipts include the capital contribution received from WCD for Human Wildlife 
Conflict Fund USD 2,887.61
ii. Payments include exchange loss of USD 362,354 and increase in liabilities 
amounting to USD 343,258

Source: Bank of Bhutan, Bhutan National Bank and Spending Agencies
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13. CURRENT DEPOSITS ACCOUNT

There are 362 Current Deposits Accounts as on 30th June 2015 operated by the 
various agencies. Of the total Current Deposits Accounts, 205 is operated by 
Gewogs, 19 by Judiciary, 15 by Municipal Corporations and 123 by Others. The 
closing balance of the Current Deposit as on 30th June 2015 is presented in Table 29 
and the details are appended in Schedule 12.

Table 29: SUMMARY OF CURRENT DEPOSIT ACCOUNT
Table 29: Statement of Current Deposits (CD) Accounts

Sl. 
No. Account Type Number of Accounts Closing Balance  

(Nu.)

1 Gewogs 205                         22.329 

2 Judiciary 19                         26.777 

3 Municipalities 15                       380.839 

4 Others 123                       956.554 

  Total 362                   1,386.499 

Source: Department of Public Accounts, BoB & BNB& Spending agencies
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Schedule 2- EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT CLASS FOR FY 2014-2015

OBC CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Nu. In million

2013-14 2014-15
01.01 Pay and Allowances 7,020.917 8,511.805
02.01 Other Personnel Emoluments 637.628 793.032
03.01 Medical Benefits - Incountry 0.130 0.449
03.02 Medical Benefits - Outside Bhutan 255.897 277.657
04.01 Special Allowance 63.561 62.296
04.02 Special Allowance - Kidu/Pensioners 4.963 4.527
05.01 Stipends 443.700 523.823
11.01 Travel - Incountry 1,490.362 1,689.713
11.02 Travel - Outside Bhutan 173.568 219.021
12.01 Utilities -Telephones, Telex, Fax, E-mail, Internet 147.073 171.102
12.02 Utilities -Telegram, Wireless Transmission, Postage 37.972 23.803
12.03 Utilities - Electricity, Water, Sewerage 146.405 168.192
12.05 Utilities - Fuelwood 53.568 53.189
13.01 Rental of Properties - Buildings 164.375 176.337
13.02 Rental of Properties - Vehicles 14.196 16.326
13.03 Rental of Properties - Others 0.927 2.383
13.04 Rental of Properties - Furniture, Equipment & Land 0.415 0.572
14.01 S & M - Office Supplies, Printing, Publications 266.057 293.386
14.02 S & M - Medicines & Laboratory Consumables 442.953 490.568
14.03 S & M - Fertilizers, Chemicals, Manures, Innoculants 7.972 10.196
14.04 S & M - Seeds, Seedlings 47.440 63.076
14.05 S & M - Animal Feeds 72.858 71.413
14.06 S & M - Uniforms, Extension Kits, Linens 111.287 237.211

14.07 S & M - Text Books, Library Books, Stationeries & Sports 
Item 216.462 213.104

14.09 S & M - Patient Diet 21.637 22.489
14.10 S & M - Diet 117.917 127.921
15.01 Maintenance of Property - Buildings 126.061 126.057
15.02 Maintenance of Property - Vehicles 366.753 369.335
15.03 Maintenance of Property - Roads 193.838 200.677
15.04 Maintenance of Property - Bridges 6.247 6.229
15.05 Maintenance of Property - Equipment 95.735 102.769
15.06 Maintenance of Property - Plantations 20.398 23.044
15.07 Maintenance of Property - Computers 14.751 18.016
15.09 Maintenance of Property - Water supply, Sewerage, Playfield 7.614 5.198
17.01 Op. Exp. - Advertising 45.214 36.603
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17.02 Op. Exp. - Taxes, Duties, Royalties, Handling Charges, Bank 
Charges 37.763 39.934

17.03 Op. Exp. - Transportation 65.642 70.708
17.04 Op. Exp. - Energy/Propulsion Charges 0.663 0.027
17.06 Op. Exp. - Items for Processing/Manufacturing 3.791 10.349
17.08 Op. Exp. - Incountry Meetings and Celebrations 357.677 471.091
17.09 Op. Exp. - Survey/Census 80.383 135.513
18.01 Hospitality & Entertainment 118.520 119.243
19.01 Write Off - Stocks, Loss of Cash/Goods 0.003 0.000
21.01 Current Grants - Individuals/Non-profit Orgs. 930.837 1,487.381
21.02 Current Grants - Sungchop 209.316 212.968
21.03 Current Grants - Rural Life Insurance Scheme 50.289 50.487
22.01 Current Grants - Financial Institutions 4.113 0.034
22.02 Current Grants - Non-Financial Institutions 195.701 191.094
24.01 Subscriptions to International Organisation 118.986 58.672
24.02 Contributions - Others 0.002
24.03 Contributions - Provident Fund 549.213 671.638
25.01 Retirement Benefits 290.356 376.444
26.01 General Provisions 0.560 0.000
31.01 Interest Payment - Internal 153.376 45.084
31.02 Interest Payment - External 1,937.111 1,979.856

Total of CURRENT EXPENDITURE 17,941.151 21,032.044
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

41.01 Acquisition of Immovable Property - Land 26.096 129.612
41.02 Acquisition of Immovable Property - Buildings 4.347 12.712
45.01 Training - Human Resource Development 867.166 888.952
45.02 Training - Others 617.188 868.759
51.01 Exp. on Structure - Buildings 2,900.735 3,806.811
51.02 Exp. on Structure - Roads (incl.culverts,drns) 3,724.356 3,821.839
51.03 Exp. on Structure - Bridges 394.658 362.532
51.04 Exp. on Structure - Irrigation Channels 279.616 180.395
51.05 Exp. on Structure - Drainage Systems 39.326 17.897
51.06 Exp. on Structure - Water Supply & Sanitation 443.326 421.561
51.07 Exp. on Structure - Plantations 85.012 106.192
51.08 Exp. on Structure - Others 1,075.695 775.047
52.01 Plant & Equipt. - Roads 50.985 21.822

Schedule 2- EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT CLASS FOR FY 2014-2015

OBC CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Nu. In million

2013-14 2014-15
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52.02 Plant & Equipt. - Power Generation 29.473 44.729
52.03 Plant & Equipt. - Power Trans. & Dist. 28.279 7.055
52.04 Plant & Equipt. - Telecommunications 42.359 59.168
52.05 Plant & Equipt. - Agricultural Machineries 76.024 125.209
52.06 Plant & Equipt. - Livestock 71.785 81.260
52.07 Plant & Equipt. - Hospital/Lab. Equipment 173.319 217.980
52.08 Plant & Equipt. - General Tools, Instruments 582.062 529.853
53.01 Purchase of Vehicles 66.577 205.038
54.01 Furniture 153.857 129.146
54.02 Office Equipment 162.801 112.842
54.03 Computers & Peripherals 143.723 105.050
55.01 Professional Services 630.149 701.699
56.01 General Provisions 0.258 0.000
61.01 Capital Grants - Individuals/Non-Profit Orgs. 891.649 1,051.498
61.03 Capital Grants- Revolving funds 1.348 216.994
62.01 Capital Grants - Financial Institutions 84.937 49.699
62.02 Capital Grants - Non-Financial Institutions 681.799 171.177
63.01 Acquisition of Equities/Shares 239.848 221.275
63.02 Acquisition of Debt Instruments 2,100.000 0.000

Total of CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 16,668.752 15,443.805

Schedule 2- EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT CLASS FOR FY 2014-2015

OBC CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Nu. In million

2013-14 2014-15
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SL NO BRANCH (NU. IN MILLION)

1 P/LING MAIN BRANCH 263904350.830

2 THIMPHU BRANCH 352614328.670

3 SAMDRUP JONJKHAR 32442272.000

4 GELEPHU 24246137.700

5 TSIMA SHAM 38066457.850

6 SAMTSE 35100026.550

7 TRASHIGANG 18857469.690

8 DAMPHU 5639058.730

9 MONGAAR 40348329.630

10 BUMTHANG 43810669.360

11 WANGDIPHODRANG 160134241.710

12 PARO 58413601.330

13 TRONGSA 78927692.650

14 HA 25391767.440

15 GEDU 3131318.300

16 ZHEMGANG 36800916.960

17 LHUNTSE 32643668.870

18 PUNAKHA 23275754.090

19 PEMAGHTSEL 44947890.930

20 SARPANG 53799407.310

21 DAGANA 34290118.270

22 TSASHI YANGSTE 12759225.300

23 GASA BRANCH 15084948.800

TOTAL 1434629652.970

Schedule 6: SCHEDULE OF NON-REVENUE DEPOSITS DURING THE FY 2014-2015
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Schedule 7: Schedule Of Other Recoveries and Remittances for the FY 2014-15: By AU

Account 
Number Administrative Unit Recoveries

 
Remittance Net Amount

101.01/1001 His Majesty’s Secretariat, 
Thimphu 3,020,661.00 3,020,661.00 0.00

102.01/1001 Secretariat of His Majesty the 
Fourth Druk Gyalpo 1,637,691.00 1,637,691.00 0.00

103.01/1001 National Assembly of Bhutan, 
Thimphu 15,734,684.00 15,734,684.00 0.00

104.01/1001 National Council Secretariat, 
Thimphu 11,966,942.00 11,966,942.00 0.00

105.01/1001 Central Monastic Secretariat, 
Thimphu 5,219,806.65 5,219,806.65 0.00

105.01/1003 HM Secretariat, Council for 
Religious Affairs 10,800.00 10,800.00 0.00

105.01/2001
Religion & Health Project, 
Central Monastic Secretariat, 
Thimphu

435,887.00 435,887.00 0.00

105.01/2002 Dratshang Lhentshog, 
Thimphu 14,902,284.70 12,660,467.85 2,241,816.85

106.01/1001 High Court, Thimphu 3,458,536.00 3,470,692.25 -12,156.25
106.01/1002 District Court, Thimphu 5,067,418.00 5,067,418.00 0.00
106.01/1003 District Court, Trashigang 972,423.50 972,423.50 0.00

106.01/1004 District Court, Wangdue 
Phodrang 1,082,669.00 1,082,669.00 0.00

106.01/1005 District Court, Punakha 1,216,395.00 1,216,395.00 0.00
106.01/1006 District Court, Sarpang 1,270,856.00 1,270,856.00 0.00
106.01/1007 District Court, Tsirang 626,224.00 626,224.00 0.00
106.01/1008 District Court, Paro 2,067,252.00 2,064,252.00 3,000.00
106.01/1009 District Court, Chhukha 1,239,069.00 1,239,069.00 0.00
106.01/1010 District Court, Samtse 968,090.00 968,090.00 0.00

106.01/1011 District Court, Samdrup 
Jongkhar 905,797.00 905,797.00 0.00

106.01/1012 District Court, Mongar 1,738,757.31 1,738,757.31 0.00
106.01/1013 District Court, Haa 1,096,361.00 1,096,361.00 0.00
106.01/1014 District Court, Trongsa 1,154,716.00 1,154,716.00 0.00
106.01/1015 District Court, Zhemgang 828,038.00 828,038.00 0.00
106.01/1016 District Court, Dagana 1,270,536.00 1,270,536.00 0.00
106.01/1017 District Court, Lhuentse 1,005,028.00 1,004,126.00 902.00
106.01/1018 District Court, Pema Gatshel 864,186.00 864,186.00 0.00
106.01/1019 District Court, Bumthang 1,253,752.00 1,253,752.00 0.00
106.01/1021 District Court, Trashi Yangtse 1,243,745.00 1,243,745.00 0.00

106.01/1022 Dungkhag Court, 
Phuentsholing 1,951,130.00 1,951,130.00 0.00

106.01/1023 Dungkhag Court, Wamrong 985,684.00 985,684.00 0.00
106.01/1024 Dungkhag Court, Gelephu 1,078,267.00 1,078,267.00 0.00
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106.01/1025 Drungkhag Court, Lhamoi 
Zhingkha 516,606.00 516,606.00 0.00

106.01/1026 Drungkhag Court, Dorokha 553,133.00 553,133.00 0.00
106.01/1027 Drungkhag Court, Sipsoo 493,718.00 493,718.00 0.00
106.01/1028 Drungkhag Court, Panbang 517,635.00 517,635.00 0.00
106.01/1029 Drungkhag Court, Thrimshing 229,650.00 229,650.00 0.00
106.01/1030 Drungkhag Court, Nanglam 927,731.00 927,731.00 0.00
106.01/1031 Drungkhag Court, Weringla 968,127.41 967,527.41 600.00
106.01/1032 Drungkhag Court, Lingshi 720,826.00 720,826.00 0.00

106.01/1033 Drungkhag Court, 
Jomotsangkha 507,429.00 507,429.00 0.00

106.01/1034 Drungkhag Court, 
Samdrupcholing 377,142.00 377,142.00 0.00

106.01/1035 Drungkhag Court, Sakteng 276,243.00 276,243.00 0.00
106.01/1036 Drungkhag Court, Sombaykha 463,413.00 463,413.00 0.00
106.01/1037 Supreme Court 6,306,638.00 6,306,638.00 0.00
106.01/1039 District Court Gasa 899,638.00 899,638.00 0.00
106.01/2001 Supreme Court, Thimphu 3,406,354.72 3,406,354.72 0.00
106.01/2002 Supreme Court 41,400.59 41,400.59 0.00

106.01/2006 Construction of High Court 
Building, Thimphu 28,947.47 28,947.47 0.00

107.01/1001 Royal Civil Service 
Commission, Thimphu 7,507,182.00 7,507,182.00 0.00

107.01/2003 Royal Civil Service 
Commission, Thimphu 80,924.00 80,924.00 0.00

108.01/1001 Anti-Corruption Commission 6,819,979.00 6,819,979.00 0.00
108.01/2001 Anti-Corruption Commission 3,164.00 3,164.00 0.00

109.01/1001 Election Commissioner 
Office, Thimphu 6,110,051.00 6,241,923.59 -131,872.59

110.01/1001 Royal Audit Authority, 
Thimphu 13,327,953.00 13,327,953.00 0.00

110.01/1002 Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (East), S/Jongkhar 2,530,934.00 2,530,934.00 0.00

110.01/1003
Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (Central), 
Bumthang

2,649,192.00 2,649,192.00 0.00

110.01/1004 Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (West), Tsirang 3,000,090.00 3,000,090.00 0.00

110.01/1005 Office of Assistant Auditor 
General - Western Region 2,420,750.00 2,420,750.00 0.00

111.01/1001 Cabinet Secretariat, Thimphu 4,400,057.00 4,400,057.00 0.00
111.01/2003 G2C 600.00 600.00 0.00

112.01/1001 Office of Legal Affairs, 
Thimphu 4,376,206.00 4,376,206.00 0.00

Schedule 7: Schedule Of Other Recoveries and Remittances for the FY 2014-15: By AU
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112.01/2001 Office of the Attorney 
General, Thimphu 7,427,048.81 7,427,048.81 0.00

113.01/1001 Bhutan Olympic Committee, 
Thimphu 1,923,019.00 1,923,019.00 0.00

114.01/1001 Dzongkha Development 
Commission, Thimphu 3,057,464.00 3,057,464.00 0.00

115.01/1001 National Land Commission, 
Thimphu 20,299,837.50 20,299,837.50 0.00

116.01/1001 Centre for Bhutan Studies, 
Thimphu 1,632,841.00 1,632,841.00 0.00

117.01/1001 GNH Commission Secretariat, 
Thimphu 5,916,297.00 5,916,297.00 0.00

118.01/1001 National Environment 
Commission, Thimphu. 5,879,669.00 6,049,505.00 -169,836.00

119.01/1001 Royal Institute of 
Management, Semtokha 7,228,090.67 7,209,277.67 18,813.00

119.01/2004 Royal Institute of 
Management, Semtokha 91,065.00 91,065.00 0.00

120.01/1011 Institute of Language and 
Culture Studies, Taktse 961,109.00 961,109.00 0.00

121.01/1001 National Statistical Bureau, 
Thimphu 4,550,018.00 4,435,193.00 114,825.00

122.01/1001 Bhutan Narcotic Control 
Agency, Thimphu 1,993,998.00 1,993,998.00 0.00

123.01/1001 Bhutan InfoComm & Media 
Authority, Thimphu 2,782,984.00 2,782,984.00 0.00

124.01/1001 Thimphu Thromdey Schools, 
City Corporation, Thimphu 93,074,976.69 93,866,030.86 -791,054.17

124.01/1002 Phuentsholing Thromde 
School 15,618,148.00 15,618,148.00 0.00

124.01/1003 Samdrup Jongkhar Thromde 
Schools 5,603,470.81 5,603,470.81 0.00

124.01/1004 Gelephu Thromde Schools 17,044,361.00 17,044,361.00 0.00
125.01/1001 Drug Regulatory Authority 2,132,195.00 2,132,195.00 0.00
126.01/1001 Tourism Council of Bhutan 2,713,499.00 2,713,499.00 0.00
126.01/1002 HTMTI-Construction Project 615,689.07 615,689.07 0.00

126.01/1003 Royal Institute for Tourism & 
Hospitality 2,517,712.00 2,517,712.00 0.00

127.01/1001 National Commission for 
Women & Children 1,785,744.00 1,805,744.00 -20,000.00

127.01/2003 National Commission for 
Women & Children 4,800.00 4,800.00 0.00

128.01/1001 Royal Education Council 3,367,070.00 3,367,070.00 0.00

129.01/1001 Bhutan Council for School 
Examination and Assessment 3,476,147.00 3,476,147.00 0.00

Schedule 7: Schedule Of Other Recoveries and Remittances for the FY 2014-15: By AU
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130.01/1001  Royal Privy Council, 
Thimphu. 1,801,640.00 1,801,640.00 0.00

131.01/1001 Bhutan Standards Bureau 4,706,698.00 4,706,698.00 0.00

132.01/1002 University of Medical 
Sciences 2,980,309.56 2,980,309.56 0.00

133.01/1001 Royal Institute of Law, Taba, 
Thimphu 623,273.00 623,273.00 0.00

134.01/1001 Bhutan National Legal 
Institute 1,836,012.00 1,836,012.00 0.00

135.01/1001 Civil Society Organization 
Authority 445,505.00 444,005.00 1,500.00

136.01/1001 Jigme Dorji Wangchuck 
National Referral Hospital 69,292,263.23 69,292,263.23 0.00

201.01/1001 Ministry of Home and 
Cultural Affairs, Thimphu 6,605,011.69 6,605,011.69 0.00

201.01/1002
Department of Civil 
Registration & Census, 
MoHCA, Thimphu

3,960,998.00 3,960,998.00 0.00

201.01/1003 Department of Culture, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 13,285,325.00 13,285,325.00 0.00

201.01/1004 Department of Local 
Governance, MoHCA 1,875,709.00 1,838,306.00 37,403.00

201.01/1005 Department of Immigration, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 6,494,633.00 6,494,633.00 0.00

201.01/1006
Department of Disaster 
Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu

1,846,205.00 1,846,205.00 0.00

201.01/1007 Royal Bhutan Police, HQ 89,282,251.05 90,201,180.09 -918,929.04

201.01/1011 Regional Immigration Office, 
MoHCA, Gelephu 2,566,401.83 2,566,401.83 0.00

201.01/1012 Regional Immigration Office, 
MoHCA, Phuentsholing 3,330,483.00 3,330,483.00 0.00

201.01/1013 Regional Immigration Office, 
MoHCA, Samdrup Jongkhar 2,028,528.00 2,028,528.00 0.00

201.01/1014 Regional Immigration Office, 
MoHCA, Samtse 1,788,664.00 1,788,664.00 0.00

201.01/1015 National Museum, Paro 1,978,621.00 1,978,621.00 0.00

201.01/1016 The Tower of Trongsa 
Museum, Ta Dzong, Trongsa 396,342.00 396,342.00 0.00

201.01/1018 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Phuentsholing 26,289,635.56 26,289,635.56 0.00

201.01/1019 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 25,352,765.26 25,352,765.26 0.00

201.01/1020 Royal Bhutan Police, Samtse 18,220,930.59 18,220,930.59 0.00
201.01/1021 Royal Bhutan Police, Gelephu 25,190,033.98 25,190,033.98 0.00
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201.01/1022 Jail Services, Royal Bhutan 
Police 15,700,204.86 15,707,704.86 -7,500.00

201.01/1023 Fire Fighting Services, Royal 
Bhutan Police 5,023,118.70 5,023,118.70 0.00

201.01/1024 Royal Bhutan Police, Tsirang 14,169,067.18 14,169,067.18 0.00
201.01/1025 Royal Bhutan Police, Trongsa 4,633,069.28 4,633,069.28 0.00

201.01/1026 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Trasgigang 10,534,609.50 10,534,609.50 0.00

201.01/1027 Royal Bhutan Police, Mongar 9,149,498.04 9,149,498.04 0.00

201.01/1028 Royal Bhutan Police, Training 
Centre- Jigmeling (Sarpang) 10,872,098.22 10,872,098.22 0.00

201.01/1029 Royal Bhutan Police, Training 
Centre- Tashigatshel (Chukha) 9,439,585.48 9,439,585.48 0.00

201.01/1030 Royal Bhutan Police, Paro 10,861,946.13 10,861,946.13 0.00
201.01/1031 Royal Bhutan Police, Punakha 10,322,846.04 10,322,846.04 0.00

201.01/1032 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Wangdue Phodrang 7,180,377.54 7,180,377.54 0.00

201.01/1033 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Bumthang 4,294,281.56 4,294,281.56 0.00

201.01/2001 Disaster Mgt. Division, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 4,800.00 4,800.00 0.00

201.01/2007
Department of Disaster 
Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu

3,456.00 3,456.00 0.00

201.01/2013
Pemagatshel Dzong 
Construction Project, Ministry 
of Home and Cultural Affairs

403,043.00 403,043.00 0.00

201.01/2015
Local Governance Sustainable 
Development Program 
(LGSDP), MOHCA

18,160.00 9,040.00 9,120.00

201.01/2017 Wangduephodrang Dzong 
Reconstruction Project 1,233,969.00 1,233,969.00 0.00

201.01/2018 Trashigang Dzong 
Conservation Project 122,769.00 122,769.00 0.00

201.01/2019 Paro Tadzong Conservation 
Project 640,796.00 560,796.00 80,000.00

201.01/2020 Phajoding Lhakhang 
Conservation Project 53,226.00 53,226.00 0.00

201.01/2021
Gasa Dzong Conservation 
Project, Department of 
Culture, MoHCA

278,593.00 163,983.00 114,610.00

202.01/1001 Ministry of Finance 
Secretariat, Thimphu 10,464,465.95 11,091,107.65 -626,641.70

202.01/1002 Department of Public 
Accounts 4,415,120.00 4,415,120.00 0.00
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202.01/1003
Department of National 
Budget, Ministry of Finance, 
Thimphu

3,120,865.00 3,120,865.00 0.00

202.01/1004
Department of Revenue and 
Customs, Ministry of Finance, 
Thimphu

4,980,399.00 4,980,399.00 0.00

202.01/1005 Department of National 
Properties, MoF, Thimphu 23,477,563.00 23,493,563.00 -16,000.00

202.01/1007 Regional Revenue & Customs 
Office, Thimphu 5,815,563.00 5,815,563.00 0.00

202.01/1008 Regional Revenue & Customs 
Office, P/ling 11,396,722.00 11,396,722.00 0.00

202.01/1009 Regional Revenue & 
Customs, Gelephu 5,885,820.00 5,885,820.00 0.00

202.01/1010 Regional Revenue & Customs 
Office, S/Jongkhar 6,079,833.00 6,079,833.00 0.00

202.01/1011 Regional Revenue & Customs 
Office, Samtse 6,998,163.40 6,998,163.40 0.00

202.01/1012 Regional Revenue & Customs 
Office, Paro 5,462,758.00 5,777,939.00 -315,181.00

202.01/1013 Regional Revenue & Customs 
Office, Mongar 2,746,366.00 2,776,366.00 -30,000.00

202.01/1014 Regional Revenue & Customs 
Office, MoF, Bumthang 2,059,863.00 2,059,863.00 0.00

202.01/1019 Liaison and Transit Office 
Customs, Kolkata 1,571,494.00 1,571,494.00 0.00

203.01/1001 Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Thimphu 9,575,073.54 9,575,073.54 0.00

203.01/1002
Permanent Mission of Bhutan, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
New York, USA

485,714.90 485,714.90 0.00

203.01/1003
Permanent Mission of Bhutan, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Geneva, Switzerland

283,150.00 501,462.89 -218,312.89

203.01/1004
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
New Delhi, India

4,002,789.28 4,002,789.28 0.00

203.01/1005
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Dhaka, Bangladesh

527,863.00 527,863.00 0.00

203.01/1006
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Kuwait

401,440.00 401,440.00 0.00

203.01/1007
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Bangkok, Thailand

994,594.46 1,002,550.46 -7,956.00
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203.01/1008
Royal Bhutanese Consulate, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Kolkotta, India

1,526,815.00 1,526,815.00 0.00

203.01/1009 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Brussels, Belgium 471,634.34 471,634.34 0.00

204.01/1001 Ministry of Agriculture and 
Forests Secretariat 7,565,002.00 7,565,002.00 0.00

204.01/1002 Department of Agriculture, 
MoA, Thimphu 7,333,193.00 13,229,257.14 -5,896,064.14

204.01/1003 Department of Livestock, 
MoA, Thimphu 4,231,963.00 4,231,963.00 0.00

204.01/1004
Department of Forests 
and Park Services, MOA, 
Thimphu

7,479,105.00 7,479,104.50 0.50

204.01/1005 Council of RNR Research of 
Bhutan, CoRRB 1,987,352.00 2,039,806.00 -52,454.00

204.01/1006
Bhutan Agriculture & 
Food  Regulatory Authority 
(BAFRA), MoA, Thimphu

15,064,598.34 15,106,219.84 -41,621.50

204.01/1007 National Biodiversity Centre, 
Serbithang 3,823,497.84 3,827,817.84 -4,320.00

204.01/1008 Agriculture Machinery 
Centre, Paro 8,461,689.00 8,461,689.00 0.00

204.01/1009 Post Harvest Unit, MOA, 
Paro 3,936,339.50 3,936,339.50 0.00

204.01/1010 Central Machinery Unit, 
MOA, Bumthang 5,757,206.00 5,757,206.00 0.00

204.01/1011 National Plant Protection 
Center, Semtokha 3,037,749.00 3,037,749.00 0.00

204.01/1012 National Soil Service Centre, 
Semtokha 3,918,716.00 3,918,716.00 0.00

204.01/1013 National Center for Animal 
Health, Serbithang 4,105,478.00 4,105,478.00 0.00

204.01/1014  National Centre for 
Aquaculture (NCA) 1,552,803.00 1,552,803.00 0.00

204.01/1015
National Horse & Brown 
Swiss Cross Breeding 
Program, Bumthang

511,220.00 511,220.00 0.00

204.01/1016 National Livestock Breeding 
Programme, Yusipang 3,670,536.00 3,670,536.00 0.00

204.01/1017
National Feed & Fodder 
Development Programme, 
Bumthang

2,528,445.00 2,528,445.00 0.00

204.01/1018 Regional Livestock 
Development Centre 1,380,836.00 1,380,836.00 0.00
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204.01/1019 Regional Poultry Breeding 
Centre, Paro 767,146.00 767,146.00 0.00

204.01/1020 National Pig Breeding Centre, 
Wangchutaba 779,674.00 779,674.00 0.00

204.01/1021 National Sheep Breeding 
Farm, Bumthang 239,055.00 239,055.00 0.00

204.01/1022 Brown Swiss Farm, 
Bumthang 943,119.00 943,119.00 0.00

204.01/1023 National Jersey Breeding 
Farm, Samtse 1,553,761.00 1,553,761.00 0.00

204.01/1024
Regional Livestock 
Development Centre, DoL, 
MoA, Zhemgang

2,002,819.00 2,002,819.00 0.00

204.01/1025 Regional Veterinary 
Laboratory, Tsimalakha 2,262,433.00 2,262,433.00 0.00

204.01/1026 National Poultry Breeding 
Farm, Sarpang 1,241,295.00 1,241,295.00 0.00

204.01/1027 Regional Veterinary 
Laboratory, Kanglung 2,079,419.00 2,156,789.00 -77,370.00

204.01/1028 Livestock Central Store, 
Phuntsholing 465,633.00 465,633.00 0.00

204.01/1029 Cold Water Fish Culture 
Centre (CWFCC), Haa 1,281,137.00 1,281,137.00 0.00

204.01/1030 Calf Rearing Centre, 
Wangkha, Chhukha 537,702.00 537,702.00 0.00

204.01/1031 Regional Livestock Breeding 
Centre, Lingmithang 1,085,758.00 1,085,758.00 0.00

204.01/1032 Regional Mithun Breeding 
Farm, Arong 434,026.00 434,026.00 0.00

204.01/1033 National Nublang Farm, 
Tashiyangphu 497,686.00 497,686.00 0.00

204.01/1034 Regional Mithun Breeding 
Farm, Zhemgang 445,148.00 445,148.00 0.00

204.01/1035 Divisional Forest Office, 
Zhemgang 4,499,764.00 4,499,764.00 0.00

204.01/1036 Sakten Wildlife Sanctuary, 
Trashigang 3,171,110.00 3,171,110.00 0.00

204.01/1037 Jigme Singye Wangchuk 
National Park, Trongsa 3,063,781.00 3,063,781.00 0.00

204.01/1038 Bumdeling Wildlife 
Sanctuary, Trashi Yangtse 2,249,370.00 2,249,370.00 0.00

204.01/1039 Jigme Dorji National Park, 
Gasa 5,211,738.00 5,183,978.00 27,760.00

204.01/1040 Royal Manas National Park, 
Gelephu 4,499,840.06 4,499,840.06 0.00
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204.01/1041 Thrumshingla National Park, 
Ura, Bumthang 3,642,489.00 3,642,489.00 0.00

204.01/1042 Divisional Forest Office, 
Gedu 4,644,195.00 4,644,195.00 0.00

204.01/1043 Divisional Forest Office, 
Wangdue Phodrang 6,567,111.00 6,567,111.00 0.00

204.01/1044 Divisional Forest Office, 
Thimphu 6,712,367.00 6,743,135.00 -30,768.00

204.01/1045 Forestry Services Division, 
Trashigang 4,952,375.00 4,952,375.00 0.00

204.01/1046 Divisional Forest Office, 
Samtse 5,084,657.11 5,084,657.11 0.00

204.01/1047 Divisional Forest Office, S/
Jongkhar 5,579,217.00 5,598,217.00 -19,000.00

204.01/1048 Divisional Forest Office, Paro 6,451,396.00 6,451,396.00 0.00

204.01/1049 Divisional Forest Office, 
Mongar 4,890,231.09 4,890,231.09 0.00

204.01/1050 Forestry Services Division, 
Sarpang 4,140,228.00 4,140,228.00 0.00

204.01/1051 Divisional Forest Office, 
Tsirang 4,898,589.88 4,898,589.88 0.00

204.01/1052 Divisional Forest Office, 
Bumthang 3,076,420.00 3,189,206.00 -112,786.00

204.01/1053 Forest Resources Dev. 
Division, Thimphu 2,480,364.00 2,562,339.00 -81,975.00

204.01/1054 Wangchuck Centennial Park, 
Bumthang 2,846,483.00 2,846,483.00 0.00

204.01/1056 RNR-Research Centre, Bajo 6,080,885.35 6,080,885.35 0.00

204.01/1057 RNR-Research Centre, Jakar, 
Bumthang 3,787,608.10 3,794,203.96 -6,595.86

204.01/1058 RNR-Research Centre, 
Yusipang 7,685,870.48 7,685,870.48 0.00

204.01/1059 RNRRC, Wengkhar 7,276,453.00 7,277,845.09 -1,392.09
204.01/1060 National Seed Centre, Paro 106,106.15 106,106.15 0.00

204.01/1061 Rural Development Training 
Centre 1,650,823.00 1,650,823.00 0.00

204.01/1062 National Pig Breeding Centre, 
Gelephu 777,148.88 777,148.88 0.00

204.01/1063 Regional Fish Seed 
Production Centre, Bhangtar 409,253.00 409,253.00 0.00

204.01/1064 RNR -RDC Bhur, Gelephu 3,161,258.00 3,161,258.00 0.00

204.01/1065 Regional Marketing Officer 
and The Accountant 1,349,683.00 1,349,683.00 0.00

204.01/1066 Phibsoo Wildlife Sanctuary, 
Sarpang 2,475,507.00 2,475,507.00 0.00
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204.01/1067 Toorsa Strict Nature 
Reserve(TSNR) 1,156,933.00 1,156,933.00 0.00

204.01/2006
Royal Botanical and 
Recreational Parks Division, 
MoA

4,490,439.66 4,504,078.47 -13,638.81

204.01/2007 GOI & AMMEPP Projects, 
MoA, Thimphu 3,116,623.00 3,116,623.00 0.00

204.01/2013 S/thening of Livestock Dev. 
Initiative, DoL 22,825.00 22,825.00 0.00

204.01/2016
Ugyen Wangchuck Institute  
for Conservation and 
Environment

4,162,763.00 4,247,763.00 -85,000.00

204.01/2027 Rural Livelihood Project, 
Zhemgang 741,444.00 741,444.00 0.00

204.01/2031
Department of Livestock, 
Ministry of Agriculture, 
Thimphu

35,268.00 35,268.00 0.00

204.01/2036 MAGIP Project, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Forests 660,864.00 660,864.00 0.00

205.01/1001 Ministry of Trade & 
Economics Affairs, Thimphu 7,592,424.83 7,707,253.79 -114,828.96

205.01/1002 Department of Trade, MTEA, 
Thimphu 3,454,099.00 3,454,099.00 0.00

205.01/1003 Department of Geology & 
Mines, MTEA, Thimphu 12,998,947.00 12,998,947.00 0.00

205.01/1005 Department of Industry, 
MTEA, Thimphu 3,142,771.00 3,142,771.00 0.00

205.01/1006 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, Trongsa 942,882.03 940,867.00 2,015.03

205.01/1007 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Phuentsholing 598,481.00 598,481.00 0.00

205.01/1008 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Gelephu 876,900.00 876,900.00 0.00

205.01/1009
Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Samdrup 
Jongkhar

1,252,513.45 1,252,513.45 0.00

205.01/1010 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, Mongar 1,203,229.00 1,203,229.00 0.00

205.01/1011
Dept. of Geology & Mines 
(Deposit Works), MTI, 
Thimphu

8,000.00 -8,000.00

205.01/1012 Department of Cottage & 
Small Industries, MoEA 2,176,433.00 2,176,433.00 0.00

205.01/1013 Department of HydroPower & 
Power Systems 2,703,657.00 2,703,657.00 0.00

205.01/1014 Department of Renewable 
Energy 2,890,786.00 2,890,786.00 0.00

Schedule 7: Schedule Of Other Recoveries and Remittances for the FY 2014-15: By AU

Account 
Number Administrative Unit Recoveries

 
Remittance Net Amount



Annual Financial Statements of the Royal Government of Bhutan for the Year Ended 30 June 2015 195

205.01/1015 Department of HydroMet 
Services 7,020,184.00 7,020,184.00 0.00

205.01/1016
Consumer Protection Office, 
Ministry of Economic Affairs, 
Tjhimphu

613,822.00 613,822.00 0.00

205.01/2001 EIT, Department of Trade, 
MoEA, Thimphu 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00

205.01/2008
Flood Warning Services 
,Dept. of Hydro Met Services 
(FIC 0212)

1,744,350.00 1,744,350.00 0.00

206.01/1001
Secretariat, Ministry of 
Works & Human Settlement, 
Thimphu

7,411,913.00 7,411,913.00 0.00

206.01/1002 Department of Roads, 
Thimphu 5,565,649.00 6,034,995.00 -469,346.00

206.01/1003 Department of Engineering 
Services 7,228,023.00 7,245,303.00 -17,280.00

206.01/1004 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Zhemgang 7,258,319.43 7,258,319.43 0.00

206.01/1005 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Lobesa 2,704,825.49 3,331,052.91 -626,227.42

206.01/1006 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Trashigang 2,192,738.97 2,161,067.84 31,671.13

206.01/1007 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Phuentsholing 20,219,475.00 20,219,475.00 0.00

206.01/1008 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Sarpang 3,210,546.00 11,518,351.84 -8,307,805.84

206.01/1009 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Lingmithang 2,643,708.00 2,643,708.00 0.00

206.01/1010 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Trongsa 3,322,159.00 3,320,909.00 1,250.00

206.01/1011 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Thimphu 3,627,989.00 3,627,989.00 0.00

206.01/1013 Central Stores Unit, DOR, 
Phuentsholing 842,768.00 842,768.00 0.00

206.01/1014 Central Stores Unit, DoR, 
Phuentsholing (Deposit Work) 1,895,340.00 1,895,340.00 0.00

206.01/1017 Department of Human 
Settlement, MoWHS 4,134,078.00 4,136,078.00 -2,000.00

206.01/1018

Project Management Office 
for Gomphu - Pangbang 
& Mamung - Digala Road 
Project

1,532,592.58 1,532,592.58 0.00

206.01/1019
Field Road Division, 
Department of Road, Samdrup 
Jongkhar

2,117,397.00 2,117,397.00 0.00
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206.01/1020 Phuentsholing Thromdey 455,800.00 455,800.00 0.00

206.01/2005 Gyelposhing-Nganglam Road 
Project, DOR, Lingmithang 6,207,994.00 6,207,994.00 0.00

206.01/2019

Urban Infrastructure 
Development Project for 
Dzongkhag Administration, 
Dagana

87,415.23 87,415.23 0.00

206.01/2020 Road Network Project II, 
under Department of Roads, 4,371,336.30 4,150,916.30 220,420.00

206.01/2022

Poverty Alleviation through 
Road Development in 
Southern Bhutan, under 
Department of Roads, 
Ministry of Works and Human 
Settlement

331,867.00 331,867.00 0.00

206.01/2023 Department of Engineering 
Section, MoWHS 15,600.00 15,600.00 0.00

207.01/1001
Ministry of Information & 
Communications Secretariat, 
Thimphu

4,747,771.00 4,838,451.00 -90,680.00

207.01/1002 Department of Air Transport 
(DoAT) 18,091,316.68 18,091,316.68 0.00

207.01/1003 Roads Safety and Transport 
Authority, MOIC 4,529,285.00 4,529,285.00 0.00

207.01/1004 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Phuentsholing 1,387,459.00 1,387,459.00 0.00

207.01/1005 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Gelephu 2,305,129.00 2,304,650.00 479.00

207.01/1006 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Samdrup Jongkhar 2,175,732.00 2,175,732.00 0.00

207.01/1007 Department of Information & 
Technology 4,710,938.00 6,917,027.51 -2,206,089.51

207.01/1008 Department of Information & 
Media 1,745,349.00 2,223,315.00 -477,966.00

207.01/2002 DIT, Ministry of Information 
and Communicaitons 401,400.80 401,400.80 0.00

207.01/2003
AFD, Ministry of Information 
and Communications, 
Thimphu

158,400.00 158,400.00 0.00

207.01/2004
Department of Information 
Technology and Telecom, 
MoIC

376,673.00 376,673.00 0.00

208.01/1001 Ministry of Health Secretariat, 
Thimphu 11,779,174.94 12,105,219.42 -326,044.48

208.01/1002 Department of Public Health 
Services, MoH, Thimphu 8,593,201.00 8,593,201.00 0.00
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208.01/1003 Department of Medical 
Services, MoH, Thimphu 11,032,457.20 11,492,457.20 -460,000.00

208.01/1005 Regional Referral Hospital, 
Mongar 20,150,767.00 20,095,271.00 55,496.00

208.01/1006 Central Regional Referral 
Hospital, Gelephu 18,978,196.77 18,945,906.77 32,290.00

208.01/1007 Malaria Eradication Program, 
Gelephu 2,759,806.00 2,759,806.00 0.00

208.01/1008 RWSS Central Stores, 
Phuentsholing 297,495.00 297,495.00 0.00

208.01/1009 Medical Supply Depot, 
Phuentsholing 1,686,273.00 1,686,273.00 0.00

208.01/1010 Phuentsholing General 
Hospital 10,954,110.00 10,954,110.00 0.00

208.01/1011
Department of Traditional 
Medicine Services (DTMS), 
MoH

7,312,568.00 7,312,568.00 0.00

208.01/1012
Department of Medical 
Supply and Health 
Infrastructure (DMSHI)

4,296,382.00 4,296,382.00 0.00

208.01/2002 Ministry of Health 119,786.19 119,786.19 0.00
208.01/2003 Ministry of Health 124,715.76 638,872.00 -514,156.24

208.01/2005 Vector-Borne Disease Control 
Programme, Gelephu 19,064.00 19,064.00 0.00

208.01/2008
Country Coordination 
Mechanism, Ministry of 
Health

9,600.00 9,600.00 0.00

208.01/2009
Construction of CRR 
Hospital, Gelephu, MoH, 
Thimphu

1,900.00 1,900.00 0.00

208.01/2010 Diabetes Health Services, 
Ministry of Health, Thimphu 24,120.00 24,120.00 0.00

208.01/2012 TB Control Programme, 
MoH, Thimphu 6,269.00 6,269.00 0.00

208.01/2016 International Assistance, 
Ministry of Health, Thimphu 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00

208.01/2021 Construction of Public Health 
Laboratory, MoH 43,328.00 43,328.00 0.00

208.01/2022
Reconstruction of 40 bedded 
Samtse Hospital, Ministry of 
Health

14,600.00 14,600.00 0.00

209.01/1001 Ministry Of Education 
Secretariat, Thimphu 8,788,998.58 8,788,998.58 0.00

209.01/1002
Department Of Adult and 
Higher Education, MOE, 
Thimphu

2,667,142.00 2,667,142.00 0.00
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209.01/1003 Department of School 
Education, MoE, Thimphu 8,944,288.80 8,944,288.80 0.00

209.01/1004 Department of Youth, Culture 
& Sports, MoE, Thimphu 4,235,175.00 4,235,175.00 0.00

209.01/1005 CAPSD, Paro 3,814,928.00 3,814,928.00 0.00

209.01/2001
International Assistance, 
Ministry of Education, 
Thimphu

15,965,244.78 26,965,244.78 -11,000,000.00

210.01/1001
Ministry of Labour & Human 
Resources Secretariat, 
Thimphu

3,586,710.00 3,586,493.00 217.00

210.01/1002 Department of Human 
Resources, Thimphu 2,503,104.00 2,503,104.00 0.00

210.01/1003
Bhutan Vocational 
Qualification Authority, 
Thimphu

1,571,178.00 1,571,178.00 0.00

210.01/1004 Department of Labour, 
MoLHR 4,019,079.00 4,019,079.00 0.00

210.01/1005 Department of Employment, 
MoLHR 4,528,171.00 4,528,171.00 0.00

210.01/1006 Trashi Yangtse Institute for 
Zorig Chusum 2,484,466.00 2,484,466.00 0.00

210.01/1007 National Institute for Zorig 
Chusum, Thimphu. 4,477,475.00 4,477,475.00 0.00

210.01/1009 Samthang Institute of 
Automobile Engineering 1,478,701.00 1,478,701.00 0.00

210.01/1010 Vocational Training Institute, 
Khuruthang, Punakha 3,619,070.00 3,619,070.00 0.00

210.01/1011 Vocational Training Institute, 
Rangjung, Trashigang 2,901,957.00 2,901,957.00 0.00

210.01/1012 Serzhong Vocational Training 
Institute, Gelephu, Sarpang 2,149,669.00 2,149,669.00 0.00

210.01/1013 Chumey Vocational Training 
Institute, Bumthang 1,330,838.00 1,330,838.00 0.00

210.01/1014
Thimphu Institute of 
Automobile Engineering, 
MoLHR

1,331,931.00 1,331,931.00 0.00

401.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Chhukha 65,720,705.87 65,720,705.87 0.00

401.01/1002 Phuentsholing Drungkhag 21,765,880.00 21,765,880.00 0.00
401.02/1001 Sampheling Geog, Chhuka 22,800.00 22,800.00 0.00
401.03/1001 Bongo Geog, Chhuka 292,560.00 292,560.00 0.00

401.04/1001 Chapcha Geog. Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 152,400.00 152,400.00 0.00
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401.05/1001 Dungna Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 195,600.00 212,787.00 -17,187.00

401.06/1001 Gayling Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 707,860.00 707,860.00 0.00

401.07/1001 Darla Geog, Chhuka 402,814.00 397,800.00 5,014.00

401.08/1001 Getana Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 530,340.00 634,421.00 -104,081.00

401.09/1001 Jabcho Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 589,960.00 589,960.00 0.00

401.10/1001 Lokchina Geog, Chhuka 43,805.00 -43,805.00

401.11/1001 Metakha Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 705,000.00 705,000.00 0.00

401.12/1001 Phuentsholing Geog, Chhuka 297,034.00 297,034.00 0.00

402.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Haa 34,511,223.75 34,511,223.75 0.00

402.02/1001 Bjee Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 302,790.00 302,790.00 0.00
402.03/1001 Kastho Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 462,170.00 462,170.00 0.00

402.04/1001 Sambekha Geog, Ha 
Dzongkhag 418,713.22 418,713.22 0.00

402.05/1001 Sama Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 648,811.00 648,811.00 0.00
402.06/1001 Uesu Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 331,800.00 331,800.00 0.00

402.07/1001 Gakiling Geog, Haa 
Dzongkhag 371,516.35 371,516.35 0.00

403.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Paro 90,972,006.47 90,972,006.47 0.00

403.02/1001 Dobshari Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 294,972.00 294,972.00 0.00

403.05/1001 Horey Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 172,953.79 172,953.79 0.00
403.06/1001 Lango Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 0.00

403.07/1001 Lungni Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 120,605.00 120,605.00 0.00

403.08/1001 Naja Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 184,000.00 184,000.00 0.00
403.09/1001 Shaba Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 200.00 200.00 0.00

403.11/1001 Wangchang Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 221,810.07 221,810.07 0.00

404.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Samtse 60,210,717.34 60,211,137.34 -420.00

404.01/1002 Sipsu Drungkhag 22,087,644.66 22,087,644.66 0.00
404.01/1003 Dorokha Drungkhag 12,950,505.00 12,950,505.00 0.00

404.02/1001 Bara Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 130,146.00 130,146.00 0.00

404.03/1001 Biru Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 148,400.00 148,400.00 0.00

404.04/1001 Charghare Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 55,600.00 55,600.00 0.00
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404.05/1001 Chengmari Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 1,222,745.56 1,222,745.56 0.00

404.08/1001 Dumtoe Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 124,800.00 124,800.00 0.00

404.09/1001 Ghumauney Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 243,530.67 243,530.67 0.00

404.11/1001 Tendu Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 213,400.00 213,400.00 0.00

404.12/1001 Nainital Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 68,600.00 68,600.00 0.00

404.13/1001 Pagli Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 13,692.00 13,692.00 0.00

404.14/1001 Samtse Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 150,100.00 150,100.00 0.00

404.15/1001 Sibsu Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 64,000.00 64,000.00 0.00

404.16/1001 Tading Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 61,400.00 61,400.00 0.00

405.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Tsirang 49,864,403.00 49,864,403.00 0.00

405.02/1001 Beteni Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 255,350.00 255,350.00 0.00

405.03/1001 Dunglegang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 356,140.00 356,140.00 0.00

405.04/1001 Barshong Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 52,800.00 52,800.00 0.00

405.05/1001 Gosheling Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 198,500.00 198,500.00 0.00

405.06/1001 Rangthangling Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 178,400.00 178,400.00 0.00

405.07/1001 Kikhorthang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 102,400.00 102,400.00 0.00

405.08/1001 Mendrelgang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 420,983.00 420,983.00 0.00

405.09/1001 Patale Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 119,144.00 119,144.00 0.00

405.10/1001 Phuentenchhu Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 249,900.00 249,900.00 0.00

405.11/1001 Semjong Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 144,400.00 144,400.00 0.00

405.13/1001 Tsirangtoe Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 189,200.00 189,200.00 0.00

406.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Dagana 54,484,585.00 54,484,585.00 0.00
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406.01/1002 Lhamoizingkha Dungkhag, 
Dagana 9,970,701.00 9,970,701.00 0.00

406.02/1001 Dorona Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 518,656.00 518,621.00 35.00

406.03/1001 Drujeygang Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 371,303.00 371,303.00 0.00

406.04/1001 Gesarling Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 283,000.00 366,150.00 -83,150.00

406.05/1001 Goshi Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 317,200.00 317,200.00 0.00

406.06/1001 Kana Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 401,330.00 394,970.00 6,360.00

406.07/1001 Khebisa Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 360,100.00 360,301.00 -201.00

406.08/1001 Lajab Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 247,000.00 249,250.00 -2,250.00

406.09/1001 Tashiding Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 480,040.00 806,331.00 -326,291.00

406.10/1001 Tshendaygang Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 487,400.00 492,282.00 -4,882.00

406.11/1001 Tshangkha Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 415,900.00 415,900.00 0.00

406.12/1001 Tseza Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 390,000.00 390,000.00 0.00

406.13/1001 Deorali Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 311,160.00 311,160.00 0.00

406.14/1001 Lhamoizingkha Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 270,988.00 270,988.00 0.00

406.15/1001 Nichula Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 257,804.00 257,804.00 0.00

407.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Punakha 66,008,290.00 66,008,290.00 0.00

407.02/1001 Chhubu Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 166,786.00 166,786.00 0.00

407.03/1001 Goenshari Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 130,600.00 130,600.00 0.00

407.04/1001 Guma Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 96,010.00 96,010.00 0.00

407.06/1001 Lingbukha Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 243,436.00 243,436.00 0.00

407.07/1001 Shengana Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 509,930.00 509,930.00 0.00

407.08/1001 Talo Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 70,380.00 70,380.00 0.00
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407.09/1001 Toewang Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 173,880.00 173,880.00 0.00

407.10/1001 Zoma Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 3,605.00 3,605.00 0.00

407.11/1001 Baap Geog, Punakha 14,450.00 14,450.00 0.00
407.12/1001 Toebesa Geog, Punakha 39,876.00 39,876.00 0.00

408.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Wangdue Phodrang 74,290,046.00 74,290,046.00 0.00

408.02/1001 Bjena Gewog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 180,455.00 180,455.00 0.00

408.03/1001 Dangchhu Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 124,555.00 124,555.00 0.00

408.04/1001 Darkar Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 217,155.00 217,155.00 0.00

408.05/1001 Gangtey Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 7,955.00 7,955.00 0.00

408.06/1001 Gasetshogom Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 434,039.00 434,039.00 0.00

408.07/1001
Gasetshowom Geog, 
Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag

289,160.00 289,160.00 0.00

408.08/1001 Kashi Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 90,400.00 90,400.00 0.00

408.09/1001 Nahi Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 150,800.00 150,800.00 0.00

408.10/1001 Nisho Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 95,500.00 95,500.00 0.00

408.11/1001 Phangyul Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 272,900.00 272,900.00 0.00

408.12/1001 Phobjee Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 93,155.00 93,155.00 0.00

408.13/1001 Roepa Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 348,755.00 348,755.00 0.00

408.14/1001 Sephu Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 181,500.00 181,500.00 0.00

408.15/1001 Athang Gewog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 239,585.00 239,585.00 0.00

408.16/1001 Thetshong Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 268,100.00 268,100.00 0.00

409.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Bumthang 45,201,942.00 45,194,010.00 7,932.00

409.02/1001 Chhoekhor Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 204,180.00 204,180.00 0.00

409.03/1001 Chhume Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 189,680.00 189,680.00 0.00
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409.04/1001 Tang Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 61,000.00 61,000.00 0.00

409.05/1001 Ura Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 468,148.00 468,148.00 0.00

410.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Sarpang 72,009,346.00 72,009,346.00 0.00

410.01/1002 Dungkhag Administration, 
Gelephu 1,663,029.76 1,663,029.76 0.00

410.02/1002 Samtayling Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 263,000.00 263,000.00 0.00

410.03/1002 Chuzangang Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 314,100.00 314,100.00 0.00

410.04/1001 Dekiling Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 362,980.00 362,980.00 0.00

410.05/1001 Doeban Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 118,400.00 118,400.00 0.00

410.06/1002 Tareythang Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 136,500.00 136,500.00 0.00

410.07/1002 Gelephu Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 95,400.00 95,400.00 0.00

410.08/1001 Hilley Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 159,120.00 159,120.00 0.00

410.09/1002 Jigmechoeling Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 196,800.00 196,800.00 0.00

410.10/1002 Umling Gewog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 185,200.00 185,200.00 0.00

410.11/1001 Singhi Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 254,900.00 254,900.00 0.00

410.12/1001 Sarpangtar Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 198,600.00 198,600.00 0.00

410.13/1002 Sershong Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 221,254.58 221,254.58 0.00

411.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Zhemgang 36,852,545.00 36,910,414.94 -57,869.94

411.01/1002 Panbang Dungkhag, 
Zhemgang 16,270,503.00 16,270,503.00 0.00

411.02/1001 Bardo Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 121,800.00 121,800.00 0.00

411.03/1001 Bjoka Geog, Zhemgang 258,000.00 258,000.00 0.00

411.04/1001 Nangkor Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 184,200.00 184,200.00 0.00

411.05/1001 Ngangla Geog, Zhemgang 22,200.00 20,860.00 1,340.00

411.06/1001 Phangkhar Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 155,700.00 155,700.00 0.00

Schedule 7: Schedule Of Other Recoveries and Remittances for the FY 2014-15: By AU

Account 
Number Administrative Unit Recoveries

 
Remittance Net Amount



Annual Financial Statements of the Royal Government of Bhutan for the Year Ended 30 June 2015204

411.07/1001 Shingkhar Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 453,893.00 453,893.00 0.00

411.08/1001 Trong Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 203,700.00 203,700.00 0.00

411.09/1001 Goshing Geog, Zhemgang 264,000.00 264,000.00 0.00

412.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trongsa 37,432,365.00 37,555,257.00 -122,892.00

412.02/1001 Dragteng Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 61,400.00 61,400.00 0.00

412.03/1001 Korphu Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 259,200.00 259,200.00 0.00

412.04/1001 Langthel Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 85,560.00 235,560.00 -150,000.00

412.05/1001 Nubi Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00

412.06/1001 Tangsibji Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 106,400.00 300,044.63 -193,644.63

413.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Lhuentse 44,974,155.77 45,914,217.77 -940,062.00

413.02/1001 Gangzur Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 309,219.00 309,219.00 0.00

413.03/1001 Jarey Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 735,847.00 735,847.00 0.00

413.04/1001 Khoma Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 189,594.00 189,594.00 0.00

413.05/1001 Kurtoe Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 393,020.00 393,020.00 0.00

413.06/1001 Minjay Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 360,350.00 360,350.00 0.00

413.07/1001 Menbi Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 482,535.00 482,535.00 0.00

413.08/1001 Metsho Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 288,746.00 1,223,860.55 -935,114.55

413.09/1001 Tshenkhar Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 304,548.00 304,548.00 0.00

414.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Mongar 82,875,513.00 82,833,513.00 42,000.00

414.01/1002 Office of the Gyaltshab 111,954.00 111,954.00 0.00

414.02/1001 Balam Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 260,400.00 260,400.00 0.00

414.03/1001 Chali Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 176,136.00 176,136.00 0.00

414.04/1001 Chaskhar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 267,400.00 267,400.00 0.00
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414.05/1001 Dramtse Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 267,733.00 267,733.00 0.00

414.06/1001 Drepong Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 456,707.00 456,707.00 0.00

414.07/1001 Gongdue Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 94,980.00 94,980.00 0.00

414.08/1001 Jurmey Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 238,476.00 238,476.00 0.00

414.09/1001 Kengkhar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 400,200.00 400,200.00 0.00

414.10/1001 Mongar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 288,199.00 288,199.00 0.00

414.11/1001 Natshang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 266,988.00 266,988.00 0.00

414.12/1001 Saleng Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 91,790.00 91,790.00 0.00

414.13/1001 Sherimung Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 218,176.00 218,176.00 0.00

414.14/1001 Silambi Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 212,000.00 212,000.00 0.00

414.15/1001 Thangrong Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 486,200.00 486,200.00 0.00

414.16/1001 Tsakaling Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 168,300.00 168,300.00 0.00

414.17/1001 Tsamang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 322,416.00 322,416.00 0.00

414.18/1001 Narang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 31,200.00 31,200.00 0.00

415.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Pema Gatshel 70,641,570.00 70,641,570.00 0.00

415.01/1002 Nganglam Drungkhag 1,554,605.00 1,554,605.00 0.00

415.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Pemagatshel 
Dzongkhag 300,832.00 300,832.00 0.00

415.02/1001 Chongshing Gewog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 811,150.00 811,150.00 0.00

415.03/1001 Chhimung Geog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 292,650.00 292,650.00 0.00

415.04/1001 Dungme Geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 1,442,050.00 1,442,050.00 0.00

415.05/1001 Khar Geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 304,867.00 304,867.00 0.00

415.06/1001 Shumar geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 52,050.00 52,050.00 0.00

415.07/1001 Yurung Geog,  Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 201,633.00 201,633.00 0.00
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415.08/1001 Zobel Geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 195,675.00 195,675.00 0.00

415.09/1001 Decheling Gewog, Nganglam 
Dungkhag 187,968.00 187,968.00 0.00

415.10/1001 Norbugang Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 105,950.00 105,950.00 0.00

415.11/1001 Nanong Gewog, Pemagatshel 
Dzongkhag 242,600.00 242,600.00 0.00

415.12/1001 Chokorling Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 300,550.00 300,550.00 0.00

416.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 61,907,511.20 61,907,511.20 0.00

416.02/1001
Phuntshothang Geog, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag

464,256.00 464,256.00 0.00

416.03/1001 Pemethang Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 215,364.00 215,364.00 0.00

416.04/1001 Gomdar Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 304,400.00 304,400.00 0.00

416.05/1001 Wangphu Geog, S/Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 137,556.00 137,556.00 0.00

416.06/1001 Langchenphu Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 231,922.00 231,922.00 0.00

416.07/1001 Lauri Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 113,898.00 113,898.00 0.00

416.08/1001 Martshala Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 465,510.00 465,510.00 0.00

416.09/1001 Deothang Geog, S/Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 145,640.00 145,640.00 0.00

416.10/1001 Orong Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 384,500.00 384,500.00 0.00

416.11/1001 Samrang Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 294,350.00 294,350.00 0.00

416.12/1001 Serthi Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 322,594.00 322,594.00 0.00

417.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trashigang 80,024,275.71 80,025,910.71 -1,635.00

417.01/1002 Sakteng Dungkhag, Tashigang 4,609,980.00 4,609,980.00 0.00

417.01/1003 Thrimshing Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 7,232,584.00 7,232,584.00 0.00

417.01/1004 Wamrong Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 24,581,612.00 24,581,612.00 0.00

417.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 115,139.00 -115,139.00
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417.02/1001 Bartsham Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 438,800.00 438,800.00 0.00

417.03/1001 Bidung Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 24,000.00 24,000.00 0.00

417.04/1001 Kanglung Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 33,600.00 33,600.00 0.00

417.05/1001 Kangpara Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 142,600.00 142,600.00 0.00

417.06/1001 Khaling Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00

417.09/1001 Yangneer Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 537,800.00 537,800.00 0.00

417.10/1001 Phongmey Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 263,684.00 263,684.00 0.00

417.11/1001 Radhi Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 300,360.00 300,360.00 0.00

417.12/1001 Sakten Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 161,966.00 161,966.00 0.00

417.13/1001 Samkhar Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 343,100.00 343,100.00 0.00

417.14/1001 Shongphu Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 88,950.00 88,950.00 0.00

417.15/1001 Thrimshing Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 28,600.00 28,600.00 0.00

417.16/1001 Uzarong Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 36,000.00 36,000.00 0.00

418.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Thimphu 35,753,375.00 35,753,375.00 0.00

418.01/1002 Lingzhi Drungkhag 2,503,914.00 2,503,914.00 0.00

418.02/1001 Soe Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 3,560.00 3,560.00 0.00

418.03/1001 Chang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 98,700.00 98,700.00 0.00

418.04/1001 Dagala Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 215,810.00 215,810.00 0.00

418.05/1001 Gayney Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 40,160.00 40,160.00 0.00

418.06/1001 Kawang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 12,703.00 12,703.00 0.00

418.07/1001 Lingshi Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 44,800.00 44,800.00 0.00

418.08/1001 Mewang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 76,600.00 76,600.00 0.00

418.09/1001 Naro Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 22,500.00 22,500.00 0.00
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419.01/1002 Gasa DZongkhag 15,978,300.10 15,978,300.10 0.00
419.02/1002 Geonkhamed Gewog 113,000.00 113,000.00 0.00
419.03/1002 Geonkhatoed Gewog 179,516.00 179,516.00 0.00
419.04/1002 Laya Gewog 177,000.00 177,000.00 0.00
419.05/1002 Lunana Gewog 502,683.00 502,683.00 0.00

420.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trashi Yangtse 50,063,668.00 50,063,668.00 0.00

420.01/2002 MAGIP Project, 
Trashiyangtse Dzongkhag 539,557.00 539,557.00 0.00

420.02/1001 Bumdiling Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 473,664.00 473,664.00 0.00

420.03/1001 Jamkhar Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 303,328.00 303,328.00 0.00

420.04/1001 Khamdang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 240,948.00 240,948.00 0.00

420.06/1001 Toetsho Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 330,164.00 330,164.00 0.00

420.07/1001 Tongshang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 88,260.00 88,260.00 0.00

420.08/1001 Yalang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 54,660.00 54,660.00 0.00

420.09/1001 Yangtse Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 341,511.00 341,511.00 0.00

Total 2,808,488,175.17 2,842,838,779.27 -34,350,604.10
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Schedule 8: Schedule Of Revenue Receipts and Remittances  for the FY 2014-15; By AU

Account 
Number Administrative Unit

 
Receipt 

  
Remittance 

101.01/1001 His Majesty’s Secretariat, Thimphu 2,056,549.00 2,056,549.00

102.01/1001 Secretariat of His Majesty the Fourth Druk 
Gyalpo 2,026,789.78 2,026,789.78

103.01/1001 National Assembly of Bhutan, Thimphu 9,008,305.00 9,008,305.00
104.01/1001 National Council Secretariat, Thimphu 6,210,219.00 6,210,219.00
105.01/1001 Central Monastic Secretariat, Thimphu 1,581,031.00 1,581,031.00

105.01/1002 Central Monk Bodies (Rabdey), CRA, 
Thimphu 297,984.00 297,984.00

105.01/1003 HM Secretariat, Council for Religious Affairs 62,490.00 62,490.00

105.01/2001 Religion & Health Project, Central Monastic 
Secretariat, Thimphu 326,779.00 326,779.00

105.01/2002 Dratshang Lhentshog, Thimphu 3,151,605.40 3,151,605.40
106.01/1001 High Court, Thimphu 1,328,169.00 1,328,169.00
106.01/1002 District Court, Thimphu 1,310,192.00 1,310,192.00
106.01/1003 District Court, Trashigang 306,681.92 306,681.92
106.01/1004 District Court, Wangdue Phodrang 238,829.40 238,829.40
106.01/1005 District Court, Punakha 232,140.00 232,140.00
106.01/1006 District Court, Sarpang 274,395.00 274,395.00
106.01/1007 District Court, Tsirang 159,556.00 159,556.00
106.01/1008 District Court, Paro 461,210.00 461,210.00
106.01/1009 District Court, Chhukha 227,936.00 227,936.00
106.01/1010 District Court, Samtse 240,277.00 240,277.00
106.01/1011 District Court, Samdrup Jongkhar 272,882.00 272,882.00
106.01/1012 District Court, Mongar 205,020.00 205,020.00
106.01/1013 District Court, Haa 186,925.00 186,925.00
106.01/1014 District Court, Trongsa 246,949.00 246,949.00
106.01/1015 District Court, Zhemgang 243,966.00 243,966.00
106.01/1016 District Court, Dagana 315,645.00 315,645.00
106.01/1017 District Court, Lhuentse 180,466.76 180,466.76
106.01/1018 District Court, Pema Gatshel 359,843.00 359,843.00
106.01/1019 District Court, Bumthang 196,304.30 196,304.30
106.01/1021 District Court, Trashi Yangtse 256,359.00 256,359.00
106.01/1022 Dungkhag Court, Phuentsholing 516,675.76 516,675.76
106.01/1023 Dungkhag Court, Wamrong 128,179.00 128,179.00
106.01/1024 Dungkhag Court, Gelephu 194,542.00 194,542.00
106.01/1025 Drungkhag Court, Lhamoi Zhingkha 81,155.00 81,155.00
106.01/1026 Drungkhag Court, Dorokha 138,529.00 138,529.00
106.01/1027 Drungkhag Court, Sipsoo 88,284.00 88,284.00
106.01/1028 Drungkhag Court, Panbang 80,671.00 80,671.00
106.01/1029 Drungkhag Court, Thrimshing 68,311.00 68,311.00
106.01/1030 Drungkhag Court, Nanglam 122,159.00 122,159.00
106.01/1031 Drungkhag Court, Weringla 95,633.00 95,633.00
106.01/1032 Drungkhag Court, Lingshi 163,481.00 163,481.00
106.01/1033 Drungkhag Court, Jomotsangkha 124,691.00 124,691.00
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106.01/1034 Drungkhag Court, Samdrupcholing 177,000.76 177,000.76
106.01/1035 Drungkhag Court, Sakteng 84,151.98 84,151.98
106.01/1036 Drungkhag Court, Sombaykha 105,678.00 105,678.00
106.01/1037 Supreme Court 3,024,493.00 3,024,493.00
106.01/1039 District Court Gasa 244,924.00 244,924.00
106.01/2001 Supreme Court, Thimphu 368,563.00 368,563.00
106.01/2002 Supreme Court 187,318.00 187,318.00
106.01/2006 Construction of High Court Building, Thimphu 427,570.00 427,570.00
106.01/2007 Supreme Court, Thimphu 461,272.00 461,272.00
106.01/2008 Supreme Court 724,103.00 724,103.00
107.01/1001 Royal Civil Service Commission, Thimphu 3,077,323.00 3,077,323.00
107.01/2003 Royal Civil Service Commission, Thimphu 5,053.68 5,053.68

107.01/2004 Royal Civil Service Commission (SHRD-II), 
Thimphu 2,241.00 2,241.00

108.01/1001 Anti-Corruption Commission 2,820,029.79 2,820,029.79
108.01/2001 Anti-Corruption Commission 264,383.12 264,383.12
109.01/1001 Election Commissioner Office, Thimphu 3,265,893.50 3,265,893.50
110.01/1001 Royal Audit Authority, Thimphu 6,084,210.00 6,084,210.00

110.01/1002 Regional Royal Audit Authority (East), S/
Jongkhar 759,117.53 759,117.53

110.01/1003 Regional Royal Audit Authority (Central), 
Bumthang 569,335.00 569,335.00

110.01/1004 Regional Royal Audit Authority (West), 
Tsirang 569,971.00 569,971.00

110.01/1005 Office of Assistant Auditor General - Western 
Region 595,009.00 595,009.00

110.01/2001 Royal Audit Authority, Thimphu 356,774.00 356,774.00
111.01/1001 Cabinet Secretariat, Thimphu 2,061,952.00 2,061,952.00
111.01/2002 G2C 36,750.00 36,750.00
111.01/2003 G2C 69,443.00 69,443.00
112.01/1001 Office of Legal Affairs, Thimphu 1,432,327.00 1,432,327.00
112.01/2001 Office of the Attorney General, Thimphu 402,133.00 402,133.00
113.01/1001 Bhutan Olympic Committee, Thimphu 860,334.00 860,334.00

114.01/1001 Dzongkha Development Commission, 
Thimphu 1,010,620.00 1,010,620.00

115.01/1001 National Land Commission, Thimphu 9,956,149.33 9,956,149.33
116.01/1001 Centre for Bhutan Studies, Thimphu 827,672.00 827,672.00
117.01/1001 GNH Commission Secretariat, Thimphu 2,604,994.94 2,604,994.94

117.01/2003 Sustainable Development Secretariat (SDS), 
Thimphu 36,600.00 36,600.00

118.01/1001 National Environment Commission, Thimphu. 1,798,136.00 1,798,136.00
118.01/2004 Green-House Gas Project, NEC, Thimphu 88,776.18 88,776.18
119.01/1001 Royal Institute of Management, Semtokha 3,121,815.60 3,121,815.60
119.01/2004 Royal Institute of Management, Semtokha 133,936.70 133,936.70
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120.01/1001 Royal University of Bhutan , Thimphu 137,103.44 137,103.44
120.01/1002 Sherubtse College, Kanglung 416,007.71 416,007.71
120.01/1004 College of Science and Technology 98,779.90 98,779.90
120.01/1005 Paro College of Education 24,358.00 24,358.00
120.01/1006 Samtse College of Education 169,576.00 169,576.00

120.01/1007 JIGME NAMGYEL POLYTECHNIC, 
Deothang 227,936.66 227,936.66

120.01/1008 Gedu College of Business Studies 141,696.00 141,696.00

120.01/1011 Institute of Language and Culture Studies, 
Taktse 1,223,626.00 1,223,626.00

120.01/2002 College of Natural Resources, Lobesa 75,658.00 75,658.00
120.01/2003 Sherubtse College, Kanglung 27,931.00 27,931.00
121.01/1001 National Statistical Bureau, Thimphu 1,409,167.00 1,409,167.00
121.01/2001 National Statistical Bureau, Thimphu 65,728.00 65,728.00
122.01/1001 Bhutan Narcotic Control Agency, Thimphu 675,171.00 675,171.00

123.01/1001 Bhutan InfoComm & Media Authority, 
Thimphu 1,034,957.00 1,034,957.00

124.01/1001 Thimphu Thromdey Schools, City Corporation, 
Thimphu 32,961,351.85 32,961,351.85

124.01/1002 Phuentsholing Thromde School 5,496,504.23 5,496,504.23
124.01/1003 Samdrup Jongkhar Thromde Schools 1,606,524.00 1,606,524.00
124.01/1004 Gelephu Thromde Schools 4,617,377.42 4,617,377.42
125.01/1001 Drug Regulatory Authority 693,787.00 693,787.00
126.01/1001 Tourism Council of Bhutan 1,398,016.00 1,398,016.00
126.01/1002 HTMTI-Construction Project 3,620,989.35 3,620,989.35
126.01/1003 Royal Institute for Tourism & Hospitality 1,021,873.00 1,021,873.00
127.01/1001 National Commission for Women & Children 692,067.00 692,067.00
127.01/2003 National Commission for Women & Children 53,155.00 53,155.00
128.01/1001 Royal Education Council 1,179,561.63 1,179,561.63

129.01/1001 Bhutan Council for School Examination and 
Assessment 1,225,926.00 1,225,926.00

130.01/1001  Royal Privy Council, Thimphu. 1,422,531.00 1,422,531.00
131.01/1001 Bhutan Standards Bureau 1,620,655.00 1,620,655.00
132.01/1002 University of Medical Sciences 1,508,277.80 1,508,277.80
132.01/2001 Royal Institute of Health Science 55,166.57 55,166.57
132.01/2002 National Institute of Traditional Medicine 42,400.32 42,400.32
133.01/1001 Royal Institute of Law, Taba, Thimphu 306,553.00 306,553.00
134.01/1001 Bhutan National Legal Institute 664,880.00 664,880.00
135.01/1001 Civil Society Organization Authority 121,474.80 121,474.80

136.01/1001 Jigme Dorji Wangchuck National Referral 
Hospital 29,428,723.40 29,428,723.40

201.01/1001 Ministry of Home and Cultural Affairs, 
Thimphu 2,159,453.00 2,159,453.00
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201.01/1002 Department of Civil Registration & Census, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 1,779,868.30 1,779,868.30

201.01/1003 Department of Culture, MoHCA, Thimphu 5,959,232.53 5,959,232.53
201.01/1004 Department of Local Governance, MoHCA 658,372.00 658,372.00

201.01/1005 Department of Immigration, MoHCA, 
Thimphu 1,449,363.55 1,449,363.55

201.01/1006 Department of Disaster Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu 862,606.00 862,606.00

201.01/1007 Royal Bhutan Police, HQ 10,335,667.77 10,335,667.77

201.01/1010 Ministry of Home and Cultural Affairs, 
Thimphu 20,596.00 20,596.00

201.01/1011 Regional Immigration Office, MoHCA, 
Gelephu 364,117.35 364,117.35

201.01/1012 Regional Immigration Office, MoHCA, 
Phuentsholing 6,329,935.58 6,329,935.58

201.01/1013 Regional Immigration Office, MoHCA, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 478,081.00 478,081.00

201.01/1014 Regional Immigration Office, MoHCA, Samtse 372,566.00 372,566.00
201.01/1015 National Museum, Paro 440,780.00 440,780.00

201.01/1016 The Tower of Trongsa Museum, Ta Dzong, 
Trongsa 150,170.00 150,170.00

201.01/1018 Royal Bhutan Police, Phuentsholing 764,528.00 764,528.00
201.01/1019 Royal Bhutan Police, Samdrup Jongkhar 531,563.00 531,563.00
201.01/1020 Royal Bhutan Police, Samtse 507,372.87 507,372.87
201.01/1021 Royal Bhutan Police, Gelephu 715,520.00 715,520.00
201.01/1022 Jail Services, Royal Bhutan Police 804,638.59 804,638.59
201.01/1023 Fire Fighting Services, Royal Bhutan Police 367,314.50 367,314.50
201.01/1024 Royal Bhutan Police, Tsirang 272,408.00 272,408.00
201.01/1025 Royal Bhutan Police, Trongsa 147,935.00 147,935.00
201.01/1026 Royal Bhutan Police, Trasgigang 400,344.00 400,344.00
201.01/1027 Royal Bhutan Police, Mongar 293,160.00 293,160.00

201.01/1028 Royal Bhutan Police, Training Centre- 
Jigmeling (Sarpang) 298,706.00 298,706.00

201.01/1029 Royal Bhutan Police, Training Centre- 
Tashigatshel (Chukha) 209,072.00 209,072.00

201.01/1030 Royal Bhutan Police, Paro 310,240.72 310,240.72
201.01/1031 Royal Bhutan Police, Punakha 268,467.00 268,467.00
201.01/1032 Royal Bhutan Police, Wangdue Phodrang 264,727.00 264,727.00
201.01/1033 Royal Bhutan Police, Bumthang 209,796.45 209,796.45
201.01/2001 Disaster Mgt. Division, MoHCA, Thimphu 35,509.00 35,509.00

201.01/2007 Department of Disaster Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu 192,865.33 192,865.33

201.01/2013 Pemagatshel Dzong Construction Project, 
Ministry of Home and Cultural Affairs 822,024.58 822,024.58
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201.01/2015 Local Governance Sustainable Development 
Program (LGSDP), MOHCA 101,639.00 101,639.00

201.01/2017 Wangduephodrang Dzong Reconstruction 
Project 1,150,849.00 1,150,849.00

201.01/2018 Trashigang Dzong Conservation Project 468,632.00 468,632.00
201.01/2019 Paro Tadzong Conservation Project 217,699.00 217,699.00
201.01/2020 Phajoding Lhakhang Conservation Project 120,927.00 120,927.00

201.01/2021 Gasa Dzong Conservation Project, Department 
of Culture, MoHCA 337,436.79 337,436.79

201.01/2022 Construction of Sarpang Dzong, Department of 
Culture, MoHCA 11,048.00 11,048.00

202.01/1001 Ministry of Finance Secretariat, Thimphu 5,413,285.00 5,413,285.00
202.01/1002 Department of Public Accounts 1,892,483.80 1,892,483.80

202.01/1003 Department of National Budget, Ministry of 
Finance, Thimphu 1,181,674.00 1,181,674.00

202.01/1004 Department of Revenue and Customs, Ministry 
of Finance, Thimphu 1,607,952.56 1,607,952.56

202.01/1005 Department of National Properties, MoF, 
Thimphu 7,157,870.00 7,157,870.00

202.01/1007 Regional Revenue & Customs Office, Thimphu 1,546,096.00 1,546,096.00
202.01/1008 Regional Revenue & Customs Office, P/ling 4,020,378.48 4,020,378.48
202.01/1009 Regional Revenue & Customs, Gelephu 9,493,374.75 9,493,374.75

202.01/1010 Regional Revenue & Customs Office, S/
Jongkhar 2,069,213.36 2,069,213.36

202.01/1011 Regional Revenue & Customs Office, Samtse 1,440,611.00 1,440,611.00
202.01/1012 Regional Revenue & Customs Office, Paro 1,089,926.00 1,089,926.00
202.01/1013 Regional Revenue & Customs Office, Mongar 516,161.00 516,161.00

202.01/1014 Regional Revenue & Customs Office, MoF, 
Bumthang 420,142.00 420,142.00

202.01/1016 Department of National Properties (D/Works), 
MoF, Thimphu 87,906.00 87,906.00

202.01/1019 Liaison and Transit Office Customs, Kolkata 434,539.00 434,539.00
203.01/1001 Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Thimphu 3,793,027.00 3,793,027.00

203.01/1002 Permanent Mission of Bhutan, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs, New York, USA 484,711.97 484,711.97

203.01/1003 Permanent Mission of Bhutan, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs, Geneva, Switzerland 557,148.00 557,148.00

203.01/1004 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs, New Delhi, India 1,237,270.00 1,237,270.00

203.01/1005 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs, Dhaka, Bangladesh 492,237.00 492,237.00

203.01/1006 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs, Kuwait 740,690.00 740,690.00

203.01/1007 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs, Bangkok, Thailand 640,821.18 640,821.18
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203.01/1008 Royal Bhutanese Consulate, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs, Kolkotta, India 566,828.00 566,828.00

203.01/1009 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, Brussels, Belgium 418,034.16 418,034.16
204.01/1001 Ministry of Agriculture and Forests Secretariat 3,238,034.19 3,238,034.19
204.01/1002 Department of Agriculture, MoA, Thimphu 5,975,345.00 5,975,345.00
204.01/1003 Department of Livestock, MoA, Thimphu 1,869,891.00 1,869,891.00

204.01/1004 Department of Forests and Park Services, 
MOA, Thimphu 3,327,636.00 3,327,636.00

204.01/1005 Council of RNR Research of Bhutan, CoRRB 1,150,226.00 1,150,226.00

204.01/1006 Bhutan Agriculture & Food  Regulatory 
Authority (BAFRA), MoA, Thimphu 4,362,889.75 4,362,889.75

204.01/1007 National Biodiversity Centre, Serbithang 2,294,422.20 2,294,422.20
204.01/1008 Agriculture Machinery Centre, Paro 1,786,415.00 1,786,415.00
204.01/1009 Post Harvest Unit, MOA, Paro 1,759,035.00 1,759,035.00
204.01/1010 Central Machinery Unit, MOA, Bumthang 1,627,673.00 1,627,673.00
204.01/1011 National Plant Protection Center, Semtokha 882,335.20 882,335.20
204.01/1012 National Soil Service Centre, Semtokha 1,002,969.56 1,002,969.56
204.01/1013 National Center for Animal Health, Serbithang 2,432,117.48 2,432,117.48
204.01/1014  National Centre for Aquaculture (NCA) 663,694.19 663,694.19

204.01/1015 National Horse & Brown Swiss Cross 
Breeding Program, Bumthang 156,313.00 156,313.00

204.01/1016 National Livestock Breeding Programme, 
Yusipang 1,156,149.83 1,156,149.83

204.01/1017 National Feed & Fodder Development 
Programme, Bumthang 691,003.00 691,003.00

204.01/1018 Regional Livestock Development Centre 392,976.00 392,976.00
204.01/1019 Regional Poultry Breeding Centre, Paro 419,658.89 419,658.89
204.01/1020 National Pig Breeding Centre, Wangchutaba 914,604.00 914,604.00
204.01/1021 National Sheep Breeding Farm, Bumthang 145,354.00 145,354.00
204.01/1022 Brown Swiss Farm, Bumthang 180,867.00 180,867.00
204.01/1023 National Jersey Breeding Farm, Samtse 492,821.00 492,821.00

204.01/1024 Regional Livestock Development Centre, DoL, 
MoA, Zhemgang 469,107.00 469,107.00

204.01/1025 Regional Veterinary Laboratory, Tsimalakha 535,747.35 535,747.35
204.01/1026 National Poultry Breeding Farm, Sarpang 786,355.00 786,355.00
204.01/1027 Regional Veterinary Laboratory, Kanglung 483,480.02 483,480.02
204.01/1028 Livestock Central Store, Phuntsholing 179,390.44 179,390.44

204.01/1029 Cold Water Fish Culture Centre (CWFCC), 
Haa 362,291.00 362,291.00

204.01/1030 Calf Rearing Centre, Wangkha, Chhukha 162,374.76 162,374.76

204.01/1031 Regional Livestock Breeding Centre, 
Lingmithang 267,039.00 267,039.00

204.01/1032 Regional Mithun Breeding Farm, Arong 125,441.58 125,441.58
204.01/1033 National Nublang Farm, Tashiyangphu 121,857.00 121,857.00
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204.01/1034 Regional Mithun Breeding Farm, Zhemgang 79,284.00 79,284.00
204.01/1035 Divisional Forest Office, Zhemgang 1,136,455.26 1,136,455.26
204.01/1036 Sakten Wildlife Sanctuary, Trashigang 601,507.00 601,507.00

204.01/1037 Jigme Singye Wangchuk National Park, 
Trongsa 448,442.00 448,442.00

204.01/1038 Bumdeling Wildlife Sanctuary, Trashi Yangtse 507,726.94 507,726.94
204.01/1039 Jigme Dorji National Park, Gasa 1,599,030.82 1,599,030.82
204.01/1040 Royal Manas National Park, Gelephu 946,409.54 946,409.54
204.01/1041 Thrumshingla National Park, Ura, Bumthang 499,552.00 499,552.00
204.01/1042 Divisional Forest Office, Gedu 1,147,216.00 1,147,216.00
204.01/1043 Divisional Forest Office, Wangdue Phodrang 1,212,812.96 1,212,812.96
204.01/1044 Divisional Forest Office, Thimphu 1,522,403.00 1,522,403.00
204.01/1045 Forestry Services Division, Trashigang 1,006,275.80 1,006,275.80
204.01/1046 Divisional Forest Office, Samtse 1,305,616.00 1,305,616.00
204.01/1047 Divisional Forest Office, S/Jongkhar 1,321,457.00 1,321,457.00
204.01/1048 Divisional Forest Office, Paro 1,034,442.76 1,034,442.76
204.01/1049 Divisional Forest Office, Mongar 757,878.00 757,878.00
204.01/1050 Forestry Services Division, Sarpang 893,441.62 893,441.62
204.01/1051 Divisional Forest Office, Tsirang 1,220,908.55 1,220,908.55
204.01/1052 Divisional Forest Office, Bumthang 487,295.00 487,295.00
204.01/1053 Forest Resources Dev. Division, Thimphu 1,068,332.00 1,068,332.00
204.01/1054 Wangchuck Centennial Park, Bumthang 494,590.00 494,590.00
204.01/1056 RNR-Research Centre, Bajo 1,609,042.79 1,609,042.79
204.01/1057 RNR-Research Centre, Jakar, Bumthang 796,384.18 796,384.18
204.01/1058 RNR-Research Centre, Yusipang 1,765,585.00 1,765,585.00
204.01/1059 RNRRC, Wengkhar 1,253,323.65 1,253,323.65
204.01/1060 National Seed Centre, Paro 198,752.44 198,752.44
204.01/1061 Rural Development Training Centre 271,431.00 271,431.00
204.01/1062 National Pig Breeding Centre, Gelephu 416,149.60 416,149.60

204.01/1063 Regional Fish Seed Production Centre, 
Bhangtar 368,352.60 368,352.60

204.01/1064 RNR -RDC Bhur, Gelephu 576,260.00 576,260.00

204.01/1065 Regional Marketing Officer and The 
Accountant 327,149.80 327,149.80

204.01/1066 Phibsoo Wildlife Sanctuary, Sarpang 356,553.52 356,553.52
204.01/1067 Toorsa Strict Nature Reserve(TSNR) 199,784.96 199,784.96

204.01/2003 Management Planning of Wangchuck 
Centennial Park- Phase II, Bumthang 136,419.28 136,419.28

204.01/2006 Royal Botanical and Recreational Parks 
Division, MoA 1,059,143.74 1,059,143.74

204.01/2007 GOI & AMMEPP Projects, MoA, Thimphu 1,101,941.00 1,101,941.00
204.01/2013 S/thening of Livestock Dev. Initiative, DoL 196,312.00 196,312.00

204.01/2016 Ugyen Wangchuck Institute  for Conservation 
and Environment 1,099,850.99 1,099,850.99
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204.01/2018 Decentralised Rural Development Project, 
MoA 291,189.65 291,189.65

204.01/2021 Thrumshingla National Park, Ura, Bumthang 38,011.00 38,011.00

204.01/2022 Rural Development Training Centre, 
Zhemgang 3,508.00 3,508.00

204.01/2024 Royal Manas National Park, Gelephu 77,683.80 77,683.80
204.01/2025 Bio-diversity Conservation Project-II, NCD 63,465.00 63,465.00

204.01/2026 On Farm PGR Conservation in Bhutan, 
BUCAP, Serbithang 4,379.00 4,379.00

204.01/2027 Rural Livelihood Project, Zhemgang 244,111.36 244,111.36

204.01/2031 Department of Livestock, Ministry of 
Agriculture, Thimphu 117,432.32 117,432.32

204.01/2033 Implementation of National Bio-safety 
Framework, Ministry of Agriculture and Forest 68,226.00 68,226.00

204.01/2036 MAGIP Project, Ministry of Agriculture and 
Forests 299,296.16 299,296.16

204.01/2037 MAGIP Project, Regional Agriculture 
Marketing Cooperative Office, Mongar 59,832.38 59,832.38

204.01/2038 Wildlife Conservation Division, MoAF, 
Thimphu 906,018.00 906,018.00

204.01/2039 AFD,Ministry of Agriculture and FOREST. 203,754.20 203,754.20
204.01/2040 Green Bhutan Project, MoAF, Thimphu 72,501.00 72,501.00

204.01/2041 The Policy and Planning Division Ministry of 
agriculture and Forests Thimphu. 16,686.00 16,686.00

205.01/1001 Ministry of Trade & Economics Affairs, 
Thimphu 3,320,496.68 3,320,496.68

205.01/1002 Department of Trade, MTEA, Thimphu 1,576,295.00 1,576,295.00

205.01/1003 Department of Geology & Mines, MTEA, 
Thimphu 4,077,111.00 4,077,111.00

205.01/1005 Department of Industry, MTEA, Thimphu 1,581,955.50 1,581,955.50
205.01/1006 Regional Trade & Industry Office, Trongsa 186,525.00 186,525.00

205.01/1007 Regional Trade & Industry Office, MTI, 
Phuentsholing 294,694.48 294,694.48

205.01/1008 Regional Trade & Industry Office, MTI, 
Gelephu 189,536.40 189,536.40

205.01/1009 Regional Trade & Industry Office, MTI, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 294,964.00 294,964.00

205.01/1010 Regional Trade & Industry Office, Mongar 204,675.00 204,675.00

205.01/1011 Dept. of Geology & Mines (Deposit Works), 
MTI, Thimphu 14,998.00 14,998.00

205.01/1012 Department of Cottage & Small Industries, 
MoEA 780,524.00 780,524.00

205.01/1013 Department of HydroPower & Power Systems 2,516,273.51 2,516,273.51
205.01/1014 Department of Renewable Energy 1,869,603.40 1,869,603.40
205.01/1015 Department of HydroMet Services 2,712,959.69 2,712,959.69
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205.01/1016 Consumer Protection Office, Ministry of 
Economic Affairs, Tjhimphu 267,871.00 267,871.00

205.01/2001 EIT, Department of Trade, MoEA, Thimphu 37,412.00 37,412.00

205.01/2008 Flood Warning Services ,Dept. of Hydro Met 
Services (FIC 0212) 802,108.04 802,108.04

206.01/1001 Secretariat, Ministry of Works & Human 
Settlement, Thimphu 3,209,136.20 3,209,136.20

206.01/1002 Department of Roads, Thimphu 2,548,898.00 2,548,898.00
206.01/1003 Department of Engineering Services 3,845,459.00 3,845,459.00

206.01/1004 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, 
Zhemgang 2,980,488.23 2,980,488.23

206.01/1005 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, 
Lobesa 8,584,803.33 8,584,803.33

206.01/1006 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, 
Trashigang 2,316,164.42 2,316,164.42

206.01/1007 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, 
Phuentsholing 6,051,526.00 6,051,526.00

206.01/1008 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, 
Sarpang 3,496,175.95 3,496,175.95

206.01/1009 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, 
Lingmithang 3,228,780.00 3,228,780.00

206.01/1010 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, 
Trongsa 8,708,070.10 8,708,070.10

206.01/1011 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, 
Thimphu 9,693,152.44 9,693,152.44

206.01/1013 Central Stores Unit, DOR, Phuentsholing 450,470.00 450,470.00

206.01/1014 Central Stores Unit, DoR, Phuentsholing 
(Deposit Work) 525,263.69 525,263.69

206.01/1017 Department of Human Settlement, MoWHS 1,998,721.00 1,998,721.00

206.01/1018 Project Management Office for Gomphu - 
Pangbang & Mamung - Digala Road Project 8,781,066.00 8,781,066.00

206.01/1019 Field Road Division, Department of Road, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 1,827,166.00 1,827,166.00

206.01/1020 Phuentsholing Thromdey 60,406.00 60,406.00

206.01/2001 Project Coordination Unit,  RAP- II, DoR, 
Thimphu 166,861.24 166,861.24

206.01/2005 Gyelposhing-Nganglam Road Project, DOR, 
Lingmithang 4,017,353.00 4,017,353.00

206.01/2006 UIDP-ADB, DUDES, MoWHS, Thimphu 61,792.59 61,792.59
206.01/2007 UIDP-ADB, City Corporation, Thimphu 10,277,249.22 10,277,249.22
206.01/2018 Second Bhutan Urban Development Project 249,164.99 249,164.99

206.01/2019 Urban Infrastructure Development Project for 
Dzongkhag Administration, Dagana 6,115,605.23 6,115,605.23

206.01/2020 Road Network Project II, under Department of 
Roads, 22,893,279.91 22,893,279.91
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206.01/2021 Second Bhutan Urban Development Project, 
City Corporation, Thimphu 1,587,451.87 1,587,451.87

206.01/2022

Poverty Alleviation through Road 
Development in Southern Bhutan, under 
Department of Roads, Ministry of Works and 
Human Settlement

2,039,896.93 2,039,896.93

206.01/2023 Department of Engineering Section, MoWHS 917,688.00 917,688.00

207.01/1001 Ministry of Information & Communications 
Secretariat, Thimphu 1,602,988.15 1,602,988.15

207.01/1002 Department of Air Transport (DoAT) 15,020,734.15 15,020,734.15
207.01/1003 Roads Safety and Transport Authority, MOIC 1,923,873.00 1,923,873.00

207.01/1004 Regional Transport Office, RSTA, 
Phuentsholing 663,522.00 663,522.00

207.01/1005 Regional Transport Office, RSTA, Gelephu 408,028.00 408,028.00

207.01/1006 Regional Transport Office, RSTA, Samdrup 
Jongkhar 503,000.00 503,000.00

207.01/1007 Department of Information & Technology 1,632,053.00 1,632,053.00
207.01/1008 Department of Information & Media 501,407.00 501,407.00

207.01/2002 DIT, Ministry of Information and 
Communicaitons 392,902.00 392,902.00

207.01/2003 AFD, Ministry of Information and 
Communications, Thimphu 4,074,513.00 4,074,513.00

207.01/2004 Department of Information Technology and 
Telecom, MoIC 310,366.00 310,366.00

207.01/2005 Department of Air Transport, Ministry of 
Information & Communications, Paro 1,193,293.14 1,193,293.14

208.01/1001 Ministry of Health Secretariat, Thimphu 3,732,610.00 3,732,610.00

208.01/1002 Department of Public Health Services, MoH, 
Thimphu 3,785,796.00 3,785,796.00

208.01/1003 Department of Medical Services, MoH, 
Thimphu 3,588,048.00 3,588,048.00

208.01/1005 Regional Referral Hospital, Mongar 5,966,428.00 5,966,428.00
208.01/1006 Central Regional Referral Hospital, Gelephu 5,034,658.33 5,034,658.33
208.01/1007 Malaria Eradication Program, Gelephu 460,967.60 460,967.60
208.01/1008 RWSS Central Stores, Phuentsholing 121,699.22 121,699.22
208.01/1009 Medical Supply Depot, Phuentsholing 891,965.90 891,965.90
208.01/1010 Phuentsholing General Hospital 3,315,435.08 3,315,435.08

208.01/1011 Department of Traditional Medicine Services 
(DTMS), MoH 2,687,121.00 2,687,121.00

208.01/1012 Department of Medical Supply and Health 
Infrastructure (DMSHI) 11,853,160.00 11,853,160.00

208.01/2002 Ministry of Health 166,854.00 166,854.00
208.01/2003 Ministry of Health 52,337.00 52,337.00
208.01/2004 RENEW Secretariat, Thimphu 64,273.50 64,273.50
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208.01/2005 Vector-Borne Disease Control Programme, 
Gelephu 124,098.00 124,098.00

208.01/2008 Country Coordination Mechanism, Ministry of 
Health 83,189.00 83,189.00

208.01/2009 Construction of CRR Hospital, Gelephu, MoH, 
Thimphu 2,537,814.00 2,537,814.00

208.01/2010 Diabetes Health Services, Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu 1,640.00 1,640.00

208.01/2012 TB Control Programme, MoH, Thimphu 60,732.00 60,732.00
208.01/2013 Enhanced Malaria Control Project, Gelephu 296,779.50 296,779.50

208.01/2016 International Assistance, Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu 298,110.00 298,110.00

208.01/2017 UNICEF Assisted Projects, Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu 403,180.00 403,180.00

208.01/2021 Construction of Public Health Laboratory, 
MoH 1,749,260.00 1,749,260.00

208.01/2022 Reconstruction of 40 bedded Samtse Hospital, 
Ministry of Health 559,243.00 559,243.00

208.01/2023
Office of the Project Management Team, 
Global Fund to fight AIDS TB & Malaria, 
MoH.

6,365.00 6,365.00

208.01/2024 Health Infrastructure Development Division , 
MoH 102,371.00 102,371.00

209.01/1001 Ministry Of Education Secretariat, Thimphu 3,492,830.95 3,492,830.95

209.01/1002 Department Of Adult and Higher Education, 
MOE, Thimphu 1,128,231.00 1,128,231.00

209.01/1003 Department of School Education, MoE, 
Thimphu 3,822,429.21 3,822,429.21

209.01/1004 Department of Youth, Culture & Sports, MoE, 
Thimphu 1,999,927.33 1,999,927.33

209.01/1005 CAPSD, Paro 1,230,006.00 1,230,006.00

209.01/2001 International Assistance, Ministry of 
Education, Thimphu 17,195,163.01 17,195,163.01

209.01/2002 UNICEF Assisted Project, Ministry of 
Education, Thimphu 372,994.52 372,994.52

209.01/2003 Scholarship Division, Dept. of Adult & Higher 
Education, Thimphu 11,543.60 11,543.60

209.01/2007 Save the Children Fund-USA assisted Project 174,682.14 174,682.14

209.01/2008 Deptt. of Youth & Sports, Ministry of 
Education, Thimphu 45,162.00 45,162.00

210.01/1001 Ministry of Labour & Human Resources 
Secretariat, Thimphu 2,815,977.48 2,815,977.48

210.01/1002 Department of Human Resources, Thimphu 2,258,654.00 2,258,654.00

210.01/1003 Bhutan Vocational Qualification Authority, 
Thimphu 575,386.00 575,386.00
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210.01/1004 Department of Labour, MoLHR 1,285,182.00 1,285,182.00
210.01/1005 Department of Employment, MoLHR 1,580,663.00 1,580,663.00
210.01/1006 Trashi Yangtse Institute for Zorig Chusum 566,614.00 566,614.00
210.01/1007 National Institute for Zorig Chusum, Thimphu. 947,227.20 947,227.20
210.01/1009 Samthang Institute of Automobile Engineering 555,547.00 555,547.00

210.01/1010 Vocational Training Institute, Khuruthang, 
Punakha 1,114,193.00 1,114,193.00

210.01/1011 Vocational Training Institute, Rangjung, 
Trashigang 835,953.57 835,953.57

210.01/1012 Serzhong Vocational Training Institute, 
Gelephu, Sarpang 585,070.00 585,070.00

210.01/1013 Chumey Vocational Training Institute, 
Bumthang 620,163.12 620,163.12

210.01/1014 Thimphu Institute of Automobile Engineering, 
MoLHR 328,675.00 328,675.00

210.01/2006 Department of Human Resources 122,867.00 122,867.00
401.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Chhukha 22,199,319.95 22,199,319.95
401.01/1002 Phuentsholing Drungkhag 6,866,945.00 6,866,945.00
401.02/1001 Sampheling Geog, Chhuka 103,456.11 103,456.11
401.03/1001 Bongo Geog, Chhuka 197,346.00 197,346.00
401.04/1001 Chapcha Geog. Chhukha Dzongkhag 144,823.41 144,823.41
401.05/1001 Dungna Geog, Chhukha Dzongkhag 106,962.00 106,962.00
401.06/1001 Gayling Geog, Chhukha Dzongkhag 72,793.18 72,793.18
401.07/1001 Darla Geog, Chhuka 195,990.00 195,990.00
401.08/1001 Getana Geog, Chhukha Dzongkhag 77,158.00 77,158.00
401.09/1001 Jabcho Geog, Chhukha Dzongkhag 98,230.00 98,230.00
401.10/1001 Lokchina Geog, Chhuka 108,270.76 108,270.76
401.11/1001 Metakha Geog, Chhukha Dzongkhag 94,832.54 94,832.54
401.12/1001 Phuentsholing Geog, Chhuka 145,543.31 145,543.31
402.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Haa 8,070,170.77 8,070,170.77
402.02/1001 Bjee Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 49,885.18 49,885.18
402.03/1001 Kastho Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 78,409.00 78,409.00
402.04/1001 Sambekha Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 71,506.00 71,506.00
402.05/1001 Sama Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 88,325.00 88,325.00
402.06/1001 Uesu Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 71,670.64 71,670.64
402.07/1001 Gakiling Geog, Haa Dzongkhag 48,833.00 48,833.00
403.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Paro 24,262,019.43 24,262,019.43
403.02/1001 Dobshari Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 83,495.00 83,495.00
403.03/1001 Dogar Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 74,082.00 74,082.00
403.04/1001 Dotey Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 44,496.81 44,496.81
403.05/1001 Horey Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 66,202.30 66,202.30
403.06/1001 Lango Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 67,231.00 67,231.00
403.07/1001 Lungni Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 66,979.00 66,979.00
403.08/1001 Naja Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 38,858.00 38,858.00
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403.09/1001 Shaba Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 121,211.00 121,211.00
403.10/1001 Tsento Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 87,732.00 87,732.00
403.11/1001 Wangchang Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 39,516.25 39,516.25
404.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Samtse 19,849,899.54 19,849,899.54
404.01/1002 Sipsu Drungkhag 7,085,220.67 7,085,220.67
404.01/1003 Dorokha Drungkhag 4,299,772.00 4,299,772.00
404.02/1001 Bara Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 160,205.00 160,205.00
404.03/1001 Biru Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 112,048.88 112,048.88
404.04/1001 Charghare Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 78,295.00 78,295.00
404.05/1001 Chengmari Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 120,936.56 120,936.56
404.06/1001 Denchhukha Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 68,363.04 68,363.04
404.07/1001 Dorokha Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 169,862.00 169,862.00
404.08/1001 Dumtoe Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 244,489.00 244,489.00
404.09/1001 Ghumauney Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 98,538.00 98,538.00
404.10/1001 Lhahareni Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 51,085.05 51,085.05
404.11/1001 Tendu Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 78,413.10 78,413.10
404.12/1001 Nainital Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 40,786.00 40,786.00
404.13/1001 Pagli Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 116,945.00 116,945.00
404.14/1001 Samtse Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 79,548.00 79,548.00
404.15/1001 Sibsu Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 98,011.81 98,011.81
404.16/1001 Tading Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 128,276.00 128,276.00
405.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Tsirang 14,425,513.60 14,425,513.60
405.02/1001 Beteni Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 99,340.00 99,340.00
405.03/1001 Dunglegang Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 110,616.00 110,616.00
405.04/1001 Barshong Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 92,255.00 92,255.00
405.05/1001 Gosheling Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 83,779.00 83,779.00
405.06/1001 Rangthangling Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 64,330.00 64,330.00
405.07/1001 Kikhorthang Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 191,718.00 191,718.00
405.08/1001 Mendrelgang Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 102,023.00 102,023.00
405.09/1001 Patale Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 117,193.00 117,193.00
405.10/1001 Phuentenchhu Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 97,753.00 97,753.00
405.11/1001 Semjong Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 110,883.00 110,883.00
405.12/1001 Tsholingkhar  Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 171,980.00 171,980.00
405.13/1001 Tsirangtoe Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 106,958.00 106,958.00
406.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Dagana 15,077,101.71 15,077,101.71
406.01/1002 Lhamoizingkha Dungkhag, Dagana 2,371,821.00 2,371,821.00
406.02/1001 Dorona Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 135,109.35 135,109.35
406.03/1001 Drujeygang Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 87,997.00 87,997.00
406.04/1001 Gesarling Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 67,968.00 67,968.00
406.05/1001 Goshi Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 67,712.00 67,712.00
406.06/1001 Kana Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 73,517.00 73,517.00
406.07/1001 Khebisa Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 47,513.00 47,513.00
406.08/1001 Lajab Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 65,238.00 65,238.00
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406.09/1001 Tashiding Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 51,818.00 51,818.00
406.10/1001 Tshendaygang Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 122,516.00 122,516.00
406.11/1001 Tshangkha Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 43,581.00 43,581.00
406.12/1001 Tseza Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 56,255.00 56,255.00
406.13/1001 Deorali Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 139,469.00 139,469.00
406.14/1001 Lhamoizingkha Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 105,794.00 105,794.00
406.15/1001 Nichula Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 115,456.00 115,456.00
407.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Punakha 19,181,078.58 19,181,078.58
407.02/1001 Chhubu Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 75,300.36 75,300.36
407.03/1001 Goenshari Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 79,065.00 79,065.00
407.04/1001 Guma Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 74,021.00 74,021.00
407.05/1001 Kabjisa Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 100,142.00 100,142.00
407.06/1001 Lingbukha Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 99,232.00 99,232.00
407.07/1001 Shengana Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 96,894.00 96,894.00
407.08/1001 Talo Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 96,428.00 96,428.00
407.09/1001 Toewang Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 136,590.00 136,590.00
407.10/1001 Zoma Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 89,070.00 89,070.00
407.11/1001 Baap Geog, Punakha 122,064.00 122,064.00
407.12/1001 Toebesa Geog, Punakha 49,127.34 49,127.34

408.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Wangdue 
Phodrang 20,697,942.00 20,697,942.00

408.02/1001 Bjena Gewog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 90,755.36 90,755.36

408.03/1001 Dangchhu Geog, Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag 178,307.00 178,307.00

408.04/1001 Darkar Geog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 87,559.12 87,559.12
408.05/1001 Gangtey Geog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 105,843.00 105,843.00

408.06/1001 Gasetshogom Geog, Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag 68,918.00 68,918.00

408.07/1001 Gasetshowom Geog, Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag 64,672.00 64,672.00

408.08/1001 Kashi Geog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 102,805.00 102,805.00
408.09/1001 Nahi Geog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 148,736.56 148,736.56
408.10/1001 Nisho Geog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 134,193.00 134,193.00

408.11/1001 Phangyul Geog, Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag 108,004.00 108,004.00

408.12/1001 Phobjee Geog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 74,715.46 74,715.46
408.13/1001 Roepa Geog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 199,410.00 199,410.00
408.14/1001 Sephu Geog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 159,203.56 159,203.56

408.15/1001 Athang Gewog, Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag 117,139.14 117,139.14

408.16/1001 Thetshong Geog, Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag 51,696.56 51,696.56

409.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Bumthang 12,375,082.70 12,375,082.70
409.02/1001 Chhoekhor Geog, Bumthang Dzongkhag 92,759.00 92,759.00
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409.03/1001 Chhume Geog, Bumthang Dzongkhag 61,151.00 61,151.00
409.04/1001 Tang Geog, Bumthang Dzongkhag 95,193.00 95,193.00
409.05/1001 Ura Geog, Bumthang Dzongkhag 52,687.00 52,687.00
410.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Sarpang 20,208,437.72 20,208,437.72
410.01/1002 Dungkhag Administration, Gelephu 417,735.00 417,735.00
410.02/1002 Samtayling Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 95,639.00 95,639.00
410.03/1002 Chuzangang Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 94,333.00 94,333.00
410.04/1001 Dekiling Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 138,445.00 138,445.00
410.05/1001 Doeban Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 129,044.00 129,044.00
410.06/1002 Tareythang Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 77,392.00 77,392.00
410.07/1002 Gelephu Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 60,228.00 60,228.00
410.08/1001 Hilley Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 117,096.00 117,096.00
410.09/1002 Jigmechoeling Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 107,065.00 107,065.00
410.10/1002 Umling Gewog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 62,238.00 62,238.00
410.11/1001 Singhi Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 100,065.00 100,065.00
410.12/1001 Sarpangtar Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 110,466.83 110,466.83
410.13/1002 Sershong Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 83,126.00 83,126.00
411.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Zhemgang 11,043,641.69 11,043,641.69
411.01/1002 Panbang Dungkhag, Zhemgang 4,741,916.00 4,741,916.00
411.02/1001 Bardo Geog, Zhemgang Dzongkhag 63,249.00 63,249.00
411.03/1001 Bjoka Geog, Zhemgang 111,732.00 111,732.00
411.04/1001 Nangkor Geog, Zhemgang Dzongkhag 130,871.70 130,871.70
411.05/1001 Ngangla Geog, Zhemgang 198,958.00 198,958.00
411.06/1001 Phangkhar Geog, Zhemgang Dzongkhag 123,965.00 123,965.00
411.07/1001 Shingkhar Geog, Zhemgang Dzongkhag 151,982.05 151,982.05
411.08/1001 Trong Geog, Zhemgang Dzongkhag 168,123.00 168,123.00
411.09/1001 Goshing Geog, Zhemgang 222,077.00 222,077.00
412.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Trongsa 12,087,074.13 12,087,074.13
412.02/1001 Dragteng Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 51,246.00 51,246.00
412.03/1001 Korphu Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 102,956.00 102,956.00
412.04/1001 Langthel Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 112,264.00 112,264.00
412.05/1001 Nubi Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 99,952.00 99,952.00
412.06/1001 Tangsibji Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 93,858.00 93,858.00
413.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Lhuentse 12,530,455.65 12,530,455.65
413.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 469,531.48 469,531.48
413.02/1001 Gangzur Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 198,206.00 198,206.00
413.03/1001 Jarey Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 173,135.02 173,135.02
413.04/1001 Khoma Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 114,969.44 114,969.44
413.05/1001 Kurtoe Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 91,135.29 91,135.29
413.06/1001 Minjay Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 152,709.15 152,709.15
413.07/1001 Menbi Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 120,881.48 120,881.48
413.08/1001 Metsho Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 121,270.44 121,270.44
413.09/1001 Tshenkhar Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 245,600.80 245,600.80
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414.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Mongar 24,320,929.81 24,320,929.81
414.01/1002 Office of the Gyaltshab 248,118.40 248,118.40
414.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Mongar 385,547.30 385,547.30
414.02/1001 Balam Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 102,170.23 102,170.23
414.03/1001 Chali Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 92,426.00 92,426.00
414.04/1001 Chaskhar Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 101,965.00 101,965.00
414.05/1001 Dramtse Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 131,349.00 131,349.00
414.06/1001 Drepong Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 163,087.54 163,087.54
414.07/1001 Gongdue Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 93,196.24 93,196.24
414.08/1001 Jurmey Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 130,064.40 130,064.40
414.09/1001 Kengkhar Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 194,387.00 194,387.00
414.10/1001 Mongar Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 93,368.00 93,368.00
414.11/1001 Natshang Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 87,098.52 87,098.52
414.12/1001 Saleng Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 93,045.54 93,045.54
414.13/1001 Sherimung Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 115,428.98 115,428.98
414.14/1001 Silambi Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 99,758.00 99,758.00
414.15/1001 Thangrong Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 87,680.00 87,680.00
414.16/1001 Tsakaling Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 84,209.00 84,209.00
414.17/1001 Tsamang Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 88,847.00 88,847.00
414.18/1001 Narang Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 132,609.82 132,609.82
415.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Pema Gatshel 18,889,100.79 18,889,100.79
415.01/1002 Nganglam Drungkhag 547,347.00 547,347.00
415.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Pemagatshel Dzongkhag 645,062.00 645,062.00
415.02/1001 Chongshing Gewog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 249,727.00 249,727.00
415.03/1001 Chhimung Geog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 318,697.55 318,697.55
415.04/1001 Dungme Geog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 258,935.00 258,935.00
415.05/1001 Khar Geog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 515,679.00 515,679.00
415.06/1001 Shumar geog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 126,349.00 126,349.00
415.07/1001 Yurung Geog,  Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 107,542.00 107,542.00
415.08/1001 Zobel Geog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 129,651.00 129,651.00
415.09/1001 Decheling Gewog, Nganglam Dungkhag 98,072.00 98,072.00
415.10/1001 Norbugang Gewog, Nganglam Dungkhag 59,081.00 59,081.00
415.11/1001 Nanong Gewog, Pemagatshel Dzongkhag 84,852.00 84,852.00
415.12/1001 Chokorling Gewog, Nganglam Dungkhag 135,537.00 135,537.00
416.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Samdrup Jongkhar 19,492,555.10 19,492,555.10

416.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 407,949.00 407,949.00

416.02/1001 Phuntshothang Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 146,179.00 146,179.00

416.03/1001 Pemethang Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 109,091.00 109,091.00

416.04/1001 Gomdar Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar Dzongkhag 132,601.00 132,601.00
416.05/1001 Wangphu Geog, S/Jongkhar Dzongkhag 80,923.00 80,923.00
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416.06/1001 Langchenphu Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 131,337.00 131,337.00

416.07/1001 Lauri Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar Dzongkhag 69,272.00 69,272.00

416.08/1001 Martshala Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 97,722.00 97,722.00

416.09/1001 Deothang Geog, S/Jongkhar Dzongkhag 107,259.00 107,259.00
416.10/1001 Orong Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar Dzongkhag 141,079.00 141,079.00
416.11/1001 Samrang Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar Dzongkhag 69,816.00 69,816.00
416.12/1001 Serthi Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar Dzongkhag 159,334.75 159,334.75
417.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Trashigang 24,728,753.12 24,728,753.12
417.01/1002 Sakteng Dungkhag, Tashigang 1,422,611.00 1,422,611.00
417.01/1003 Thrimshing Dungkhag, Tashigang 1,859,423.00 1,859,423.00
417.01/1004 Wamrong Dungkhag, Tashigang 5,964,555.00 5,964,555.00
417.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Trashigang Dzongkhag 551,533.56 551,533.56
417.02/1001 Bartsham Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 98,856.00 98,856.00
417.03/1001 Bidung Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 95,751.00 95,751.00
417.04/1001 Kanglung Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 83,330.00 83,330.00
417.05/1001 Kangpara Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 80,267.00 80,267.00
417.06/1001 Khaling Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 85,605.00 85,605.00
417.07/1001 Lumang Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 111,590.00 111,590.00
417.08/1001 Merak Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 88,477.25 88,477.25
417.09/1001 Yangneer Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 90,104.00 90,104.00
417.10/1001 Phongmey Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 139,672.43 139,672.43
417.11/1001 Radhi Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 133,265.70 133,265.70
417.12/1001 Sakten Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 98,156.00 98,156.00
417.13/1001 Samkhar Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 61,846.90 61,846.90
417.14/1001 Shongphu Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 79,683.00 79,683.00
417.15/1001 Thrimshing Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 59,758.00 59,758.00
417.16/1001 Uzarong Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 143,892.00 143,892.00
418.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Thimphu 10,523,131.23 10,523,131.23
418.01/1002 Lingzhi Drungkhag 1,281,115.27 1,281,115.27
418.02/1001 Soe Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 40,182.00 40,182.00
418.03/1001 Chang Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 84,626.00 84,626.00
418.04/1001 Dagala Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 86,150.64 86,150.64
418.05/1001 Gayney Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 66,981.00 66,981.00
418.06/1001 Kawang Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 83,664.82 83,664.82
418.07/1001 Lingshi Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 38,388.00 38,388.00
418.08/1001 Mewang Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 197,539.00 197,539.00
418.09/1001 Naro Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 44,443.00 44,443.00
419.01/1002 Gasa DZongkhag 3,769,070.43 3,769,070.43
419.02/1002 Geonkhamed Gewog 40,779.00 40,779.00
419.03/1002 Geonkhatoed Gewog 46,127.00 46,127.00
419.04/1002 Laya Gewog 67,373.00 67,373.00
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419.05/1002 Lunana Gewog 73,365.00 73,365.00
420.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Trashi Yangtse 13,465,639.00 13,465,639.00
420.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Trashiyangtse Dzongkhag 292,787.00 292,787.00
420.02/1001 Bumdiling Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 105,630.00 105,630.00
420.03/1001 Jamkhar Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 63,440.00 63,440.00
420.04/1001 Khamdang Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 95,784.00 95,784.00
420.05/1001 Ramjar Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 73,977.00 73,977.00
420.06/1001 Toetsho Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 60,857.00 60,857.00
420.07/1001 Tongshang Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 141,400.00 141,400.00
420.08/1001 Yalang Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 58,774.00 58,774.00
420.09/1001 Yangtse Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 96,090.00 96,090.00
Total 986,383,664.41 986,383,664.41
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Schedule 9: Schedule Of Miscellaneous Receipts and Payments for the Fy 2014-15; By AU

Account 
Number Administrative Unit  Progressive 

Receipt Amount
 Progressive 

Payment Amount Net Amount

101.01/1001 His Majesty’s Secretariat, 
Thimphu 4,689.00 -4,689.00

102.01/1001 Secretariat of His Majesty 
the Fourth Druk Gyalpo 100,000.00 -100,000.00

103.01/1001 National Assembly of 
Bhutan, Thimphu 27,398.00 1,558,959.00 -1,531,561.00

104.01/1001 National Council 
Secretariat, Thimphu 49,882.00 99,764.00 -49,882.00

105.01/1001 Central Monastic 
Secretariat, Thimphu 889,177.56 -889,177.56

105.01/1002 Central Monk Bodies 
(Rabdey), CRA, Thimphu 2,063,739.00 -2,063,739.00

105.01/2001
Religion & Health 
Project, Central Monastic 
Secretariat, Thimphu

983,788.00 -983,788.00

105.01/2002 Dratshang Lhentshog, 
Thimphu 11,693,114.73 -11,693,114.73

106.01/1003 District Court, Trashigang 47,064.50 -47,064.50
106.01/1005 District Court, Punakha 11,300.00 -11,300.00
106.01/1008 District Court, Paro 1,475.00 1,475.00 0.00
106.01/1010 District Court, Samtse 68,032.00 -68,032.00
106.01/1012 District Court, Mongar 7,649.00 15,298.00 -7,649.00
106.01/1015 District Court, Zhemgang 277.00 -277.00
106.01/1017 District Court, Lhuentse 185,229.23 -185,229.23

106.01/1018 District Court, Pema 
Gatshel 945,080.00 -945,080.00

106.01/1022 Dungkhag Court, 
Phuentsholing 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

106.01/1025 Drungkhag Court, Lhamoi 
Zhingkha 23,183.00 -23,183.00

106.01/1027 Drungkhag Court, Sipsoo 1,920.00 1,920.00 0.00
106.01/1035 Drungkhag Court, Sakteng 4,500.00 -4,500.00
106.01/2001 Supreme Court, Thimphu 1,502,985.71 -1,502,985.71
106.01/2002 Supreme Court 411,733.71 -411,733.71

106.01/2006 Construction of High Court 
Building, Thimphu 1,227,727.00 -1,227,727.00

106.01/2007 Supreme Court, Thimphu 12,101,638.00 -12,101,638.00
106.01/2008 Supreme Court 3,277,874.48 -3,277,874.48

107.01/1001 Royal Civil Service 
Commission, Thimphu 7,667,380.12 -7,667,380.12

108.01/1001 Anti-Corruption 
Commission 12,730.96 -12,730.96

109.01/1001 Election Commissioner 
Office, Thimphu 30,000.00 8,118,542.94 -8,088,542.94
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110.01/1001 Royal Audit Authority, 
Thimphu 41,225.00 1,013,361.94 -972,136.94

110.01/1003
Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (Central), 
Bumthang

37,650.76 -37,650.76

110.01/2001 Royal Audit Authority, 
Thimphu 461,497.94 1,593,125.98 -1,131,628.04

111.01/1001 Cabinet Secretariat, 
Thimphu 8,797.00 646,020.42 -637,223.42

112.01/1001 Office of Legal Affairs, 
Thimphu 1,490,336.00 3,611,333.03 -2,120,997.03

112.01/2001 Office of the Attorney 
General, Thimphu 1,650,858.26 -1,650,858.26

113.01/1001 Bhutan Olympic 
Committee, Thimphu 77,400.00 3,773,236.00 -3,695,836.00

114.01/1001 Dzongkha Development 
Commission, Thimphu 55,560.20 -55,560.20

115.01/1001 National Land Commission, 
Thimphu 3,059,684.99 4,350,408.99 -1,290,724.00

116.01/1001 Centre for Bhutan Studies, 
Thimphu 1,336,003.50 -1,336,003.50

117.01/1001 GNH Commission 
Secretariat, Thimphu 1,587,396.04 -1,587,396.04

117.01/2006
Rural Economy 
Advancement Programme 
(REAP II), GNHC

96,798.50 -96,798.50

118.01/1001 National Environment 
Commission, Thimphu. 84,290.00 3,372,244.29 -3,287,954.29

118.01/2004 Green-House Gas Project, 
NEC, Thimphu 97,799.60 2,070,744.20 -1,972,944.60

119.01/1001 Royal Institute of 
Management, Semtokha 58,036.00 1,417,349.00 -1,359,313.00

119.01/2004 Royal Institute of 
Management, Semtokha 19,680.00 -19,680.00

120.01/1001 Royal University of Bhutan 
, Thimphu 466,241.00 -466,241.00

120.01/1002 Sherubtse College, 
Kanglung 393,279.16 -393,279.16

120.01/1003 Institute of Language & 
Cultural Studies, Semtokha 513,000.00 180,000.00 333,000.00

120.01/1004 College of Science and 
Technology 156,726.00 -156,726.00

120.01/1005 Paro College of Education 1,742,375.99 -1,742,375.99

120.01/1006 Samtse College of 
Education 1,178,781.60 -1,178,781.60
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120.01/1007 JIGME NAMGYEL 
POLYTECHNIC, Deothang 1,379,731.00 -1,379,731.00

120.01/1008 Gedu College of Business 
Studies 253,683.00 -253,683.00

120.01/1011 Institute of Language and 
Culture Studies, Taktse 10,244,000.00 1,018,054.00 9,225,946.00

120.01/2001 Royal University of Bhutan, 
Semtokha, Thimphu 3,835.00 7,670.00 -3,835.00

120.01/2002 College of Natural 
Resources, Lobesa 958,639.00 -958,639.00

120.01/2003 Sherubtse College, 
Kanglung 116,217.00 -116,217.00

121.01/1001 National Statistical Bureau, 
Thimphu 223,126.00 631,562.90 -408,436.90

121.01/2001 National Statistical Bureau, 
Thimphu 8,348,870.00 -8,348,870.00

122.01/1001 Bhutan Narcotic Control 
Agency, Thimphu 60,341.80 1,436,889.60 -1,376,547.80

123.01/1001 Bhutan InfoComm & Media 
Authority, Thimphu 3,004,291.00 -3,004,291.00

124.01/1001
Thimphu Thromdey 
Schools, City Corporation, 
Thimphu

531,111.00 2,374,465.76 -1,843,354.76

124.01/1002 Phuentsholing Thromde 
School 425,593.12 -425,593.12

124.01/1003 Samdrup Jongkhar Thromde 
Schools 747,632.15 -747,632.15

124.01/1004 Gelephu Thromde Schools 272,459.00 649,967.00 -377,508.00
125.01/1001 Drug Regulatory Authority 210,001.65 -210,001.65
126.01/1001 Tourism Council of Bhutan 7,195,450.20 19,865,294.21 -12,669,844.01

126.01/1002 HTMTI-Construction 
Project 427,518.04 6,995,874.05 -6,568,356.01

127.01/1001 National Commission for 
Women & Children 140,860.00 153,355.00 -12,495.00

127.01/2002 NCWC 104,166.00 -104,166.00

127.01/2003 National Commission for 
Women & Children 642,617.40 -642,617.40

129.01/1001
Bhutan Council for 
School Examination and 
Assessment

119,295.00 -119,295.00

130.01/1001  Royal Privy Council, 
Thimphu. 49,896.00 -49,896.00

131.01/1001 Bhutan Standards Bureau 150,000.41 -150,000.41

132.01/1002 University of Medical 
Sciences 2,867,916.70 -2,867,916.70
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132.01/2001 Royal Institute of Health 
Science 320,405.50 -320,405.50

132.01/2002 National Institute of 
Traditional Medicine 3,627,055.93 -3,627,055.93

134.01/1001 Bhutan National Legal 
Institute 2,000,000.00 -2,000,000.00

136.01/1001 Jigme Dorji Wangchuck 
National Referral Hospital 950,208.32 11,269,322.21 -10,319,113.89

201.01/1001 Ministry of Home and 
Cultural Affairs, Thimphu 837,447.54 2,720,624.92 -1,883,177.38

201.01/1002
Department of Civil 
Registration & Census, 
MoHCA, Thimphu

3,114,927.50 -3,114,927.50

201.01/1003 Department of Culture, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 95,500.00 1,775,628.00 -1,680,128.00

201.01/1004 Department of Local 
Governance, MoHCA 4,898,679.00 -4,898,679.00

201.01/1005 Department of Immigration, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 31,765.50 989,699.50 -957,934.00

201.01/1006
Department of Disaster 
Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu

413,748.00 -413,748.00

201.01/1007 Royal Bhutan Police, HQ 7,632,978.86 51,705,942.79 -44,072,963.93

201.01/1010 Ministry of Home and 
Cultural Affairs, Thimphu 367,342.00 -367,342.00

201.01/1012
Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, 
Phuentsholing

1,369,000.00 1,341,184.00 27,816.00

201.01/1013
Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, Samdrup 
Jongkhar

2,499.00 -2,499.00

201.01/1014 Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, Samtse 149,729.00 -149,729.00

201.01/1015 National Museum, Paro 1,194,081.79 -1,194,081.79

201.01/1016
The Tower of Trongsa 
Museum, Ta Dzong, 
Trongsa

83,968.00 -83,968.00

201.01/1018 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Phuentsholing 5,008.48 29,658.96 -24,650.48

201.01/1019 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 7,500.00 -7,500.00

201.01/1021 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Gelephu 179,198.13 441,022.26 -261,824.13

201.01/1022 Jail Services, Royal Bhutan 
Police 267,298.13 -267,298.13
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201.01/1023 Fire Fighting Services, 
Royal Bhutan Police 10,286.00 120,572.00 -110,286.00

201.01/1024 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Tsirang 2,200.00 4,400.00 -2,200.00

201.01/1027 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Mongar 40,220.00 80,440.00 -40,220.00

201.01/1031 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Punakha 20,000.00 -20,000.00

201.01/2007
Department of Disaster 
Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu

341,920.00 1,968,071.00 -1,626,151.00

201.01/2013

Pemagatshel Dzong 
Construction Project, 
Ministry of Home and 
Cultural Affairs

80,636.00 368,636.00 -288,000.00

201.01/2015

Local Governance 
Sustainable Development 
Program (LGSDP), 
MOHCA

2,881,798.91 -2,881,798.91

201.01/2016 Local Government Support 
Program, MOHCA 106,036.50 -106,036.50

201.01/2017 Wangduephodrang Dzong 
Reconstruction Project 883,979.00 1,661,411.00 -777,432.00

201.01/2019 Paro Tadzong Conservation 
Project 240,000.00 -240,000.00

201.01/2021
Gasa Dzong Conservation 
Project, Department of 
Culture, MoHCA

12,270,815.00 -12,270,815.00

202.01/1001 Ministry of Finance 
Secretariat, Thimphu 2,222,474.00 12,715,000.04 -10,492,526.04

202.01/1002 Department of Public 
Accounts 17,417.67 -17,417.67

202.01/1003
Department of National 
Budget, Ministry of 
Finance, Thimphu

423,268.00 -423,268.00

202.01/1004
Department of Revenue 
and Customs, Ministry of 
Finance, Thimphu

390,000.00 -390,000.00

202.01/1005 Department of National 
Properties, MoF, Thimphu 85,202.00 -85,202.00

202.01/1006 Department of Public 
Accounts (CPE), Thimphu 423,729.00 -423,729.00

202.01/1008 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, P/ling 243,566.00 243,566.00 0.00
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202.01/1009 Regional Revenue & 
Customs, Gelephu 5,912,442.01 -5,912,442.01

202.01/1010 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, S/Jongkhar 16,905.00 100,933.00 -84,028.00

202.01/1011 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Samtse 103,945.00 -103,945.00

202.01/1012 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Paro 16,152.00 16,152.00

202.01/1013 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Mongar 6,997.00 71,594.48 -64,597.48

202.01/1015
Debt Mgt. Division, 
Department of Public 
Accounts, Thimphu

9,629,903.00 -9,629,903.00

202.01/1016
Department of National 
Properties (D/Works), MoF, 
Thimphu

8,416,911.00 -8,416,911.00

202.01/1019 Liaison and Transit Office 
Customs, Kolkata 448,000.00 448,000.00

203.01/1001 Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Thimphu 53,375.00 6,628,437.46 -6,575,062.46

203.01/1002
Permanent Mission of 
Bhutan, Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs, New York, USA

7,632,419.96 7,632,419.96

203.01/1003

Permanent Mission of 
Bhutan, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs, Geneva, 
Switzerland

1,696,621.68 2,856,771.00 -1,160,149.32

203.01/1004
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
New Delhi, India

4,788,573.42 1,315,400.00 3,473,173.42

203.01/1005
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Dhaka, Bangladesh

5,543,381.87 7,678,762.91 -2,135,381.04

203.01/1006
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Kuwait

2,882,412.22 2,882,412.22

203.01/1007
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Bangkok, Thailand

8,063,510.27 10,520,306.74 -2,456,796.47

203.01/1008
Royal Bhutanese Consulate, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Kolkotta, India

2,926,162.76 37,900.00 2,888,262.76

203.01/1009 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Brussels, Belgium 5,624,131.15 404,593.53 5,219,537.62
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204.01/1001 Ministry of Agriculture and 
Forests Secretariat 164,231.81 2,543,834.70 -2,379,602.89

204.01/1002 Department of Agriculture, 
MoA, Thimphu 751,733.35 20,529,393.63 -19,777,660.28

204.01/1003 Department of Livestock, 
MoA, Thimphu 202,216.00 1,943,341.00 -1,741,125.00

204.01/1004
Department of Forests 
and Park Services, MOA, 
Thimphu

13,859.00 2,959,466.00 -2,945,607.00

204.01/1005 Council of RNR Research 
of Bhutan, CoRRB 36,098.00 -36,098.00

204.01/1006
Bhutan Agriculture & 
Food  Regulatory Authority 
(BAFRA), MoA, Thimphu

38,339.00 625,636.25 -587,297.25

204.01/1007 National Biodiversity 
Centre, Serbithang 180,069.00 4,244,680.00 -4,064,611.00

204.01/1008 Agriculture Machinery 
Centre, Paro 3,000.00 56,139,423.00 -56,136,423.00

204.01/1009 Post Harvest Unit, MOA, 
Paro 9,333.50 154,186.22 -144,852.72

204.01/1011 National Plant Protection 
Center, Semtokha 13,939.19 2,871,103.19 -2,857,164.00

204.01/1013 National Center for Animal 
Health, Serbithang 7,500.00 374,533.00 -367,033.00

204.01/1014  National Centre for 
Aquaculture (NCA) 4,181,000.00 26,566,674.06 -22,385,674.06

204.01/1015
National Horse & Brown 
Swiss Cross Breeding 
Program, Bumthang

793,422.00 -793,422.00

204.01/1016
National Livestock 
Breeding Programme, 
Yusipang

13,332,941.00 -13,332,941.00

204.01/1017
National Feed & Fodder 
Development Programme, 
Bumthang

6,900,000.00 14,194,071.40 -7,294,071.40

204.01/1018 Regional Livestock 
Development Centre 123,084.00 -123,084.00

204.01/1019 Regional Poultry Breeding 
Centre, Paro 746,470.00 -746,470.00

204.01/1020 National Pig Breeding 
Centre, Wangchutaba 40,684,080.00 -40,684,080.00

204.01/1022 Brown Swiss Farm, 
Bumthang 34,154,640.00 44,262,789.58 -10,108,149.58

204.01/1023 National Jersey Breeding 
Farm, Samtse 991,722.00 -991,722.00
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204.01/1024
Regional Livestock 
Development Centre, DoL, 
MoA, Zhemgang

82,921.10 -82,921.10

204.01/1025 Regional Veterinary 
Laboratory, Tsimalakha 303,070.62 -303,070.62

204.01/1026 National Poultry Breeding 
Farm, Sarpang 18,354,801.00 -18,354,801.00

204.01/1027 Regional Veterinary 
Laboratory, Kanglung 4,009,737.11 -4,009,737.11

204.01/1028 Livestock Central Store, 
Phuntsholing 426,015.32 -426,015.32

204.01/1029 Cold Water Fish Culture 
Centre (CWFCC), Haa 12,259,710.14 -12,259,710.14

204.01/1030 Calf Rearing Centre, 
Wangkha, Chhukha 96,292.76 -96,292.76

204.01/1031
Regional Livestock 
Breeding Centre, 
Lingmithang

2,030,115.00 -2,030,115.00

204.01/1032 Regional Mithun Breeding 
Farm, Arong 186,600.94 -186,600.94

204.01/1033 National Nublang Farm, 
Tashiyangphu 150,568.00 -150,568.00

204.01/1035 Divisional Forest Office, 
Zhemgang 1,880,409.50 -1,880,409.50

204.01/1036 Sakten Wildlife Sanctuary, 
Trashigang 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00

204.01/1038 Bumdeling Wildlife 
Sanctuary, Trashi Yangtse 912,002.00 -912,002.00

204.01/1039 Jigme Dorji National Park, 
Gasa 2,500,000.00 -2,500,000.00

204.01/1040 Royal Manas National Park, 
Gelephu 529,466.00 668,719.00 -139,253.00

204.01/1041 Thrumshingla National 
Park, Ura, Bumthang 5,074,000.00 -5,074,000.00

204.01/1042 Divisional Forest Office, 
Gedu 1,617,548.00 -1,617,548.00

204.01/1043 Divisional Forest Office, 
Wangdue Phodrang 275,571.80 -275,571.80

204.01/1044 Divisional Forest Office, 
Thimphu 1,117,872.00 -1,117,872.00

204.01/1045 Forestry Services Division, 
Trashigang 110,575.90 -110,575.90

204.01/1046 Divisional Forest Office, 
Samtse 455,899.00 -455,899.00
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204.01/1048 Divisional Forest Office, 
Paro 3,950.00 247,301.00 -243,351.00

204.01/1049 Divisional Forest Office, 
Mongar 756,354.00 -756,354.00

204.01/1050 Forestry Services Division, 
Sarpang 2,100,000.00 -2,100,000.00

204.01/1051 Divisional Forest Office, 
Tsirang 349,322.00 -349,322.00

204.01/1053 Forest Resources Dev. 
Division, Thimphu 21,910.26 -21,910.26

204.01/1054 Wangchuck Centennial 
Park, Bumthang 1,892,739.10 -1,892,739.10

204.01/1056 RNR-Research Centre, Bajo 21,462.00 3,784,698.97 -3,763,236.97

204.01/1057 RNR-Research Centre, 
Jakar, Bumthang 9,661,954.94 -9,661,954.94

204.01/1058 RNR-Research Centre, 
Yusipang 2,010.00 1,380,627.48 -1,378,617.48

204.01/1059 RNRRC, Wengkhar 3,525,244.37 -3,525,244.37

204.01/1062 National Pig Breeding 
Centre, Gelephu 5,300,000.00 -5,300,000.00

204.01/1063 Regional Fish Seed 
Production Centre, Bhangtar 12,505,274.76 -12,505,274.76

204.01/1064 RNR -RDC Bhur, Gelephu 51,500.00 122,441.00 -70,941.00

204.01/1065 Regional Marketing Officer 
and The Accountant 70,530.71 -70,530.71

204.01/1066 Phibsoo Wildlife Sanctuary, 
Sarpang 98,201.68 -98,201.68

204.01/2003
Management Planning of 
Wangchuck Centennial 
Park- Phase II, Bumthang

2,780,869.99 -2,780,869.99

204.01/2006
Royal Botanical and 
Recreational Parks Division, 
MoA

4,299,311.06 -4,299,311.06

204.01/2007 GOI & AMMEPP Projects, 
MoA, Thimphu 4,478,261.27 -4,478,261.27

204.01/2013 S/thening of Livestock Dev. 
Initiative, DoL 845,502.94 -845,502.94

204.01/2016
Ugyen Wangchuck Institute  
for Conservation and 
Environment

1,552,348.77 3,177,621.18 -1,625,272.41

204.01/2018 Decentralised Rural 
Development Project, MoA 3,594,141.43 7,188,282.86 -3,594,141.43

204.01/2021 Thrumshingla National 
Park, Ura, Bumthang 2,200,000.00 -2,200,000.00
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204.01/2022 Rural Development Training 
Centre, Zhemgang 83,222.00 166,444.00 -83,222.00

204.01/2024 Royal Manas National Park, 
Gelephu 804,787.00 -804,787.00

204.01/2025 Bio-diversity Conservation 
Project-II, NCD 1,169.00 1,169,443.16 -1,168,274.16

204.01/2026
On Farm PGR Conservation 
in Bhutan, BUCAP, 
Serbithang

164,838.00 -164,838.00

204.01/2027 Rural Livelihood Project, 
Zhemgang 592,336.00 -592,336.00

204.01/2031
Department of Livestock, 
Ministry of Agriculture, 
Thimphu

1,382,232.45 -1,382,232.45

204.01/2034

Japan Fund for Poverty 
Reduction Project, 
Department of Agriculture, 
Ministry of Agriculture and 
Forests

42,310.00 -42,310.00

204.01/2036 MAGIP Project, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Forests 20,600.00 1,286,158.01 -1,265,558.01

204.01/2037
MAGIP Project, Regional 
Agriculture Marketing 
Cooperative Office, Mongar

2,151,570.39 -2,151,570.39

204.01/2038 Wildlife Conservation 
Division, MoAF, Thimphu 1,320,856.00 -1,320,856.00

204.01/2039 AFD,Ministry of 
Agriculture and FOREST. 607,200.00 2,115,087.00 -1,507,887.00

204.01/2040 Green Bhutan Project, 
MoAF, Thimphu 67,364.68 -67,364.68

205.01/1001
Ministry of Trade & 
Economics Affairs, 
Thimphu

263,810.87 -263,810.87

205.01/1002 Department of Trade, 
MTEA, Thimphu 127,380.70 -127,380.70

205.01/1003 Department of Geology & 
Mines, MTEA, Thimphu 14,688.00 54,881.00 -40,193.00

205.01/1005 Department of Industry, 
MTEA, Thimphu 8,706,976.22 -8,706,976.22

205.01/1006 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, Trongsa 4,907.03 -4,907.03

205.01/1008 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Gelephu 102,555.50 137,495.10 -34,939.60
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205.01/1009
Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Samdrup 
Jongkhar

5,222,922.50 5,222,922.50 0.00

205.01/1010 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, Mongar 3,160.00 -3,160.00

205.01/1011
Dept. of Geology & Mines 
(Deposit Works), MTI, 
Thimphu

7,656,874.52 -7,656,874.52

205.01/1013 Department of HydroPower 
& Power Systems 102,136.40 -102,136.40

205.01/1014 Department of Renewable 
Energy 1,328,184.00 -1,328,184.00

205.01/1015 Department of HydroMet 
Services 35,772.75 1,672,370.42 -1,636,597.67

205.01/2008
Flood Warning Services 
,Dept. of Hydro Met 
Services (FIC 0212)

206,866.20 -206,866.20

206.01/1001
Secretariat, Ministry 
of Works & Human 
Settlement, Thimphu

386,848.00 3,242,474.26 -2,855,626.26

206.01/1002 Department of Roads, 
Thimphu 50,848,262.40 101,803,848.06 -50,955,585.66

206.01/1003 Department of Engineering 
Services 2,052,419.41 53,600,957.19 -51,548,537.78

206.01/1004 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Zhemgang 140,850.00 1,325,394.33 -1,184,544.33

206.01/1005 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Lobesa 2,601,245.45 145,634,451.45 -143,033,206.00

206.01/1006 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Trashigang 344,349.64 925,084.63 -580,734.99

206.01/1007
Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, 
Phuentsholing

20,237,392.50 -20,237,392.50

206.01/1008 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Sarpang 7,584,551.55 -7,584,551.55

206.01/1009
Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, 
Lingmithang

205,326.00 6,959,651.14 -6,754,325.14

206.01/1010 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Trongsa 559,750.13 62,154,242.12 -61,594,491.99

206.01/1011 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Thimphu 17,031,484.19 79,422,658.03 -62,391,173.84

206.01/1014
Central Stores Unit, DoR, 
Phuentsholing (Deposit 
Work)

228,588,326.19 -228,588,326.19
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206.01/1017 Department of Human 
Settlement, MoWHS 454.00 6,347,406.00 -6,346,952.00

206.01/1018

Project Management Office 
for Gomphu - Pangbang 
& Mamung - Digala Road 
Project

7,276,009.67 44,658,410.71 -37,382,401.04

206.01/1019
Field Road Division, 
Department of Road, 
Samdrup Jongkhar

35,000.00 9,103,924.00 -9,068,924.00

206.01/1020 Phuentsholing Thromdey 912.00 -912.00

206.01/2005
Gyelposhing-Nganglam 
Road Project, DOR, 
Lingmithang

19,082,657.25 41,629,632.10 -22,546,974.85

206.01/2006 UIDP-ADB, DUDES, 
MoWHS, Thimphu 97,856.10 -97,856.10

206.01/2007 UIDP-ADB, City 
Corporation, Thimphu 1,206,541.03 11,227,137.00 -10,020,595.97

206.01/2018 Second Bhutan Urban 
Development Project 2,045,156.40 4,090,312.80 -2,045,156.40

206.01/2019

Urban Infrastructure 
Development Project for 
Dzongkhag Administration, 
Dagana

1,539,496.00 -1,539,496.00

206.01/2020 Road Network Project II, 
under Department of Roads, 98,439,454.92 -98,439,454.92

206.01/2021
Second Bhutan Urban 
Development Project, City 
Corporation, Thimphu

2,618,248.65 -2,618,248.65

206.01/2022

Poverty Alleviation through 
Road Development in 
Southern Bhutan, under 
Department of Roads, 
Ministry of Works and 
Human Settlement

13,321,744.21 -13,321,744.21

207.01/1001
Ministry of Information 
& Communications 
Secretariat, Thimphu

706,983.54 1,485,961.91 -778,978.37

207.01/1002 Department of Air Transport 
(DoAT) 3,769,647.98 43,965,083.14 -40,195,435.16

207.01/1003 Roads Safety and Transport 
Authority, MOIC 753,581.00 -753,581.00

207.01/1004 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Phuentsholing 85,240.00 669,537.00 -584,297.00

207.01/1005 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Gelephu 48,738.00 45,173.35 3,564.65
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207.01/1006 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Samdrup Jongkhar 66,980.32 -66,980.32

207.01/1007 Department of Information 
& Technology 4,671,636.51 14,396,916.95 -9,725,280.44

207.01/1008 Department of Information 
& Media 452,655.07 -452,655.07

207.01/2002
DIT, Ministry of 
Information and 
Communicaitons

12,384.00 426,168.80 -413,784.80

207.01/2004
Department of Information 
Technology and Telecom, 
MoIC

2,581,255.64 -2,581,255.64

207.01/2005

Department of Air 
Transport, Ministry 
of Information & 
Communications, Paro

5,750,917.00 -5,750,917.00

208.01/1001 Ministry of Health 
Secretariat, Thimphu 205,558.00 9,715,853.84 -9,510,295.84

208.01/1002 Department of Public Health 
Services, MoH, Thimphu 3,024.00 824,939.00 -821,915.00

208.01/1003 Department of Medical 
Services, MoH, Thimphu 3,684,548.00 10,529,287.53 -6,844,739.53

208.01/1005 Regional Referral Hospital, 
Mongar 830,429.00 -830,429.00

208.01/1006 Central Regional Referral 
Hospital, Gelephu 466,525.00 -466,525.00

208.01/1007 Malaria Eradication 
Program, Gelephu 96,902.27 -96,902.27

208.01/1009 Medical Supply Depot, 
Phuentsholing 5,977,850.03 -5,977,850.03

208.01/1010 Phuentsholing General 
Hospital 25,000.00 311,616.00 -286,616.00

208.01/1011
Department of Traditional 
Medicine Services (DTMS), 
MoH

355,493.00 -355,493.00

208.01/1012
Department of Medical 
Supply and Health 
Infrastructure (DMSHI)

5,384,383.02 20,237,109.75 -14,852,726.73

208.01/2002 Ministry of Health 597,906.90 -597,906.90
208.01/2003 Ministry of Health 37,128.10 -37,128.10

208.01/2005
Vector-Borne Disease 
Control Programme, 
Gelephu

30,770.68 -30,770.68

208.01/2006 RENEW Secretariat, 
Thimphu 580,967.00 -580,967.00
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208.01/2008
Country Coordination 
Mechanism, Ministry of 
Health

1,470.00 -1,470.00

208.01/2009
Construction of CRR 
Hospital, Gelephu, MoH, 
Thimphu

12,567,429.00 -12,567,429.00

208.01/2010
Diabetes Health Services, 
Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu

1,200.00 10,608.00 -9,408.00

208.01/2012 TB Control Programme, 
MoH, Thimphu 30,208.00 -30,208.00

208.01/2013 Enhanced Malaria Control 
Project, Gelephu 6,742.80 -6,742.80

208.01/2016
International Assistance, 
Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu

3,921,212.28 8,684,958.56 -4,763,746.28

208.01/2017
UNICEF Assisted Projects, 
Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu

10,722.00 657,091.00 -646,369.00

208.01/2021 Construction of Public 
Health Laboratory, MoH 64,967.45 7,549,944.45 -7,484,977.00

208.01/2022
Reconstruction of 40 bedded 
Samtse Hospital, Ministry 
of Health

2,194,931.00 -2,194,931.00

208.01/2024
Health Infrastructure 
Development Division , 
MoH

422,500.00 -422,500.00

209.01/1001 Ministry Of Education 
Secretariat, Thimphu 4,849,667.75 6,751,466.01 -1,901,798.26

209.01/1002
Department Of Adult and 
Higher Education, MOE, 
Thimphu

27,590.00 18,740,348.25 -18,712,758.25

209.01/1003 Department of School 
Education, MoE, Thimphu 27,054.00 2,501,987.79 -2,474,933.79

209.01/1004
Department of Youth, 
Culture & Sports, MoE, 
Thimphu

20,000.00 3,136,935.35 -3,116,935.35

209.01/1005 CAPSD, Paro 8,975.00 35,878.86 -26,903.86

209.01/2001
International Assistance, 
Ministry of Education, 
Thimphu

6,456,903.46 147,280,913.26 -140,824,009.80

209.01/2002
UNICEF Assisted Project, 
Ministry of Education, 
Thimphu

88,184.00 3,974,644.04 -3,886,460.04
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209.01/2003
Scholarship Division, 
Dept. of Adult & Higher 
Education, Thimphu

81,015.00 5,258,623.00 -5,177,608.00

209.01/2007 Save the Children Fund-
USA assisted Project 374,688.00 932,331.00 -557,643.00

210.01/1001
Ministry of Labour 
& Human Resources 
Secretariat, Thimphu

5,598.74 -5,598.74

210.01/1002 Department of Human 
Resources, Thimphu 1,720,995.45 -1,720,995.45

210.01/1003
Bhutan Vocational 
Qualification Authority, 
Thimphu

18,318.00 -18,318.00

210.01/1004 Department of Labour, 
MoLHR 2,400.00 29,880.00 -27,480.00

210.01/1005 Department of Employment, 
MoLHR 318,715.59 -318,715.59

210.01/1007 National Institute for Zorig 
Chusum, Thimphu. 71,423.60 -71,423.60

210.01/1009 Samthang Institute of 
Automobile Engineering 12,300.00 24,600.00 -12,300.00

210.01/1010
Vocational Training 
Institute, Khuruthang, 
Punakha

20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

210.01/1011
Vocational Training 
Institute, Rangjung, 
Trashigang

62,183.00 -62,183.00

210.01/1013 Chumey Vocational Training 
Institute, Bumthang 29,534.00 -29,534.00

210.01/2006 Department of Human 
Resources 154,647.15 -154,647.15

401.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Chhukha 1,491,821.09 49,771,153.62 -48,279,332.53

401.01/1002 Phuentsholing Drungkhag 60,760.00 3,141,961.00 -3,081,201.00
401.02/1001 Sampheling Geog, Chhuka 4,758.00 490,738.97 -485,980.97
401.03/1001 Bongo Geog, Chhuka 209,197.00 809,959.00 -600,762.00

401.04/1001 Chapcha Geog. Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 118,009.57 -118,009.57

401.05/1001 Dungna Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 1,833,055.05 -1,833,055.05

401.06/1001 Gayling Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 449,130.00 -449,130.00

401.07/1001 Darla Geog, Chhuka 354,383.00 -354,383.00

401.08/1001 Getana Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 818,186.00 -818,186.00
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401.09/1001 Jabcho Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 897,744.00 -897,744.00

401.10/1001 Lokchina Geog, Chhuka 460,169.00 -460,169.00

401.11/1001 Metakha Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 41,305.00 347,531.00 -306,226.00

401.12/1001 Phuentsholing Geog, 
Chhuka 1,791,841.61 -1,791,841.61

402.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Haa 195,368.04 23,786,076.65 -23,590,708.61

402.02/1001 Bjee Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 8,761.00 1,058,645.00 -1,049,884.00

402.03/1001 Kastho Geog, Ha 
Dzongkhag 539.00 214,609.00 -214,070.00

402.04/1001 Sambekha Geog, Ha 
Dzongkhag 169,149.00 -169,149.00

402.05/1001 Sama Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 289.00 283,301.00 -283,012.00
402.06/1001 Uesu Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 708.00 237,151.00 -236,443.00

402.07/1001 Gakiling Geog, Haa 
Dzongkhag 862,443.00 -862,443.00

403.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Paro 1,796,697.19 10,845,655.86 -9,048,958.67

403.02/1001 Dobshari Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 174,147.00 -174,147.00

403.03/1001 Dogar Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 64,641.00 -64,641.00

403.04/1001 Dotey Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 276,076.00 -276,076.00

403.05/1001 Horey Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 150,938.82 -150,938.82

403.06/1001 Lango Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 195,415.07 -195,415.07

403.07/1001 Lungni Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 239,281.00 -239,281.00

403.08/1001 Naja Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 627,912.00 -627,912.00

403.09/1001 Shaba Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 15,500.00 183,735.25 -168,235.25

403.10/1001 Tsento Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 274,775.00 -274,775.00

403.11/1001 Wangchang Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 280,069.00 -280,069.00

404.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Samtse 1,246,784.97 33,192,856.52 -31,946,071.55

404.01/1002 Sipsu Drungkhag 24,142.00 12,109,464.00 -12,085,322.00
404.01/1003 Dorokha Drungkhag 2,836,497.00 -2,836,497.00
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404.02/1001 Bara Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 789,987.00 -789,987.00

404.03/1001 Biru Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 9,912,670.00 -9,912,670.00

404.04/1001 Charghare Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 916,725.00 -916,725.00

404.05/1001 Chengmari Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 603,956.00 -603,956.00

404.06/1001 Denchhukha Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 2,821,298.00 -2,821,298.00

404.07/1001 Dorokha Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 64,000.00 533,246.00 -469,246.00

404.08/1001 Dumtoe Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 641,766.00 -641,766.00

404.09/1001 Ghumauney Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 1,905,775.00 -1,905,775.00

404.10/1001 Lhahareni Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 616,135.00 -616,135.00

404.11/1001 Tendu Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 1,681,260.20 -1,681,260.20

404.12/1001 Nainital Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 526,195.00 -526,195.00

404.13/1001 Pagli Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 392,985.00 -392,985.00

404.14/1001 Samtse Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 5,080.00 3,649,258.00 -3,644,178.00

404.15/1001 Sibsu Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 1,049,099.19 -1,049,099.19

404.16/1001 Tading Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 3,544,312.00 -3,544,312.00

405.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Tsirang 10,896.55 14,475,572.56 -14,464,676.01

405.02/1001 Beteni Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 278,780.00 -278,780.00

405.03/1001 Dunglegang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 352,957.00 807,273.00 -454,316.00

405.04/1001 Barshong Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 164,989.00 -164,989.00

405.05/1001 Gosheling Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 59,487.00 -59,487.00

405.06/1001 Rangthangling Geog, 
Tsirang Dzongkhag 30,000.00 199,502.00 -169,502.00

405.07/1001 Kikhorthang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 108,896.00 -108,896.00
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405.08/1001 Mendrelgang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 141,070.00 -141,070.00

405.09/1001 Patale Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 339,537.00 -339,537.00

405.10/1001 Phuentenchhu Geog, 
Tsirang Dzongkhag 58,163.00 254,326.00 -196,163.00

405.12/1001 Tsholingkhar  Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 399,099.00 855,743.00 -456,644.00

405.13/1001 Tsirangtoe Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 61,500.00 -61,500.00

406.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Dagana 18,941.00 44,977,995.04 -44,959,054.04

406.01/1002 Lhamoizingkha Dungkhag, 
Dagana 273,727.00 46,675,028.44 -46,401,301.44

406.02/1001 Dorona Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,484,853.20 -1,484,853.20

406.03/1001 Drujeygang Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 323,651.00 -323,651.00

406.04/1001 Gesarling Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,502,749.00 -1,502,749.00

406.05/1001 Goshi Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 747,672.00 -747,672.00

406.06/1001 Kana Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 398,640.00 1,072,711.00 -674,071.00

406.07/1001 Khebisa Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,979,025.66 -1,979,025.66

406.08/1001 Lajab Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 817,375.00 -817,375.00

406.09/1001 Tashiding Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 34,674.00 163,869.00 -129,195.00

406.10/1001 Tshendaygang Geog, 
Dagana Dzongkhag 1,085,068.00 -1,085,068.00

406.11/1001 Tshangkha Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 658,819.00 2,468,389.93 -1,809,570.93

406.12/1001 Tseza Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 260,892.00 -260,892.00

406.13/1001 Deorali Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 14,833.00 651,976.00 -637,143.00

406.14/1001 Lhamoizingkha Geog, 
Dagana Dzongkhag 317,700.00 -317,700.00

406.15/1001 Nichula Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 180,011.00 -180,011.00

407.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Punakha 29,413,467.09 -29,413,467.09
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407.02/1001 Chhubu Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 845,493.37 -845,493.37

407.03/1001 Goenshari Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 122,385.00 -122,385.00

407.04/1001 Guma Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 590,848.00 -590,848.00

407.05/1001 Kabjisa Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 1,521,743.00 -1,521,743.00

407.07/1001 Shengana Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 265,633.90 -265,633.90

407.08/1001 Talo Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 77,100.00 -77,100.00

407.09/1001 Toewang Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 389,885.00 -389,885.00

407.10/1001 Zoma Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 360,331.00 -360,331.00

407.11/1001 Baap Geog, Punakha 802,963.00 2,439,264.00 -1,636,301.00
407.12/1001 Toebesa Geog, Punakha 355,700.00 -355,700.00

408.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Wangdue Phodrang 2,842.00 52,525,826.81 -52,522,984.81

408.02/1001 Bjena Gewog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 43,395.00 -43,395.00

408.03/1001 Dangchhu Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 720,000.00 -720,000.00

408.04/1001 Darkar Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 9,845.00 -9,845.00

408.05/1001 Gangtey Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 45,000.00 2,703,301.00 -2,658,301.00

408.06/1001
Gasetshogom Geog, 
Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag

230,000.00 559,425.00 -329,425.00

408.07/1001
Gasetshowom Geog, 
Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag

133,555.00 -133,555.00

408.08/1001 Kashi Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 142,152.00 -142,152.00

408.09/1001 Nahi Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 352,093.00 -352,093.00

408.10/1001 Nisho Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 42,013.00 -42,013.00

408.11/1001 Phangyul Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 24,106.00 -24,106.00

408.12/1001 Phobjee Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 175,999.00 -175,999.00
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408.13/1001 Roepa Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 140,154.00 -140,154.00

408.14/1001 Sephu Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 372,726.00 -372,726.00

408.15/1001 Athang Gewog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 231,272.00 516,192.00 -284,920.00

408.16/1001 Thetshong Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 29,700.00 -29,700.00

409.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Bumthang 38,417,621.85 -38,417,621.85

409.02/1001 Chhoekhor Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 138,298.00 -138,298.00

409.03/1001 Chhume Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 72,107.00 -72,107.00

409.04/1001 Tang Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 17,005.80 2,342,011.60 -2,325,005.80

410.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Sarpang 1,325,724.00 50,049,015.74 -48,723,291.74

410.01/1002 Dungkhag Administration, 
Gelephu 41,100.00 340,151.00 -299,051.00

410.02/1002 Samtayling Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 185,598.00 -185,598.00

410.03/1002 Chuzangang Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 314,957.00 -314,957.00

410.04/1001 Dekiling Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 620,091.00 -620,091.00

410.05/1001 Doeban Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 27,801.00 247,640.00 -219,839.00

410.06/1002 Tareythang Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 172,048.00 -172,048.00

410.07/1002 Gelephu Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 939,600.00 -939,600.00

410.08/1001 Hilley Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 165,920.00 -165,920.00

410.09/1002 Jigmechoeling Geog, 
Sarpang Dzongkhag 207,369.00 -207,369.00

410.10/1002 Umling Gewog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 334,868.00 -334,868.00

410.11/1001 Singhi Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 121,559.00 -121,559.00

410.12/1001 Sarpangtar Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 1,501,446.15 -1,501,446.15

410.13/1002 Sershong Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 316,079.00 -316,079.00
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411.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Zhemgang 31,025,361.40 -31,025,361.40

411.01/1002 Panbang Dungkhag, 
Zhemgang 1,258,900.00 7,136,223.30 -5,877,323.30

411.02/1001 Bardo Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 156,000.00 -156,000.00

411.03/1001 Bjoka Geog, Zhemgang 156,000.00 -156,000.00

411.04/1001 Nangkor Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 317,863.00 -317,863.00

411.05/1001 Ngangla Geog, Zhemgang 429,329.00 -429,329.00

411.06/1001 Phangkhar Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 3,500.00 156,000.00 -152,500.00

411.07/1001 Shingkhar Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 57,695.00 663,705.00 -606,010.00

411.08/1001 Trong Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 533,056.00 -533,056.00

411.09/1001 Goshing Geog, Zhemgang 360,438.00 -360,438.00

412.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trongsa 1,206,241.76 30,672,916.55 -29,466,674.79

412.03/1001 Korphu Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 386,998.00 -386,998.00

412.05/1001 Nubi Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 71,121.00 -71,121.00

412.06/1001 Tangsibji Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 76,890.00 -76,890.00

413.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Lhuentse 19,932.00 40,403,474.36 -40,383,542.36

413.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 1,536,589.00 -1,536,589.00

413.02/1001 Gangzur Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 232,302.00 -232,302.00

413.03/1001 Jarey Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 425,811.44 -425,811.44

413.04/1001 Khoma Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 184,438.53 -184,438.53

413.05/1001 Kurtoe Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 192,732.00 -192,732.00

413.06/1001 Minjay Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 579,702.00 -579,702.00

413.07/1001 Menbi Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 257,920.60 -257,920.60

413.08/1001 Metsho Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 162,459.00 608,865.26 -446,406.26

413.09/1001 Tshenkhar Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 227,548.00 -227,548.00
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414.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Mongar 75,800.00 37,768,896.56 -37,693,096.56

414.01/1002 Office of the Gyaltshab 679,365.40 -679,365.40
414.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Mongar 739,341.00 -739,341.00

414.02/1001 Balam Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 59,535.00 -59,535.00

414.03/1001 Chali Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 303,975.00 -303,975.00

414.04/1001 Chaskhar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 300,000.00 -300,000.00

414.06/1001 Drepong Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 10,512.00 -10,512.00

414.07/1001 Gongdue Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 61,359.00 -61,359.00

414.08/1001 Jurmey Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 31,932.00 -31,932.00

414.09/1001 Kengkhar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 189,940.00 -189,940.00

414.10/1001 Mongar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 328,034.00 -328,034.00

414.11/1001 Natshang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 83,000.00 -83,000.00

414.12/1001 Saleng Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 266,769.00 -266,769.00

414.13/1001 Sherimung Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 220,262.00 -220,262.00

414.14/1001 Silambi Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 401,774.00 -401,774.00

414.15/1001 Thangrong Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 49,755.00 -49,755.00

414.16/1001 Tsakaling Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 255,553.00 -255,553.00

414.17/1001 Tsamang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 142,583.00 -142,583.00

414.18/1001 Narang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 281,377.22 -281,377.22

415.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Pema Gatshel 150.00 46,027,467.11 -46,027,317.11

415.01/1002 Nganglam Drungkhag 18,475,805.41 -18,475,805.41

415.01/2002 MAGIP Project, 
Pemagatshel Dzongkhag 1,284,328.00 -1,284,328.00

415.02/1001 Chongshing Gewog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 543,748.00 -543,748.00

415.03/1001 Chhimung Geog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 1,492,119.70 -1,492,119.70
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415.04/1001 Dungme Geog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 108.00 1,775,570.60 -1,775,462.60

415.05/1001 Khar Geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 1,562,214.00 -1,562,214.00

415.06/1001 Shumar geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 78,951.00 -78,951.00

415.07/1001 Yurung Geog,  Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 197,082.00 -197,082.00

415.08/1001 Zobel Geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 215,700.00 -215,700.00

415.09/1001 Decheling Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 1,064,578.00 -1,064,578.00

415.10/1001 Norbugang Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 217,070.00 -217,070.00

415.11/1001 Nanong Gewog, 
Pemagatshel Dzongkhag 645,000.00 -645,000.00

415.12/1001 Chokorling Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 1,214,151.00 -1,214,151.00

416.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 447,260.00 22,502,005.61 -22,054,745.61

416.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 1,229,685.00 -1,229,685.00

416.02/1001
Phuntshothang Geog, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag

99,999.00 -99,999.00

416.03/1001 Pemethang Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 266,952.00 -266,952.00

416.04/1001 Gomdar Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 25,000.00 -25,000.00

416.05/1001 Wangphu Geog, S/Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 113,101.00 -113,101.00

416.06/1001
Langchenphu Geog, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag

191,569.00 -191,569.00

416.07/1001 Lauri Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 219,956.00 -219,956.00

416.08/1001 Martshala Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 682,280.53 -682,280.53

416.09/1001 Deothang Geog, S/Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 163,450.00 -163,450.00

416.10/1001 Orong Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 326,031.00 -326,031.00

416.11/1001 Samrang Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 102,288.02 -102,288.02
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416.12/1001 Serthi Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 132,292.00 -132,292.00

417.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trashigang 1,139,170.96 31,483,167.42 -30,343,996.46

417.01/1002 Sakteng Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 321,000.00 321,684.00 -684.00

417.01/1003 Thrimshing Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 33,154.00 -33,154.00

417.01/1004 Wamrong Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 52,485.00 -52,485.00

417.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 1,758,493.00 -1,758,493.00

417.05/1001 Kangpara Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 3,538.00 -3,538.00

417.07/1001 Lumang Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 1,013,000.00 -1,013,000.00

417.08/1001 Merak Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 1,197,202.00 1,992,385.00 -795,183.00

417.09/1001 Yangneer Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 6,880.00 6,880.00 0.00

417.12/1001 Sakten Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 42,784.00 373,539.00 -330,755.00

417.15/1001 Thrimshing Geog, 
Trashigang Dzongkhag 36,737.00 -36,737.00

418.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Thimphu 7,250.00 19,456,709.10 -19,449,459.10

418.01/1002 Lingzhi Drungkhag 101,043.38 -101,043.38

418.02/1001 Soe Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 1,134,387.00 -1,134,387.00

418.03/1001 Chang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 100,000.00 -100,000.00

418.04/1001 Dagala Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 283,996.00 -283,996.00

418.05/1001 Gayney Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 114,191.00 -114,191.00

418.06/1001 Kawang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 745,861.00 -745,861.00

418.07/1001 Lingshi Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 249,320.00 -249,320.00

418.08/1001 Mewang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 774,435.74 -774,435.74

418.09/1001 Naro Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 258,185.86 -258,185.86

419.01/1002 Gasa DZongkhag 7,559,347.88 22,016,182.73 -14,456,834.85
419.02/1002 Geonkhamed Gewog 339,913.93 -339,913.93
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419.03/1002 Geonkhatoed Gewog 343,318.16 -343,318.16
419.04/1002 Laya Gewog 444,443.50 -444,443.50
419.05/1002 Lunana Gewog 1,187,805.44 -1,187,805.44

420.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trashi Yangtse 99,078.00 59,452,389.33 -59,353,311.33

420.01/2002 MAGIP Project, 
Trashiyangtse Dzongkhag 3,524,638.00 -3,524,638.00

420.02/1001 Bumdiling Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 201,550.00 -201,550.00

420.03/1001 Jamkhar Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 136,110.00 -136,110.00

420.04/1001 Khamdang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 124,990.00 -124,990.00

420.05/1001 Ramjar Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 58,852.00 -58,852.00

420.06/1001 Toetsho Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 281,360.00 -281,360.00

420.07/1001 Tongshang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 1,215,795.00 -1,215,795.00

420.08/1001 Yalang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 218,950.00 -218,950.00

420.09/1001 Yangtse Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 1,163,264.00 -1,163,264.00

Total  300,346,292.33 2,893,385,456.96 -2,593,039,164.63
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Schedule 10: Schedule of uncashed cheques of the FY 2014-15
Sl. 
No Account No. Operating Unit Uncashed 

Cheques
1 104.01/1001 National Council Secretariat, Thimphu 18,153.90
2 106.01/1001 High Court, Thimphu 7,000.00
3 106.01/1002 District Court, Thimphu 2,044.00
4 106.01/1007 District Court, Tsirang 343.00
5 106.01/1011 District Court, Samdrup Jongkhar 100.00
6 106.01/1014 District Court, Trongsa 9,111.00
7 106.01/1016 District Court, Dagana 1,057.00
8 106.01/1018 District Court, Pema Gatshel 7,528.00
9 106.01/1021 District Court, Trashi Yangtse 8,324.00
10 106.01/1030 Drungkhag Court, Nanglam 42,496.00
11 106.01/1032 Drungkhag Court, Lingshi 2,330.00
12 106.01/1037 Supreme Court 61,260.00
13 106.01/1039 District Court Gasa 284,903.00
14 109.01/1001 Election Commissioner Office, Thimphu 33,420.00
15 110.01/1002 Regional Royal Audit Authority (East), S/Jongkhar 35,224.00
16 110.01/1003 Regional Royal Audit Authority (Central), Bumthang 5,200.00
17 110.01/1005 Office of Assistant Auditor General - Western Region 465,000.00
18 111.01/1001 Cabinet Secretariat, Thimphu 81,344.00
19 113.01/1001 Bhutan Olympic Committee, Thimphu 179,785.00
20 115.01/1001 National Land Commission, Thimphu 18,545.00
21 117.01/1001 GNH Commission Secretariat, Thimphu 5,976.00
22 117.01/2003 Sustainable Development Secretariat (SDS), Thimphu 106.78
23 118.01/1001 National Environment Commission, Thimphu. 20,000.00
24 118.01/2004 Green-House Gas Project, NEC, Thimphu 18,117.00
25 119.01/1001 Royal Institute of Management, Semtokha 310,819.35
26 120.01/2002 College of Natural Resources, Lobesa 11,305.00
27 122.01/1001 Bhutan Narcotic Control Agency, Thimphu 15,104.00
28 124.01/1001 Thimphu Thromdey Schools, City Corporation, Thimphu 49,748.00
29 124.01/1004 Gelephu Thromde Schools 4,214.00
30 126.01/1002 HTMTI-Construction Project 233.00
31 132.01/1002 University of Medical Sciences 3,456.00
32 135.01/1001 Civil Society Organization Authority 5,000.00
33 201.01/1001 Ministry of Home and Cultural Affairs, Thimphu 934,531.00

34 201.01/1002 Department of Civil Registration & Census, MoHCA, 
Thimphu 1,460,370.00

35 201.01/1006 Department of Disaster Management, MoHCA, Thimphu 3,560.00
36 201.01/1007 Royal Bhutan Police, HQ 4,500,726.28
37 201.01/1010 Ministry of Home and Cultural Affairs, Thimphu 15,169.00
38 201.01/1012 Regional Immigration Office, MoHCA, Phuentsholing 730.00
39 201.01/1018 Royal Bhutan Police, Phuentsholing 34,815.00
40 201.01/1019 Royal Bhutan Police, Samdrup Jongkhar 12,300.00
41 201.01/1020 Royal Bhutan Police, Samtse 3,030.76
42 201.01/1021 Royal Bhutan Police, Gelephu 218,508.52
43 201.01/1022 Jail Services, Royal Bhutan Police 2,911.00
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44 201.01/1023 Fire Fighting Services, Royal Bhutan Police 2,917.00
45 201.01/1028 Royal Bhutan Police, Training Centre- Jigmeling (Sarpang) 6,100.00

46 201.01/1029 Royal Bhutan Police, Training Centre- Tashigatshel 
(Chukha) 19,000.00

47 201.01/1030 Royal Bhutan Police, Paro 8,323.00
48 201.01/1031 Royal Bhutan Police, Punakha 28,500.00
49 201.01/1032 Royal Bhutan Police, Wangdue Phodrang 1,304.00
50 201.01/2001 Disaster Mgt. Division, MoHCA, Thimphu 635.00

51 201.01/2015 Local Governance Sustainable Development Program 
(LGSDP), MOHCA 38,756.00

52 201.01/2017 Wangduephodrang Dzong Reconstruction Project 27,122.00
53 201.01/2018 Trashigang Dzong Conservation Project 11,618.00
54 201.01/2019 Paro Tadzong Conservation Project 3,000.00
55 202.01/1001 Ministry of Finance Secretariat, Thimphu 605,635.50
56 202.01/1005 Department of National Properties, MoF, Thimphu 1,090.00
57 202.01/1006 Department of Public Accounts (CPE), Thimphu 300,000,000.00
58 202.01/1010 Regional Revenue & Customs Office, S/Jongkhar 1,399.00
59 203.01/1001 Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Thimphu 24,920.00
60 204.01/1001 Ministry of Agriculture and Forests Secretariat 9,565.00
61 204.01/1002 Department of Agriculture, MoA, Thimphu 44,042.50

62 204.01/1006 Bhutan Agriculture & Food  Regulatory Authority 
(BAFRA), MoA, Thimphu 80,960.81

63 204.01/1007 National Biodiversity Centre, Serbithang 8,861.00
64 204.01/1008 Agriculture Machinery Centre, Paro 951.00
65 204.01/1009 Post Harvest Unit, MOA, Paro 8,640.00
66 204.01/1016 National Livestock Breeding Programme, Yusipang 49,291.40
67 204.01/1028 Livestock Central Store, Phuntsholing 6,698.00
68 204.01/1032 Regional Mithun Breeding Farm, Arong 20,016.00
69 204.01/1035 Divisional Forest Office, Zhemgang 598,606.60
70 204.01/1038 Bomdeling Wildlife Sanctuary, Trashi Yangtse 216,237.00
71 204.01/1043 Divisional Forest Office, Wangdue Phodrang 92,266.00
72 204.01/1045 Forestry Services Division, Trashigang 3,100.00
73 204.01/1047 Divisional Forest Office, S/Jongkhar 86.00
74 204.01/1052 Divisisonal Forest Office, Bumthang 8,041.00
75 204.01/1062 National Pig Breeding Centre, Gelephu 17,360.00
76 204.01/2006 Royal Botanical and Recreational Parks Division, MoA 1,040.40

77 204.01/2016 Ugyen Wangchuck Institute  for Conservation and 
Environment 39,827.99

78 205.01/1003 Department of Geology & Mines, MTEA, Thimphu 360,366.00
79 205.01/1005 Department of Industry, MTEA, Thimphu 1,324.17
80 205.01/1007 Regional Trade & Industry Office, MTI, Phuentsholing 4,410.00
81 205.01/1010 Regional Trade & Industry Office, Mongar 14,374.00

82 205.01/1011 Dept. of Geology & Mines (Deposit Works), MTI, 
Thimphu 1,381,001.64

83 205.01/1013 Department of HydroPower & Power Systems 265.00

Schedule 10: Schedule of uncashed cheques of the FY 2014-15
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84 205.01/1014 Department of Renewable Energy 306,350.00
85 205.01/1015 Department of HydroMet Services 600.00

86 205.01/2008 Flood Warning Services ,Dept. of Hydro Met Services 
(FIC 0212) 720.00

87 206.01/1001 Secretariat, Ministry of Works & Human Settlement, 
Thimphu 8,193.00

88 206.01/1002 Department of Roads, Thimphu 66,454.00
89 206.01/1005 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, Lobesa 497.00
90 206.01/1006 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, Trashigang 96,000.00
91 206.01/1007 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, Phuentsholing 13,103.36
92 206.01/1009 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, Lingmithang 124,970.00
93 206.01/1010 Field Roads Maintenance Division, DOR, Trongsa 600.00
94 206.01/1014 Central Stores Unit, DoR, Phuentsholing (Deposit Work) 1,696,494.00
95 206.01/1017 Department of Human Settlement, MoWHS 7,987.00

96 206.01/1018 Project Management Office for Gomphu - Pangbang & 
Mamung - Digala Road Project 13,814.99

97 206.01/1019 Field Road Division, Department of Road, Samdrup 
Jongkhar 194,226.00

98 206.01/1020 Phuentsholing Thromdey 29,712.00
99 206.01/2001 Project Coordination Unit,  RAP- II, DoR, Thimphu 370.00
100 206.01/2005 Gyelposhing-Nganglam Road Project, DOR, Lingmithang 60,211.00
101 206.01/2006 UIDP-ADB, DUDES, MoWHS, Thimphu 200.00
102 206.01/2023 Department of Engineering Section, MoWHS 1,784.00
103 207.01/1002 Department of Air Transport (DoAT) 1,269.00
104 207.01/1003 Roads Safety and Transport Authority, MOIC 121,571.04
105 207.01/1004 Regional Transport Office, RSTA, Phuentsholing 9,226.00
106 208.01/1006 Central Regional Referral Hospital, Gelephu 93,372.99
107 208.01/1010 Phuentsholing General Hospital 10,491.48

108 208.01/1011 Department of Traditional Medicine Services (DTMS), 
MoH 9,553.86

109 208.01/2004 RENEW Secretariat, Thimphu 4,189.00
110 208.01/2016 International Assistance, Ministry of Health, Thimphu 3,956.00
111 209.01/1003 Department of School Education, MoE, Thimphu 100.00
112 209.01/2008 Deptt. of Youth & Sports, Ministry of Education, Thimphu 6,399.00
113 210.01/1003 Bhutan Vocational Qualification Authority, Thimphu 294.00
114 210.01/1005 Department of Employment, MoLHR 106,955.02
115 210.01/1007 National Institute for Zorig Chusum, Thimphu. 13,000.00
116 210.01/1014 Thimphu Institute of Automobile Engineering, MoLHR 6,750.00
117 401.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Chhukha 17,502.00
118 401.02/1001 Sampheling Geog, Chhuka 3,900.00
119 401.04/1001 Chapcha Geog. Chhukha Dzongkhag 2,550.00
120 401.07/1001 Darla Geog, Chhuka 34,883.00
121 401.11/1001 Metakha Geog, Chhukha Dzongkhag 60,999.00
122 402.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Haa 24,325.34
123 403.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Paro 99,347.00
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124 403.04/1001 Dotey Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 0.89
125 403.08/1001 Naja Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 40,000.00
126 403.09/1001 Shaba Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 300,000.00
127 404.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Samtse 106,396.00
128 404.01/1003 Dorokha Drungkhag 2,320.00
129 404.03/1001 Biru Geog, Samtse Dzongkhag 8,650.00
130 405.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Tsirang 2,783.00
131 405.04/1001 Barshong Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 1,311.00
132 405.06/1001 Rangthangling Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 3,111.00
133 405.09/1001 Patale Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 405.00
134 405.12/1001 Tsholingkhar  Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 18,718.00
135 405.13/1001 Tsirangtoe Geog, Tsirang Dzongkhag 1,823.00
136 406.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Dagana 21,093.00
137 406.03/1001 Drujeygang Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 1,070.47
138 406.04/1001 Gesarling Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 84,080.00
139 406.05/1001 Goshi Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 577,395.00
140 406.12/1001 Tseza Geog, Dagana Dzongkhag 105,488.00
141 407.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Punakha 3,060.00
142 407.08/1001 Talo Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 2,933.00
143 407.09/1001 Toewang Geog, Punakha Dzongkhag 50,771.00
144 408.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Wangdue Phodrang 95,843.08
145 408.02/1001 Bjena Gewog, Wangdue Phodrang Dzongkhag 11,220.00
146 409.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Bumthang 42,898.00
147 410.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Sarpang 52,749.00
148 410.02/1002 Samtayling Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 1,514.00
149 410.07/1002 Gelephu Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 573.00
150 410.11/1001 Singhi Geog, Sarpang Dzongkhag 10,351.00
151 411.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Zhemgang 18,400.00
152 412.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Trongsa 7,073.00
153 412.02/1001 Dragteng Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 311.00
154 412.03/1001 Korphu Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 200.00
155 412.04/1001 Langthel Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 200.00
156 412.05/1001 Nubi Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 400.00
157 412.06/1001 Tangbi Geog, Trongsa Dzongkhag 200.00
158 413.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Lhuentse 50,314.00
159 413.09/1001 Tshenkhar Geog, Lhuentse Dzongkhag 9,750.00
160 414.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Mongar 46,200.00
161 414.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Mongar 100,000.00
162 414.04/1001 Chaskhar Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 626,002.00
163 414.07/1001 Gongdue Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 26,904.00
164 414.08/1001 Jurmey Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 18,300.00
165 414.09/1001 Kengkhar Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 20,580.00
166 414.14/1001 Silambi Geog, Mongar Dzongkhag 7,540.00
167 415.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Pema Gatshel 368,212.00
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Sl. 
No Account No. Operating Unit Uncashed 

Cheques



Annual Financial Statements of the Royal Government of Bhutan for the Year Ended 30 June 2015256

168 415.01/1002 Nganglam Drungkhag 1,364.00
169 415.02/1001 Chongshing Gewog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 200.00
170 415.05/1001 Khar Geog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 200.00
171 415.06/1001 Shumar geog, Pema Gatshel Dzongkhag 200.00
172 416.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Samdrup Jongkhar 5,514.00
173 416.02/1001 Phuntshothang Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar Dzongkhag 200.00
174 416.03/1001 Pemethang Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar Dzongkhag 1,292.00
175 416.05/1001 Wangphu Geog, S/Jongkhar Dzongkhag 3,256.00
176 416.08/1001 Martshala Geog, Samdrup Jongkhar Dzongkhag 2,131.92
177 417.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Trashigang 151,626.00
178 417.01/1002 Sakteng Dungkhag, Tashigang 6,482.00
179 417.01/1003 Thrimshing Dungkhag, Tashigang 51,500.00
180 417.01/1004 Wamrong Dungkhag, Tashigang 1,038,662.00
181 417.02/1001 Bartsham Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 171.00
182 417.03/1001 Bidung Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 602.00
183 417.08/1001 Merak Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 4,717.00
184 417.09/1001 Yangneer Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 6,565.00
185 417.10/1001 Phongmey Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 103,760.00
186 417.11/1001 Radhi Geog, Trashigang Dzongkhag 1,368.00
187 418.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Thimphu 69,341.00
188 418.06/1001 Kawang Geog, Thimphu Dzongkhag 1,600.00
189 419.01/1002 Gasa DZongkhag 57,860.00
190 419.03/1002 Geonkhatoed Gewog 16,880.00
191 419.04/1002 Laya Gewog 102,799.42
192 420.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, Trashi Yangtse 38,247.00
193 420.05/1001 Ramjar Gewog, Trashi Yangtse Dzongkhag 3,256.00
Total 320,411,406.46
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SCHEDULE 11: SCHEDULE OF ADVANCES AND SUSPENSE FOR THE FY 2014-15
Account 
Number Operating Unit Receipt Payment Net Amount

Schedule 11.1: Schdule of Personal Advances for the FY 2014-15

101.01/1001 His Majesty’s Secretariat, 
Thimphu 776,433.00 862,939.00 -86,506.00

102.01/1001 Secretariat of His Majesty 
the Fourth Druk Gyalpo 389,280.00 389,280.00 0.00

103.01/1001 National Assembly of 
Bhutan, Thimphu 8,273,084.45 8,291,084.45 -18,000.00

104.01/1001 National Council 
Secretariat, Thimphu 6,377,407.50 6,377,407.50 0.00

105.01/1001 Central Monastic 
Secretariat, Thimphu 843,847.00 718,112.00 125,735.00

105.01/1002 Central Monk Bodies 
(Rabdey), CRA, Thimphu 1,361,600.00 1,361,600.00 0.00

105.01/1003 HM Secretariat, Council for 
Religious Affairs 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

105.01/2001
Religion & Health 
Project, Central Monastic 
Secretariat, Thimphu

40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00

106.01/1001 High Court, Thimphu 819,813.55 807,657.30 12,156.25
106.01/1002 District Court, Thimphu 262,000.00 249,000.00 13,000.00
106.01/1003 District Court, Trashigang 57,000.00 57,000.00 0.00

106.01/1004 District Court, Wangdue 
Phodrang 175,000.00 175,000.00 0.00

106.01/1005 District Court, Punakha 369,300.00 358,000.00 11,300.00
106.01/1006 District Court, Sarpang 69,000.00 69,000.00 0.00
106.01/1007 District Court, Tsirang 114,000.00 114,000.00 0.00
106.01/1008 District Court, Paro 189,126.00 189,126.00 0.00
106.01/1009 District Court, Chhukha 130,000.00 130,000.00 0.00
106.01/1010 District Court, Samtse 83,000.00 83,000.00 0.00

106.01/1011 District Court, Samdrup 
Jongkhar 246,260.00 246,260.00 0.00

106.01/1012 District Court, Mongar 243,400.00 243,400.00 0.00
106.01/1013 District Court, Haa 272,500.00 262,500.00 10,000.00
106.01/1014 District Court, Trongsa 118,500.00 118,500.00 0.00
106.01/1015 District Court, Zhemgang 369,700.00 369,700.00 0.00
106.01/1016 District Court, Dagana 112,000.00 112,000.00 0.00
106.01/1017 District Court, Lhuentse 387,260.00 387,260.00 0.00

106.01/1018 District Court, Pema 
Gatshel 204,500.00 204,500.00 0.00

106.01/1019 District Court, Bumthang 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00

106.01/1021 District Court, Trashi 
Yangtse 238,000.00 238,000.00 0.00

106.01/1022 Dungkhag Court, 
Phuentsholing 59,250.00 59,250.00 0.00

106.01/1023 Dungkhag Court, Wamrong 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00
106.01/1024 Dungkhag Court, Gelephu 61,000.00 61,000.00 0.00
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106.01/1025 Drungkhag Court, Lhamoi 
Zhingkha 128,000.00 128,000.00 0.00

106.01/1026 Drungkhag Court, Dorokha 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
106.01/1027 Drungkhag Court, Sipsoo 19,000.00 19,000.00 0.00
106.01/1030 Drungkhag Court, Nanglam 88,500.00 88,500.00 0.00
106.01/1031 Drungkhag Court, Weringla 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
106.01/1032 Drungkhag Court, Lingshi 205,000.00 205,000.00 0.00

106.01/1033 Drungkhag Court, 
Jomotsangkha 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

106.01/1035 Drungkhag Court, Sakteng 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00

106.01/1036 Drungkhag Court, 
Sombaykha 208,000.00 208,000.00 0.00

106.01/1037 Supreme Court 1,044,847.14 1,049,104.00 -4,256.86
106.01/1039 District Court Gasa 0.00 54,000.00 -54,000.00

107.01/1001 Royal Civil Service 
Commission, Thimphu 2,558,417.00 2,764,173.00 -205,756.00

108.01/1001 Anti-Corruption 
Commission 3,469,955.00 3,110,820.57 359,134.43

108.01/2001 Anti-Corruption 
Commission 4,850,368.15 4,850,368.15 0.00

109.01/1001 Election Commissioner 
Office, Thimphu 1,439,839.40 1,126,675.40 313,164.00

110.01/1001 Royal Audit Authority, 
Thimphu 11,191,448.65 11,805,091.50 -613,642.85

110.01/1002
Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (East), S/
Jongkhar

1,471,502.00 1,501,600.00 -30,098.00

110.01/1003
Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (Central), 
Bumthang

1,601,560.00 1,601,560.00 0.00

110.01/1004 Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (West), Tsirang 2,026,702.00 2,007,450.00 19,252.00

110.01/1005 Office of Assistant Auditor 
General - Western Region 139,796.00 175,000.00 -35,204.00

110.01/2001 Royal Audit Authority, 
Thimphu 382,000.00 382,000.00 0.00

111.01/1001 Cabinet Secretariat, 
Thimphu 448,573.00 458,573.00 -10,000.00

112.01/1001 Office of Legal Affairs, 
Thimphu 2,210,241.40 2,567,496.40 -357,255.00

114.01/1001 Dzongkha Development 
Commission, Thimphu 166,954.00 144,354.00 22,600.00

115.01/1001 National Land Commission, 
Thimphu 1,432,185.00 1,496,847.00 -64,662.00

116.01/1001 Centre for Bhutan Studies, 
Thimphu 6,271,790.00 6,271,790.00 0.00

SCHEDULE 11: SCHEDULE OF ADVANCES AND SUSPENSE FOR THE FY 2014-15
Account 
Number Operating Unit Receipt Payment Net Amount
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117.01/1001 GNH Commission 
Secretariat, Thimphu 1,583,025.40 2,626,433.77 -1,043,408.37

118.01/1001 National Environment 
Commission, Thimphu. 2,414,663.07 2,269,946.07 144,717.00

118.01/2004 Green-House Gas Project, 
NEC, Thimphu 59,755.00 58,455.00 1,300.00

119.01/1001 Royal Institute of 
Management, Semtokha 2,239,645.60 2,239,645.60 0.00

119.01/2004 Royal Institute of 
Management, Semtokha 705,276.00 705,276.00 0.00

121.01/1001 National Statistical Bureau, 
Thimphu 205,000.00 205,000.00 0.00

122.01/1001 Bhutan Narcotic Control 
Agency, Thimphu 203,703.00 203,703.00 0.00

123.01/1001 Bhutan InfoComm & Media 
Authority, Thimphu 468,898.00 471,480.00 -2,582.00

124.01/1001
Thimphu Thromdey 
Schools, City Corporation, 
Thimphu

439,878.06 443,176.00 -3,297.94

124.01/1002 Phuentsholing Thromde 
School 19,100.00 34,100.00 -15,000.00

124.01/1003 Samdrup Jongkhar Thromde 
Schools 121,400.00 121,400.00 0.00

124.01/1004 Gelephu Thromde Schools 1,167,409.00 1,167,409.00 0.00
125.01/1001 Drug Regulatory Authority 943,990.00 943,990.00 0.00
126.01/1001 Tourism Council of Bhutan 3,602,681.20 3,582,831.20 19,850.00

126.01/1002 HTMTI-Construction 
Project 305,500.00 308,000.00 -2,500.00

126.01/1003 Royal Institute for Tourism 
& Hospitality 1,197,732.50 1,197,732.50 0.00

127.01/1001 National Commission for 
Women & Children 307,727.00 309,000.00 -1,273.00

127.01/2003 National Commission for 
Women & Children 23,962.00 23,962.00 0.00

129.01/1001
Bhutan Council for 
School Examination and 
Assessment

672,348.00 672,348.00 0.00

130.01/1001  Royal Privy Council, 
Thimphu. 940,500.00 940,500.00 0.00

131.01/1001 Bhutan Standards Bureau 2,766,120.60 2,766,120.60 0.00

132.01/1002 University of Medical 
Sciences 65,000.00 70,400.00 -5,400.00

134.01/1001 Bhutan National Legal 
Institute 2,193,861.20 2,193,861.20 0.00

135.01/1001 Civil Society Organization 
Authority 77,000.00 80,000.00 -3,000.00

SCHEDULE 11: SCHEDULE OF ADVANCES AND SUSPENSE FOR THE FY 2014-15
Account 
Number Operating Unit Receipt Payment Net Amount
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136.01/1001 Jigme Dorji Wangchuck 
National Referral Hospital 1,044,137.00 1,044,137.00 0.00

201.01/1001 Ministry of Home and 
Cultural Affairs, Thimphu 1,834,747.70 1,834,747.70 0.00

201.01/1002
Department of Civil 
Registration & Census, 
MoHCA, Thimphu

678,196.00 661,000.00 17,196.00

201.01/1003 Department of Culture, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 2,797,893.25 2,881,051.25 -83,158.00

201.01/1004 Department of Local 
Governance, MoHCA 297,000.00 297,000.00 0.00

201.01/1005 Department of Immigration, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 392,251.00 392,251.00 0.00

201.01/1006
Department of Disaster 
Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu

84,000.00 84,000.00 0.00

201.01/1007 Royal Bhutan Police, HQ 368,577.00 321,000.00 47,577.00

201.01/1011 Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, Gelephu 202,800.00 202,800.00 0.00

201.01/1012
Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, 
Phuentsholing

294,239.00 299,000.00 -4,761.00

201.01/1013
Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, Samdrup 
Jongkhar

436,000.00 436,000.00 0.00

201.01/1014 Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, Samtse 291,302.00 291,302.00 0.00

201.01/1015 National Museum, Paro 27,000.00 27,000.00 0.00

201.01/1016
The Tower of Trongsa 
Museum, Ta Dzong, 
Trongsa

89,000.00 89,000.00 0.00

201.01/1018 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Phuentsholing 40,000.00 65,000.00 -25,000.00

201.01/1019 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 32,500.00 40,000.00 -7,500.00

201.01/1022 Jail Services, Royal Bhutan 
Police 108,745.00 101,245.00 7,500.00

201.01/1023 Fire Fighting Services, 
Royal Bhutan Police 53,500.00 54,500.00 -1,000.00

201.01/2015

Local Governance 
Sustainable Development 
Program (LGSDP), 
MOHCA

1,090,530.00 60,384.00 1,030,146.00

201.01/2021
Gasa Dzong Conservation 
Project, Department of 
Culture, MoHCA

300,900.00 300,900.00 0.00
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202.01/1001 Ministry of Finance 
Secretariat, Thimphu 2,654,846.00 2,793,857.35 -139,011.35

202.01/1002 Department of Public 
Accounts 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00

202.01/1003
Department of National 
Budget, Ministry of 
Finance, Thimphu

107,166.00 107,166.00 0.00

202.01/1004
Department of Revenue 
and Customs, Ministry of 
Finance, Thimphu

132,583.00 132,583.00 0.00

202.01/1005 Department of National 
Properties, MoF, Thimphu 1,626,594.00 1,610,594.00 16,000.00

202.01/1007 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Thimphu 759,411.00 759,411.00 0.00

202.01/1008 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, P/ling 922,289.00 922,289.00 0.00

202.01/1009 Regional Revenue & 
Customs, Gelephu 782,012.00 782,012.00 0.00

202.01/1010 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, S/Jongkhar 989,800.00 999,800.00 -10,000.00

202.01/1011 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Samtse 698,000.00 698,000.00 0.00

202.01/1012 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Paro 280,960.00 280,960.00 0.00

202.01/1013 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Mongar 903,200.00 903,200.00 0.00

202.01/1014
Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, MoF, 
Bumthang

460,000.00 460,000.00 0.00

202.01/1019 Liaison and Transit Office 
Customs, Kolkata 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00

203.01/1001 Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Thimphu 1,700,893.00 1,700,893.00 0.00

203.01/1003

Permanent Mission of 
Bhutan, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs, Geneva, 
Switzerland

2,678,624.00 2,678,624.00 0.00

203.01/1005
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Dhaka, Bangladesh

242,409.00 242,409.00 0.00

203.01/1007
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Bangkok, Thailand

1,261,287.26 1,781,379.32 -520,092.06

203.01/1008
Royal Bhutanese Consulate, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Kolkotta, India

471,250.00 471,250.00 0.00
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203.01/1009 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Brussels, Belgium 1,050,146.23 1,050,146.23 0.00

204.01/1001 Ministry of Agriculture and 
Forests Secretariat 6,187,510.45 6,060,725.65 126,784.80

204.01/1002 Department of Agriculture, 
MoA, Thimphu 895,141.00 895,141.00 0.00

204.01/1003 Department of Livestock, 
MoA, Thimphu 293,000.00 293,000.00 0.00

204.01/1004
Department of Forests 
and Park Services, MOA, 
Thimphu

2,562,495.50 2,562,495.50 0.00

204.01/1005 Council of RNR Research 
of Bhutan, CoRRB 61,390.00 61,390.00 0.00

204.01/1006
Bhutan Agriculture & 
Food  Regulatory Authority 
(BAFRA), MoA, Thimphu

1,239,488.00 1,095,488.00 144,000.00

204.01/1007 National Biodiversity 
Centre, Serbithang 5,006,954.50 5,006,954.50 0.00

204.01/1008 Agriculture Machinery 
Centre, Paro 102,207.65 102,207.65 0.00

204.01/1009 Post Harvest Unit, MOA, 
Paro 469,000.00 469,000.00 0.00

204.01/1010 Central Machinery Unit, 
MOA, Bumthang 810,700.00 810,700.00 0.00

204.01/1011 National Plant Protection 
Center, Semtokha 261,000.00 293,000.00 -32,000.00

204.01/1012 National Soil Service 
Centre, Semtokha 461,500.00 461,500.00 0.00

204.01/1013 National Center for Animal 
Health, Serbithang 361,283.00 361,283.00 0.00

204.01/1014  National Centre for 
Aquaculture (NCA) 288,000.00 288,000.00 0.00

204.01/1015
National Horse & Brown 
Swiss Cross Breeding 
Program, Bumthang

340,000.00 340,000.00 0.00

204.01/1016
National Livestock 
Breeding Programme, 
Yusipang

161,000.00 161,000.00 0.00

204.01/1017
National Feed & Fodder 
Development Programme, 
Bumthang

546,900.00 546,900.00 0.00

204.01/1018 Regional Livestock 
Development Centre 143,000.00 143,000.00 0.00

204.01/1019 Regional Poultry Breeding 
Centre, Paro 43,000.00 43,000.00 0.00

204.01/1020 National Pig Breeding 
Centre, Wangchutaba 66,000.00 66,000.00 0.00
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204.01/1021 National Sheep Breeding 
Farm, Bumthang 105,000.00 105,000.00 0.00

204.01/1022 Brown Swiss Farm, 
Bumthang 756,604.00 611,848.00 144,756.00

204.01/1023 National Jersey Breeding 
Farm, Samtse 107,000.00 66,000.00 41,000.00

204.01/1024
Regional Livestock 
Development Centre, DoL, 
MoA, Zhemgang

272,291.00 272,291.00 0.00

204.01/1025 Regional Veterinary 
Laboratory, Tsimalakha 540,400.00 540,400.00 0.00

204.01/1026 National Poultry Breeding 
Farm, Sarpang 505,520.00 486,150.00 19,370.00

204.01/1027 Regional Veterinary 
Laboratory, Kanglung 895,392.00 824,322.00 71,070.00

204.01/1028 Livestock Central Store, 
Phuntsholing 444,828.18 444,828.18 0.00

204.01/1029 Cold Water Fish Culture 
Centre (CWFCC), Haa 242,000.00 242,000.00 0.00

204.01/1030 Calf Rearing Centre, 
Wangkha, Chhukha 248,348.00 248,348.00 0.00

204.01/1031
Regional Livestock 
Breeding Centre, 
Lingmithang

140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00

204.01/1032 Regional Mithun Breeding 
Farm, Arong 71,500.00 71,500.00 0.00

204.01/1033 National Nublang Farm, 
Tashiyangphu 70,000.00 70,000.00 0.00

204.01/1034 Regional Mithun Breeding 
Farm, Zhemgang 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00

204.01/1035 Divisional Forest Office, 
Zhemgang 375,000.00 375,000.00 0.00

204.01/1036 Sakten Wildlife Sanctuary, 
Trashigang 225,500.00 225,500.00 0.00

204.01/1037 Jigme Singye Wangchuk 
National Park, Trongsa 190,000.00 190,000.00 0.00

204.01/1038 Bumdeling Wildlife 
Sanctuary, Trashi Yangtse 239,000.00 251,000.00 -12,000.00

204.01/1039 Jigme Dorji National Park, 
Gasa 141,300.00 187,250.00 -45,950.00

204.01/1040 Royal Manas National Park, 
Gelephu 1,445,208.00 1,445,208.00 0.00

204.01/1041 Thrumshingla National 
Park, Ura, Bumthang 644,650.00 644,650.00 0.00

204.01/1042 Divisional Forest Office, 
Gedu 303,500.00 312,000.00 -8,500.00
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204.01/1043 Divisional Forest Office, 
Wangdue Phodrang 1,384,201.00 1,384,201.00 0.00

204.01/1044 Divisional Forest Office, 
Thimphu 462,600.00 462,600.00 0.00

204.01/1045 Forestry Services Division, 
Trashigang 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00

204.01/1046 Divisional Forest Office, 
Samtse 77,348.00 77,348.00 0.00

204.01/1047 Divisional Forest Office, S/
Jongkhar 441,419.00 415,419.00 26,000.00

204.01/1048 Divisional Forest Office, 
Paro 272,000.00 272,000.00 0.00

204.01/1049 Divisional Forest Office, 
Mongar 510,206.00 510,206.00 0.00

204.01/1050 Forestry Services Division, 
Sarpang 201,000.00 201,000.00 0.00

204.01/1051 Divisional Forest Office, 
Tsirang 129,700.00 129,700.00 0.00

204.01/1052 Divisional Forest Office, 
Bumthang 960,321.00 835,000.00 125,321.00

204.01/1053 Forest Resources Dev. 
Division, Thimphu 922,206.50 922,206.50 0.00

204.01/1054 Wangchuck Centennial 
Park, Bumthang 828,960.00 828,960.00 0.00

204.01/1056 RNR-Research Centre, Bajo 524,500.00 572,000.00 -47,500.00

204.01/1057 RNR-Research Centre, 
Jakar, Bumthang 620,619.00 665,474.00 -44,855.00

204.01/1058 RNR-Research Centre, 
Yusipang 264,060.00 264,060.00 0.00

204.01/1059 RNRRC, Wengkhar 76,004.00 66,004.00 10,000.00

204.01/1061 Rural Development Training 
Centre 59,000.00 59,000.00 0.00

204.01/1062 National Pig Breeding 
Centre, Gelephu 228,700.00 236,500.00 -7,800.00

204.01/1063 Regional Fish Seed 
Production Centre, Bhangtar 32,000.00 32,000.00 0.00

204.01/1064 RNR -RDC Bhur, Gelephu 231,000.00 231,000.00 0.00

204.01/1065 Regional Marketing Officer 
and The Accountant 609,233.84 609,233.84 0.00

204.01/1066 Phibsoo Wildlife Sanctuary, 
Sarpang 185,750.00 185,750.00 0.00

204.01/2006
Royal Botanical and 
Recreational Parks Division, 
MoA

371,140.00 371,140.00 0.00

204.01/2007 GOI & AMMEPP Projects, 
MoA, Thimphu 106,000.00 106,000.00 0.00
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204.01/2016
Ugyen Wangchuck Institute  
for Conservation and 
Environment

1,030,500.00 972,500.00 58,000.00

204.01/2026
On Farm PGR Conservation 
in Bhutan, BUCAP, 
Serbithang

14,500.00 4,500.00 10,000.00

204.01/2027 Rural Livelihood Project, 
Zhemgang 138,000.00 137,000.00 1,000.00

205.01/1001
Ministry of Trade & 
Economics Affairs, 
Thimphu

1,870,480.00 1,968,405.00 -97,925.00

205.01/1002 Department of Trade, 
MTEA, Thimphu 723,116.00 763,897.00 -40,781.00

205.01/1003 Department of Geology & 
Mines, MTEA, Thimphu 7,090,319.00 7,076,261.00 14,058.00

205.01/1005 Department of Industry, 
MTEA, Thimphu 534,436.00 524,036.00 10,400.00

205.01/1006 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, Trongsa 66,000.00 98,000.00 -32,000.00

205.01/1007 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Phuentsholing 115,500.00 115,500.00 0.00

205.01/1008 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Gelephu 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00

205.01/1009
Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Samdrup 
Jongkhar

235,000.00 235,000.00 0.00

205.01/1010 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, Mongar 325,003.00 325,003.00 0.00

205.01/1012 Department of Cottage & 
Small Industries, MoEA 1,086,060.00 1,086,060.00 0.00

205.01/1013 Department of HydroPower 
& Power Systems 1,469,595.00 1,469,595.00 0.00

205.01/1014 Department of Renewable 
Energy 1,179,105.00 1,179,105.00 0.00

205.01/1015 Department of HydroMet 
Services 2,064,902.75 1,849,342.75 215,560.00

205.01/1016
Consumer Protection Office, 
Ministry of Economic 
Affairs, Tjhimphu

236,808.00 236,808.00 0.00

205.01/2008
Flood Warning Services 
,Dept. of Hydro Met 
Services (FIC 0212)

477,500.00 477,500.00 0.00

206.01/1001
Secretariat, Ministry 
of Works & Human 
Settlement, Thimphu

2,276,152.30 2,183,212.30 92,940.00

206.01/1002 Department of Roads, 
Thimphu 836,186.90 836,180.90 6.00
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206.01/1003 Department of Engineering 
Services 2,239,030.26 2,160,962.40 78,067.86

206.01/1004 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Zhemgang 539,000.00 539,000.00 0.00

206.01/1005 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Lobesa 307,360.00 316,200.00 -8,840.00

206.01/1006 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Trashigang 268,000.00 268,000.00 0.00

206.01/1008 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Sarpang 113,209.18 113,209.18 0.00

206.01/1009
Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, 
Lingmithang

440,438.00 440,438.00 0.00

206.01/1010 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Trongsa 354,378.00 354,378.00 0.00

206.01/1011 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Thimphu 911,300.00 911,300.00 0.00

206.01/1013 Central Stores Unit, DOR, 
Phuentsholing 116,557.00 100,762.00 15,795.00

206.01/1017 Department of Human 
Settlement, MoWHS 1,354,022.00 1,352,022.00 2,000.00

206.01/1019
Field Road Division, 
Department of Road, 
Samdrup Jongkhar

450,000.00 450,000.00 0.00

206.01/2005
Gyelposhing-Nganglam 
Road Project, DOR, 
Lingmithang

165,000.00 165,000.00 0.00

206.01/2020 Road Network Project II, 
under Department of Roads, 283,000.00 283,000.00 0.00

206.01/2022

Poverty Alleviation through 
Road Development in 
Southern Bhutan, under 
Department of Roads, 
Ministry of Works and 
Human Settlement

5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

207.01/1001
Ministry of Information 
& Communications 
Secretariat, Thimphu

676,023.00 493,730.00 182,293.00

207.01/1002 Department of Air Transport 
(DoAT) 976,976.00 976,976.00 0.00

207.01/1003 Roads Safety and Transport 
Authority, MOIC 619,699.00 619,699.00 0.00

207.01/1004 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Phuentsholing 55,000.00 55,000.00 0.00

207.01/1005 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Gelephu 336,930.00 336,930.00 0.00
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207.01/1006 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Samdrup Jongkhar 409,190.00 409,190.00 0.00

207.01/1007 Department of Information 
& Technology 703,900.00 594,800.00 109,100.00

207.01/1008 Department of Information 
& Media 219,152.00 214,152.00 5,000.00

208.01/1001 Ministry of Health 
Secretariat, Thimphu 543,678.02 434,784.00 108,894.02

208.01/1002
Department of Public 
Health Services, MoH, 
Thimphu

590,528.00 590,528.00 0.00

208.01/1003 Department of Medical 
Services, MoH, Thimphu 98,420.00 98,420.00 0.00

208.01/1005 Regional Referral Hospital, 
Mongar 2,627,670.00 2,627,670.00 0.00

208.01/1006 Central Regional Referral 
Hospital, Gelephu 768,003.00 768,003.00 0.00

208.01/1007 Malaria Eradication 
Program, Gelephu 234,000.00 234,000.00 0.00

208.01/1009 Medical Supply Depot, 
Phuentsholing 153,916.00 153,916.00 0.00

208.01/1010 Phuentsholing General 
Hospital 302,115.00 302,115.00 0.00

208.01/1011
Department of Traditional 
Medicine Services (DTMS), 
MoH

289,500.00 289,500.00 0.00

208.01/1012
Department of Medical 
Supply and Health 
Infrastructure (DMSHI)

90,500.00 90,500.00 0.00

209.01/1001 Ministry Of Education 
Secretariat, Thimphu 2,062,120.10 2,255,005.20 -192,885.10

209.01/1002
Department Of Adult and 
Higher Education, MOE, 
Thimphu

400,387.80 400,387.80 0.00

209.01/1003 Department of School 
Education, MoE, Thimphu 789,279.00 784,124.00 5,155.00

209.01/1004
Department of Youth, 
Culture & Sports, MoE, 
Thimphu

539,136.00 581,353.50 -42,217.50

209.01/1005 CAPSD, Paro 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00

210.01/1001
Ministry of Labour 
& Human Resources 
Secretariat, Thimphu

639,300.00 645,000.00 -5,700.00

210.01/1002 Department of Human 
Resources, Thimphu 354,449.40 344,449.40 10,000.00
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210.01/1003
Bhutan Vocational 
Qualification Authority, 
Thimphu

339,000.00 339,000.00 0.00

210.01/1004 Department of Labour, 
MoLHR 370,353.00 344,744.00 25,609.00

210.01/1005 Department of Employment, 
MoLHR 872,672.40 872,672.40 0.00

210.01/1006 Trashi Yangtse Institute for 
Zorig Chusum 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00

210.01/1007 National Institute for Zorig 
Chusum, Thimphu. 750,960.00 786,960.00 -36,000.00

210.01/1009 Samthang Institute of 
Automobile Engineering 230,000.00 230,000.00 0.00

210.01/1010
Vocational Training 
Institute, Khuruthang, 
Punakha

151,500.00 151,500.00 0.00

210.01/1011
Vocational Training 
Institute, Rangjung, 
Trashigang

796,429.46 796,429.46 0.00

210.01/1012
Serzhong Vocational 
Training Institute, Gelephu, 
Sarpang

149,250.00 149,250.00 0.00

210.01/1013 Chumey Vocational Training 
Institute, Bumthang 586,984.00 586,984.00 0.00

210.01/1014
Thimphu Institute of 
Automobile Engineering, 
MoLHR

376,045.00 376,045.00 0.00

401.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Chhukha 4,412,323.00 4,378,837.00 33,486.00

401.01/1002 Phuentsholing Drungkhag 1,886,023.00 1,876,323.00 9,700.00
401.02/1001 Sampheling Geog, Chhuka 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00
401.03/1001 Bongo Geog, Chhuka 47,000.00 47,000.00 0.00

401.04/1001 Chapcha Geog. Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00

401.05/1001 Dungna Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 135,403.00 135,403.00 0.00

401.07/1001 Darla Geog, Chhuka 65,000.00 67,000.00 -2,000.00

401.08/1001 Getana Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 13,000.00 13,000.00 0.00

401.10/1001 Lokchina Geog, Chhuka 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00

401.11/1001 Metakha Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 61,949.00 61,949.00 0.00

401.12/1001 Phuentsholing Geog, 
Chhuka 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00

402.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Haa 2,849,308.00 2,828,002.00 21,306.00
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402.02/1001 Bjee Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00

402.03/1001 Kastho Geog, Ha 
Dzongkhag 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00

402.04/1001 Sambekha Geog, Ha 
Dzongkhag 62,800.00 62,800.00 0.00

402.06/1001 Uesu Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00

402.07/1001 Gakiling Geog, Haa 
Dzongkhag 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

403.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Paro 2,767,092.00 2,767,092.00 0.00

403.02/1001 Dobshari Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 214,932.00 214,932.00 0.00

403.03/1001 Dogar Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00

403.05/1001 Horey Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 17,403.00 17,403.00 0.00

403.06/1001 Lango Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00

403.07/1001 Lungni Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 105,378.00 105,378.00 0.00

403.08/1001 Naja Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00

403.10/1001 Tsento Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00

403.11/1001 Wangchang Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 110,720.00 110,720.00 0.00

404.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Samtse 2,227,391.00 2,243,341.00 -15,950.00

404.01/1002 Sipsu Drungkhag 374,873.00 374,873.00 0.00
404.01/1003 Dorokha Drungkhag 1,336,398.00 1,336,398.00 0.00

404.02/1001 Bara Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 6,930.00 6,930.00 0.00

404.03/1001 Biru Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00

404.09/1001 Ghumauney Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 19,000.00 19,000.00 0.00

404.11/1001 Tendu Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00

404.12/1001 Nainital Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 6,000.00 15,000.00 -9,000.00

404.14/1001 Samtse Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 20,450.00 20,450.00 0.00

404.15/1001 Sibsu Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 51,000.00 51,000.00 0.00

405.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Tsirang 3,672,703.00 3,592,642.00 80,061.00
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405.03/1001 Dunglegang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 25,000.00 35,000.00 -10,000.00

405.04/1001 Barshong Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

405.08/1001 Mendrelgang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

405.09/1001 Patale Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00

406.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Dagana 3,520,887.00 3,529,887.00 -9,000.00

406.01/1002 Lhamoizingkha Dungkhag, 
Dagana 488,521.00 488,521.00 0.00

406.03/1001 Drujeygang Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00

406.06/1001 Kana Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 106,590.00 100,000.00 6,590.00

406.07/1001 Khebisa Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 54,000.00 54,000.00 0.00

406.08/1001 Lajab Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 0.00 24,000.00 -24,000.00

406.10/1001 Tshendaygang Geog, 
Dagana Dzongkhag 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00

406.12/1001 Tseza Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00

406.14/1001 Lhamoizingkha Geog, 
Dagana Dzongkhag 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00

406.15/1001 Nichula Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 200,011.00 419,689.00 -219,678.00

407.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Punakha 2,490,683.50 2,226,862.00 263,821.50

407.02/1001 Chhubu Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00

407.03/1001 Goenshari Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 115,720.00 115,720.00 0.00

407.06/1001 Lingbukha Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 53,447.00 53,447.00 0.00

408.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Wangdue Phodrang 3,902,824.00 3,725,405.00 177,419.00

408.03/1001 Dangchhu Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00

408.04/1001 Darkar Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00

408.06/1001
Gasetshogom Geog, 
Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag

90,500.00 84,000.00 6,500.00
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408.07/1001
Gasetshowom Geog, 
Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag

77,030.00 74,030.00 3,000.00

408.09/1001 Nahi Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00

408.10/1001 Nisho Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 141,155.00 141,155.00 0.00

408.12/1001 Phobjee Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 37,800.00 37,800.00 0.00

408.13/1001 Roepa Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

408.15/1001 Athang Gewog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 126,260.00 126,260.00 0.00

408.16/1001 Thetshong Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 143,624.00 141,280.00 2,344.00

409.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Bumthang 4,850,747.00 4,850,747.00 0.00

409.02/1001 Chhoekhor Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

409.03/1001 Chhume Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00

409.05/1001 Ura Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 68,000.00 68,000.00 0.00

410.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Sarpang 836,372.00 836,372.00 0.00

410.01/1002 Dungkhag Administration, 
Gelephu 75,630.00 75,630.00 0.00

410.04/1001 Dekiling Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 119,098.00 119,098.00 0.00

410.05/1001 Doeban Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

410.07/1002 Gelephu Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00

410.10/1002 Umling Gewog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 4,000.00 15,000.00 -11,000.00

411.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Zhemgang 1,335,865.00 1,330,940.00 4,925.00

411.01/1002 Panbang Dungkhag, 
Zhemgang 293,800.00 320,245.00 -26,445.00

411.02/1001 Bardo Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

411.05/1001 Ngangla Geog, Zhemgang 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

411.06/1001 Phangkhar Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

412.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trongsa 1,656,049.00 1,356,049.00 300,000.00
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412.03/1001 Korphu Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

413.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Lhuentse 2,086,682.00 2,086,682.00 0.00

414.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Mongar 3,240,120.00 3,241,620.00 -1,500.00

414.02/1001 Balam Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 24,000.00 24,000.00 0.00

414.04/1001 Chaskhar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00

414.05/1001 Dramtse Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 138,000.00 138,000.00 0.00

414.07/1001 Gongdue Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 145,942.00 145,942.00 0.00

414.08/1001 Jurmey Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 13,500.00 13,500.00 0.00

414.10/1001 Mongar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00

414.11/1001 Natshang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 14,500.00 14,500.00 0.00

414.13/1001 Sherimung Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 8,170.00 8,170.00 0.00

414.14/1001 Silambi Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 24,000.00 24,000.00 0.00

414.16/1001 Tsakaling Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 24,000.00 24,000.00 0.00

414.17/1001 Tsamang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 33,000.00 33,000.00 0.00

414.18/1001 Narang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 103,000.00 103,000.00 0.00

415.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Pema Gatshel 5,271,142.00 5,271,142.00 0.00

415.01/1002 Nganglam Drungkhag 315,000.00 315,000.00 0.00

415.02/1001 Chongshing Gewog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00

415.05/1001 Khar Geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00

415.07/1001 Yurung Geog,  Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00

415.09/1001 Decheling Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00

415.11/1001 Nanong Gewog, 
Pemagatshel Dzongkhag 112,684.00 112,684.00 0.00

415.12/1001 Chokorling Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00
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416.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 2,184,035.00 2,184,035.00 0.00

416.04/1001 Gomdar Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 22,000.00 22,000.00 0.00

416.09/1001 Deothang Geog, S/Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 48,000.00 48,000.00 0.00

416.10/1001 Orong Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 56,405.00 56,405.00 0.00

417.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trashigang 6,923,279.00 6,881,443.00 41,836.00

417.01/1002 Sakteng Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 105,000.00 105,000.00 0.00

417.01/1003 Thrimshing Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 58,000.00 58,000.00 0.00

417.01/1004 Wamrong Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 329,560.00 319,560.00 10,000.00

417.02/1001 Bartsham Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 20,500.00 20,500.00 0.00

417.03/1001 Bidung Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00

417.05/1001 Kangpara Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

418.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Thimphu 2,141,930.00 2,191,930.00 -50,000.00

418.01/1002 Lingzhi Drungkhag 227,300.00 227,300.00 0.00

418.03/1001 Chang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 133,672.00 133,672.00 0.00

418.04/1001 Dagala Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 155,000.00 155,000.00 0.00

418.09/1001 Naro Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

419.01/1002 Gasa DZongkhag 962,895.00 962,895.00 0.00
419.02/1002 Geonkhamed Gewog 26,830.00 26,830.00 0.00
419.03/1002 Geonkhatoed Gewog 70,183.00 70,183.00 0.00

420.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trashi Yangtse 3,279,349.00 3,271,549.00 7,800.00

420.02/1001 Bumdiling Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00

420.07/1001 Tongshang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 150,000.00 150,000.00 0.00

420.09/1001 Yangtse Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 92,600.00 92,600.00 0.00

Total 273,468,965.00 272,833,582.17 635,382.83
Schdule  11.2: Schedule of Suspense for the FY 2014-15

101.01/1001 His Majesty’s Secretariat, 
Thimphu 218,003.04 204,003.04 14,000.00
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102.01/1001 Secretariat of His Majesty 
the Fourth Druk Gyalpo 61,033.87 63,033.87 -2,000.00

103.01/1001 National Assembly of 
Bhutan, Thimphu 10,627,672.84 7,832,428.84 2,795,244.00

104.01/1001 National Council 
Secretariat, Thimphu 3,417,973.68 3,475,651.63 -57,677.95

105.01/1001 Central Monastic 
Secretariat, Thimphu 42,795,582.89 45,133,576.11 -2,337,993.22

105.01/1002 Central Monk Bodies 
(Rabdey), CRA, Thimphu 479,479,550.12 479,479,550.12 0.00

105.01/1003 HM Secretariat, Council for 
Religious Affairs 7,666,698.00 7,666,698.00 0.00

105.01/2001
Religion & Health 
Project, Central Monastic 
Secretariat, Thimphu

7,752,844.00 7,873,508.00 -120,664.00

105.01/2002 Dratshang Lhentshog, 
Thimphu 39,902,517.23 33,124,449.93 6,778,067.30

106.01/1001 High Court, Thimphu 169,061.34 183,000.00 -13,938.66
106.01/1002 District Court, Thimphu 104,952.71 130,000.00 -25,047.29

106.01/1004 District Court, Wangdue 
Phodrang 744,694.00 744,694.00 0.00

106.01/1005 District Court, Punakha 256,551.00 256,551.00 0.00
106.01/1007 District Court, Tsirang 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00
106.01/1008 District Court, Paro 9,465.00 -9,465.00
106.01/1010 District Court, Samtse 383,032.00 1,241,309.69 -858,277.69

106.01/1011 District Court, Samdrup 
Jongkhar 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00

106.01/1013 District Court, Haa 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
106.01/1014 District Court, Trongsa 44,000.00 38,500.00 5,500.00
106.01/1015 District Court, Zhemgang 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00
106.01/1016 District Court, Dagana 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00
106.01/1017 District Court, Lhuentse 605,277.05 3,194,716.93 -2,589,439.88

106.01/1018 District Court, Pema 
Gatshel 2,334,448.00 1,389,368.00 945,080.00

106.01/1019 District Court, Bumthang 17,000.00 17,000.00 0.00

106.01/1021 District Court, Trashi 
Yangtse 22,000.00 22,000.00 0.00

106.01/1022 Dungkhag Court, 
Phuentsholing 20,000.00 15,000.00 5,000.00

106.01/1023 Dungkhag Court, Wamrong 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00

106.01/1025 Drungkhag Court, Lhamoi 
Zhingkha 23,183.00 23,183.00

106.01/1026 Drungkhag Court, Dorokha 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00
106.01/1027 Drungkhag Court, Sipsoo 17,000.00 17,000.00 0.00
106.01/1028 Drungkhag Court, Panbang 10,000.00 -10,000.00
106.01/1030 Drungkhag Court, Nanglam 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00
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106.01/1036 Drungkhag Court, 
Sombaykha 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

106.01/1037 Supreme Court 1,124,565.60 2,235,980.78 -1,111,415.18
106.01/1039 District Court Gasa 1,222,749.50 1,276,749.50 -54,000.00
106.01/2001 Supreme Court, Thimphu 1,420,657.00 15,307,759.63 -13,887,102.63
106.01/2002 Supreme Court 377,946.25 3,172,799.00 -2,794,852.75

106.01/2006 Construction of High Court 
Building, Thimphu 57,666,546.56 37,401,389.00 20,265,157.56

106.01/2007 Supreme Court, Thimphu 5,639,586.00 2,513,189.00 3,126,397.00
106.01/2008 Supreme Court 8,290,495.95 11,233,452.00 -2,942,956.05

107.01/1001 Royal Civil Service 
Commission, Thimphu 32,578,887.94 28,214,338.18 4,364,549.76

107.01/2003 Royal Civil Service 
Commission, Thimphu 3,088,720.00 3,709,945.88 -621,225.88

108.01/1001 Anti-Corruption 
Commission 814,260.00 814,260.00 0.00

108.01/2001 Anti-Corruption 
Commission 9,301,144.18 9,898,301.18 -597,157.00

109.01/1001 Election Commissioner 
Office, Thimphu 48,704,367.96 27,207,139.50 21,497,228.46

110.01/1001 Royal Audit Authority, 
Thimphu 2,665,821.32 2,488,796.38 177,024.94

110.01/1002
Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (East), S/
Jongkhar

420,500.00 420,500.00 0.00

110.01/1003
Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (Central), 
Bumthang

159,960.00 159,960.00 0.00

110.01/1004 Regional Royal Audit 
Authority (West), Tsirang 156,046.75 119,000.00 37,046.75

110.01/1005 Office of Assistant Auditor 
General - Western Region 1,591,207.63 2,219,134.00 -627,926.37

110.01/2001 Royal Audit Authority, 
Thimphu 6,986,145.45 24,742,083.94 -17,755,938.49

111.01/1001 Cabinet Secretariat, 
Thimphu 6,697,971.17 7,426,157.28 -728,186.11

111.01/2002 G2C 7,714,242.85 7,882,767.00 -168,524.15
111.01/2003 G2C 1,502,226.00 1,502,226.00 0.00

112.01/1001 Office of Legal Affairs, 
Thimphu 172,264.00 298,764.00 -126,500.00

112.01/2001 Office of the Attorney 
General, Thimphu 10,596,732.87 3,317,431.91 7,279,300.96

113.01/1001 Bhutan Olympic 
Committee, Thimphu 12,773,101.15 13,241,565.15 -468,464.00

114.01/1001 Dzongkha Development 
Commission, Thimphu 4,492,237.00 4,481,867.00 10,370.00
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115.01/1001 National Land Commission, 
Thimphu 52,394,665.28 47,133,512.17 5,261,153.11

116.01/1001 Centre for Bhutan Studies, 
Thimphu 9,501,432.50 8,326,949.00 1,174,483.50

117.01/1001 GNH Commission 
Secretariat, Thimphu 15,354,662.17 17,674,137.70 -2,319,475.53

117.01/2003 Sustainable Development 
Secretariat (SDS), Thimphu 743,899.22 729,006.00 14,893.22

117.01/2006
Rural Economy 
Advancement Programme 
(REAP II), GNHC

6,078,558.00 6,254,000.00 -175,442.00

118.01/1001 National Environment 
Commission, Thimphu. 16,486,159.41 15,892,071.41 594,088.00

118.01/2004 Green-House Gas Project, 
NEC, Thimphu 4,245,244.80 6,372,923.10 -2,127,678.30

119.01/1001 Royal Institute of 
Management, Semtokha 14,965,331.00 8,341,492.77 6,623,838.23

119.01/2001
Royal Institute of 
Management, Simtokha, 
Thimphu

1,122,038.53 -1,122,038.53

119.01/2004 Royal Institute of 
Management, Semtokha 386,639.20 452,399.20 -65,760.00

120.01/1001 Royal University of Bhutan 
, Thimphu 17,059,974.45 2,010,821.25 15,049,153.20

120.01/1002 Sherubtse College, 
Kanglung 1,159,182.92 1,750,413.79 -591,230.87

120.01/1003 Institute of Language & 
Cultural Studies, Semtokha 423,000.00 -423,000.00

120.01/1004 College of Science and 
Technology 296,726.00 840,000.00 -543,274.00

120.01/1005 Paro College of Education 239,000.00 239,000.00

120.01/1006 Samtse College of 
Education 1,222,884.60 1,487,786.20 -264,901.60

120.01/1007 JIGME NAMGYEL 
POLYTECHNIC, Deothang 1,440,716.00 11,069,261.84 -9,628,545.84

120.01/1008 Gedu College of Business 
Studies 1,978,040.00 9,282,336.00 -7,304,296.00

120.01/1011 Institute of Language and 
Culture Studies, Taktse 11,081,341.00 10,354,001.00 727,340.00

120.01/2002 College of Natural 
Resources, Lobesa 3,888,047.00 12,960,203.19 -9,072,156.19

120.01/2003 Sherubtse College, 
Kanglung 961,300.00 961,300.00 0.00

121.01/1001 National Statistical Bureau, 
Thimphu 578,962.90 343,000.00 235,962.90
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121.01/2001 National Statistical Bureau, 
Thimphu 13,229,523.00 4,880,653.00 8,348,870.00

122.01/1001 Bhutan Narcotic Control 
Agency, Thimphu 2,299,812.75 2,896,499.75 -596,687.00

123.01/1001 Bhutan InfoComm & Media 
Authority, Thimphu 3,698,687.12 3,675,823.12 22,864.00

124.01/1001
Thimphu Thromdey 
Schools, City Corporation, 
Thimphu

5,460,303.58 6,271,966.97 -811,663.39

124.01/1002 Phuentsholing Thromde 
School 1,746,377.12 7,376,372.62 -5,629,995.50

124.01/1003 Samdrup Jongkhar Thromde 
Schools 1,561,301.74 816,883.75 744,417.99

124.01/1004 Gelephu Thromde Schools 233,249.00 386,561.00 -153,312.00
125.01/1001 Drug Regulatory Authority 1,585,320.00 1,436,552.00 148,768.00
126.01/1001 Tourism Council of Bhutan 14,587,504.61 10,520,198.45 4,067,306.16

126.01/1002 HTMTI-Construction 
Project 19,469,459.72 22,264,109.46 -2,794,649.74

126.01/1003 Royal Institute for Tourism 
& Hospitality 1,050,339.00 1,050,339.00 0.00

127.01/1001 National Commission for 
Women & Children 6,182,410.20 4,308,590.20 1,873,820.00

127.01/2002 NCWC 3,611,822.00 3,313,224.00 298,598.00

127.01/2003 National Commission for 
Women & Children 3,636,832.80 3,636,832.80 0.00

128.01/1001 Royal Education Council 642,796.47 4,741,760.00 -4,098,963.53

129.01/1001
Bhutan Council for 
School Examination and 
Assessment

29,976,247.00 29,976,247.00 0.00

130.01/1001  Royal Privy Council, 
Thimphu. 875,784.00 875,784.00 0.00

131.01/1001 Bhutan Standards Bureau 2,108,278.16 1,745,322.75 362,955.41

132.01/1002 University of Medical 
Sciences 1,294,211.04 9,148,868.00 -7,854,656.96

132.01/2001 Royal Institute of Health 
Science 624,605.50 594,200.00 30,405.50

132.01/2002 National Institute of 
Traditional Medicine 1,739,816.35 2,120,015.67 -380,199.32

133.01/1001 Royal Institute of Law, 
Taba, Thimphu 2,597,667.00 4,580,912.00 -1,983,245.00

134.01/1001 Bhutan National Legal 
Institute 3,380,022.00 3,380,022.00 0.00

135.01/1001 Civil Society Organization 
Authority 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00

136.01/1001 Jigme Dorji Wangchuck 
National Referral Hospital 40,162,911.86 39,902,358.82 260,553.04
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201.01/1001 Ministry of Home and 
Cultural Affairs, Thimphu 19,153,246.00 37,708,303.00 -18,555,057.00

201.01/1002
Department of Civil 
Registration & Census, 
MoHCA, Thimphu

11,211,962.77 4,146,767.67 7,065,195.10

201.01/1003 Department of Culture, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 19,822,790.48 66,541,154.99 -46,718,364.51

201.01/1004 Department of Local 
Governance, MoHCA 6,992,120.00 6,992,120.00 0.00

201.01/1005 Department of Immigration, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 2,790,856.60 2,790,856.60 0.00

201.01/1006
Department of Disaster 
Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu

2,254,889.78 3,472,468.00 -1,217,578.22

201.01/1007 Royal Bhutan Police, HQ 101,643,532.00 122,672,412.07 -21,028,880.07

201.01/1010 Ministry of Home and 
Cultural Affairs, Thimphu 1,624,600.00 1,624,600.00 0.00

201.01/1011 Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, Gelephu 7,028.66 373,420.00 -366,391.34

201.01/1012
Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, 
Phuentsholing

5,580,326.00 -5,580,326.00

201.01/1013
Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, Samdrup 
Jongkhar

41,000.00 222,663.13 -181,663.13

201.01/1014 Regional Immigration 
Office, MoHCA, Samtse 549,729.00 1,581,593.68 -1,031,864.68

201.01/1015 National Museum, Paro 1,756,581.79 743,399.00 1,013,182.79

201.01/1016
The Tower of Trongsa 
Museum, Ta Dzong, 
Trongsa

805,464.00 834,611.00 -29,147.00

201.01/1018 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Phuentsholing 36,000.00 36,000.00 0.00

201.01/1020 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Samtse 72,000.00 72,000.00

201.01/1021 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Gelephu 37,000.00 37,000.00 0.00

201.01/1022 Jail Services, Royal Bhutan 
Police 922,914.73 3,726,255.96 -2,803,341.23

201.01/1023 Fire Fighting Services, 
Royal Bhutan Police 100,000.00 8,655,179.25 -8,555,179.25

201.01/1025 Royal Bhutan Police, 
Trongsa 38,500.00 38,500.00 0.00

201.01/1028
Royal Bhutan Police, 
Training Centre- Jigmeling 
(Sarpang)

306,000.00 306,000.00 0.00
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201.01/1029
Royal Bhutan Police, 
Training Centre- 
Tashigatshel (Chukha)

50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00

201.01/2001 Disaster Mgt. Division, 
MoHCA, Thimphu 775,000.00 775,000.00 0.00

201.01/2007
Department of Disaster 
Management, MoHCA, 
Thimphu

12,578,509.90 15,756,188.00 -3,177,678.10

201.01/2013

Pemagatshel Dzong 
Construction Project, 
Ministry of Home and 
Cultural Affairs

5,029,183.14 4,673,724.34 355,458.80

201.01/2015

Local Governance 
Sustainable Development 
Program (LGSDP), 
MOHCA

59,912,241.30 86,446,824.30 -26,534,583.00

201.01/2016 Local Government Support 
Program, MOHCA 2,056,816.37 2,056,816.37 0.00

201.01/2017 Wangduephodrang Dzong 
Reconstruction Project 12,564,607.18 11,448,522.94 1,116,084.24

201.01/2018 Trashigang Dzong 
Conservation Project 5,193,582.00 5,193,582.00 0.00

201.01/2019 Paro Tadzong Conservation 
Project 2,690,654.00 2,555,465.00 135,189.00

201.01/2020 Phajoding Lhakhang 
Conservation Project 5,269,677.28 10,282,174.89 -5,012,497.61

201.01/2021
Gasa Dzong Conservation 
Project, Department of 
Culture, MoHCA

15,383,703.36 15,383,703.36 0.00

201.01/2022
Construction of Sarpang 
Dzong, Department of 
Culture, MoHCA

1,230,042.00 1,230,042.00 0.00

202.01/1001 Ministry of Finance 
Secretariat, Thimphu 199,056,015.33 195,180,795.11 3,875,220.22

202.01/1002 Department of Public 
Accounts 2,511,095.48 3,098,460.48 -587,365.00

202.01/1003
Department of National 
Budget, Ministry of 
Finance, Thimphu

2,873,229.64 2,867,729.64 5,500.00

202.01/1004
Department of Revenue 
and Customs, Ministry of 
Finance, Thimphu

7,976,281.90 5,721,965.90 2,254,316.00

202.01/1005 Department of National 
Properties, MoF, Thimphu 5,057,169.00 5,031,113.00 26,056.00

202.01/1007 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Thimphu 758,850.00 758,850.00 0.00
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202.01/1008 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, P/ling 951,000.00 951,000.00 0.00

202.01/1009 Regional Revenue & 
Customs, Gelephu 19,008,558.70 11,637,984.72 7,370,573.98

202.01/1010 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, S/Jongkhar 337,162.00 688,639.00 -351,477.00

202.01/1011 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Samtse 314,511.00 1,254,713.00 -940,202.00

202.01/1012 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Paro 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00

202.01/1013 Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, Mongar 87,600.48 45,800.00 41,800.48

202.01/1014
Regional Revenue & 
Customs Office, MoF, 
Bumthang

21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00

202.01/1016
Department of National 
Properties (D/Works), MoF, 
Thimphu

6,816,250.00 7,337,328.00 -521,078.00

202.01/1019 Liaison and Transit Office 
Customs, Kolkata 141,858.00 562,258.00 -420,400.00

203.01/1001 Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Thimphu 20,898,582.50 21,381,504.68 -482,922.18

203.01/1002
Permanent Mission of 
Bhutan, Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs, New York, USA

21,668,598.26 24,310,796.46 -2,642,198.20

203.01/1003

Permanent Mission of 
Bhutan, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs, Geneva, 
Switzerland

7,954,591.78 6,419,956.89 1,534,634.89

203.01/1004
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
New Delhi, India

1,311,000.00 200,000.00 1,111,000.00

203.01/1005
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Dhaka, Bangladesh

7,107,737.00 5,708,286.00 1,399,451.00

203.01/1006
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Kuwait

130,763.00 -130,763.00

203.01/1007
Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Bangkok, Thailand

3,805,102.46 3,798,385.53 6,716.93

203.01/1008
Royal Bhutanese Consulate, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Kolkotta, India

22,662,280.50 21,511,919.00 1,150,361.50

203.01/1009 Royal Bhutanese Embassy, 
Brussels, Belgium 923,098.26 1,311,073.26 -387,975.00
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204.01/1001 Ministry of Agriculture and 
Forests Secretariat 30,390,765.16 21,535,268.84 8,855,496.32

204.01/1002 Department of Agriculture, 
MoA, Thimphu 134,573,465.23 220,069,950.92 -85,496,485.69

204.01/1003 Department of Livestock, 
MoA, Thimphu 82,621,905.04 105,277,058.25 -22,655,153.21

204.01/1004
Department of Forests 
and Park Services, MOA, 
Thimphu

26,756,198.12 27,574,452.90 -818,254.78

204.01/1005 Council of RNR Research 
of Bhutan, CoRRB 6,084,108.00 5,682,969.00 401,139.00

204.01/1006
Bhutan Agriculture & 
Food  Regulatory Authority 
(BAFRA), MoA, Thimphu

8,776,701.01 8,782,056.46 -5,355.45

204.01/1007 National Biodiversity 
Centre, Serbithang 21,997,842.40 19,970,198.40 2,027,644.00

204.01/1008 Agriculture Machinery 
Centre, Paro 69,439,217.54 67,211,728.54 2,227,489.00

204.01/1009 Post Harvest Unit, MOA, 
Paro 4,121,411.88 4,671,208.56 -549,796.68

204.01/1010 Central Machinery Unit, 
MOA, Bumthang 2,783,640.00 2,783,640.00 0.00

204.01/1011 National Plant Protection 
Center, Semtokha 4,016,541.96 4,016,541.96 0.00

204.01/1012 National Soil Service 
Centre, Semtokha 1,395,114.00 1,395,267.00 -153.00

204.01/1013 National Center for Animal 
Health, Serbithang 4,849,694.00 6,465,028.00 -1,615,334.00

204.01/1014  National Centre for 
Aquaculture (NCA) 27,146,459.29 22,933,298.87 4,213,160.42

204.01/1015
National Horse & Brown 
Swiss Cross Breeding 
Program, Bumthang

1,793,054.00 1,404,342.00 388,712.00

204.01/1016
National Livestock 
Breeding Programme, 
Yusipang

17,947,933.00 18,022,013.00 -74,080.00

204.01/1017
National Feed & Fodder 
Development Programme, 
Bumthang

10,711,434.40 9,117,363.00 1,594,071.40

204.01/1018 Regional Livestock 
Development Centre 1,588,241.00 1,471,500.00 116,741.00

204.01/1019 Regional Poultry Breeding 
Centre, Paro 3,846,154.00 599,684.00 3,246,470.00

204.01/1020 National Pig Breeding 
Centre, Wangchutaba 41,444,065.00 35,795,148.00 5,648,917.00

204.01/1021 National Sheep Breeding 
Farm, Bumthang 487,611.00 487,611.00 0.00

SCHEDULE 11: SCHEDULE OF ADVANCES AND SUSPENSE FOR THE FY 2014-15
Account 
Number Operating Unit Receipt Payment Net Amount



Annual Financial Statements of the Royal Government of Bhutan for the Year Ended 30 June 2015282

204.01/1022 Brown Swiss Farm, 
Bumthang 13,372,097.36 12,508,457.22 863,640.14

204.01/1023 National Jersey Breeding 
Farm, Samtse 2,226,236.27 2,133,031.00 93,205.27

204.01/1024
Regional Livestock 
Development Centre, DoL, 
MoA, Zhemgang

945,966.79 1,011,743.11 -65,776.32

204.01/1025 Regional Veterinary 
Laboratory, Tsimalakha 2,937,434.96 3,771,446.71 -834,011.75

204.01/1026 National Poultry Breeding 
Farm, Sarpang 27,470,532.00 27,104,848.00 365,684.00

204.01/1027 Regional Veterinary 
Laboratory, Kanglung 7,584,265.74 5,575,143.23 2,009,122.51

204.01/1028 Livestock Central Store, 
Phuntsholing 1,050,420.00 1,032,243.00 18,177.00

204.01/1029 Cold Water Fish Culture 
Centre (CWFCC), Haa 12,502,509.80 9,021,577.15 3,480,932.65

204.01/1030 Calf Rearing Centre, 
Wangkha, Chhukha 2,204,979.16 2,108,686.40 96,292.76

204.01/1031
Regional Livestock 
Breeding Centre, 
Lingmithang

2,650,000.00 619,885.00 2,030,115.00

204.01/1032 Regional Mithun Breeding 
Farm, Arong 371,038.52 194,000.00 177,038.52

204.01/1033 National Nublang Farm, 
Tashiyangphu 715,899.90 743,096.00 -27,196.10

204.01/1034 Regional Mithun Breeding 
Farm, Zhemgang 256,000.00 263,256.00 -7,256.00

204.01/1035 Divisional Forest Office, 
Zhemgang 9,149,908.33 8,048,112.19 1,101,796.14

204.01/1036 Sakten Wildlife Sanctuary, 
Trashigang 230,000.00 775,755.44 -545,755.44

204.01/1037 Jigme Singye Wangchuk 
National Park, Trongsa 199,000.00 199,000.00 0.00

204.01/1038 Bumdeling Wildlife 
Sanctuary, Trashi Yangtse 9,791,709.47 9,791,709.47 0.00

204.01/1039 Jigme Dorji National Park, 
Gasa 5,127,879.23 8,231,560.49 -3,103,681.26

204.01/1040 Royal Manas National Park, 
Gelephu 1,547,454.00 3,280,773.00 -1,733,319.00

204.01/1041 Thrumshingla National 
Park, Ura, Bumthang 6,495,326.00 6,311,239.00 184,087.00

204.01/1042 Divisional Forest Office, 
Gedu 2,302,115.00 959,310.00 1,342,805.00

204.01/1043 Divisional Forest Office, 
Wangdue Phodrang 1,417,238.80 1,709,836.80 -292,598.00
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204.01/1044 Divisional Forest Office, 
Thimphu 3,241,309.00 3,477,009.00 -235,700.00

204.01/1045 Forestry Services Division, 
Trashigang 1,744,777.90 1,634,202.00 110,575.90

204.01/1046 Divisional Forest Office, 
Samtse 1,718,577.65 1,651,052.65 67,525.00

204.01/1047 Divisional Forest Office, S/
Jongkhar 1,153,729.50 1,153,729.50 0.00

204.01/1048 Divisional Forest Office, 
Paro 1,533,876.00 1,286,575.00 247,301.00

204.01/1049 Divisional Forest Office, 
Mongar 7,173,879.50 6,757,525.50 416,354.00

204.01/1050 Forestry Services Division, 
Sarpang 3,610,884.50 3,847,490.67 -236,606.17

204.01/1051 Divisional Forest Office, 
Tsirang 4,384,394.00 4,259,265.00 125,129.00

204.01/1052 Divisional Forest Office, 
Bumthang 867,300.00 1,342,145.00 -474,845.00

204.01/1053 Forest Resources Dev. 
Division, Thimphu 14,155,842.00 11,331,222.00 2,824,620.00

204.01/1054 Wangchuck Centennial 
Park, Bumthang 2,414,277.00 2,696,217.90 -281,940.90

204.01/1056 RNR-Research Centre, Bajo 6,763,830.27 13,169,699.57 -6,405,869.30

204.01/1057 RNR-Research Centre, 
Jakar, Bumthang 14,844,533.83 14,625,397.46 219,136.37

204.01/1058 RNR-Research Centre, 
Yusipang 2,946,300.20 2,999,080.04 -52,779.84

204.01/1059 RNRRC, Wengkhar 5,384,888.46 5,556,335.38 -171,446.92
204.01/1060 National Seed Centre, Paro 3,176,588.80 5,019,337.29 -1,842,748.49

204.01/1061 Rural Development Training 
Centre 84,050.00 84,050.00 0.00

204.01/1062 National Pig Breeding 
Centre, Gelephu 6,594,920.58 6,593,388.69 1,531.89

204.01/1063 Regional Fish Seed 
Production Centre, Bhangtar 12,704,953.98 11,432,040.05 1,272,913.93

204.01/1064 RNR -RDC Bhur, Gelephu 1,010,163.00 1,171,375.00 -161,212.00

204.01/1065 Regional Marketing Officer 
and The Accountant 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00

204.01/1066 Phibsoo Wildlife Sanctuary, 
Sarpang 460,901.68 362,700.00 98,201.68

204.01/1067 Toorsa Strict Nature 
Reserve(TSNR) 828,554.95 828,554.95 0.00

204.01/2003
Management Planning of 
Wangchuck Centennial 
Park- Phase II, Bumthang

6,761,843.99 6,030,787.00 731,056.99
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204.01/2006
Royal Botanical and 
Recreational Parks Division, 
MoA

4,822,539.97 4,541,981.24 280,558.73

204.01/2007 GOI & AMMEPP Projects, 
MoA, Thimphu 10,712,942.57 17,417,047.40 -6,704,104.83

204.01/2013 S/thening of Livestock Dev. 
Initiative, DoL 45,866,498.30 51,517,722.30 -5,651,224.00

204.01/2016
Ugyen Wangchuck Institute  
for Conservation and 
Environment

6,597,419.19 7,919,122.91 -1,321,703.72

204.01/2018 Decentralised Rural 
Development Project, MoA 11,052,159.00 2,270,642.00 8,781,517.00

204.01/2021 Thrumshingla National 
Park, Ura, Bumthang 2,510,000.00 310,000.00 2,200,000.00

204.01/2022 Rural Development Training 
Centre, Zhemgang 1,640,349.00 1,640,349.00 0.00

204.01/2024 Royal Manas National Park, 
Gelephu 2,182,737.00 2,069,648.00 113,089.00

204.01/2025 Bio-diversity Conservation 
Project-II, NCD 15,261,868.50 19,719,275.00 -4,457,406.50

204.01/2026
On Farm PGR Conservation 
in Bhutan, BUCAP, 
Serbithang

1,238,283.00 1,073,445.00 164,838.00

204.01/2027 Rural Livelihood Project, 
Zhemgang 3,897,899.00 3,166,963.00 730,936.00

204.01/2031
Department of Livestock, 
Ministry of Agriculture, 
Thimphu

1,835,534.47 1,592,986.02 242,548.45

204.01/2033

Implementation of National 
Bio-safety Framework, 
Ministry of Agriculture and 
Forest

38,493.00 38,493.00

204.01/2034

Japan Fund for Poverty 
Reduction Project, 
Department of Agriculture, 
Ministry of Agriculture and 
Forests

2,708,394.16 132,049.00 2,576,345.16

204.01/2036 MAGIP Project, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Forests 13,210,237.01 13,762,536.01 -552,299.00

204.01/2037
MAGIP Project, Regional 
Agriculture Marketing 
Cooperative Office, Mongar

12,283,307.24 12,569,281.56 -285,974.32

204.01/2038 Wildlife Conservation 
Division, MoAF, Thimphu 15,458,573.60 21,799,078.60 -6,340,505.00

204.01/2039 AFD,Ministry of 
Agriculture and FOREST. 42,353,823.00 67,345,260.44 -24,991,437.44
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204.01/2040 Green Bhutan Project, 
MoAF, Thimphu 3,059,218.68 2,269,237.68 789,981.00

205.01/1001
Ministry of Trade & 
Economics Affairs, 
Thimphu

2,031,643.00 3,909,811.00 -1,878,168.00

205.01/1002 Department of Trade, 
MTEA, Thimphu 3,849,900.53 3,991,730.22 -141,829.69

205.01/1003 Department of Geology & 
Mines, MTEA, Thimphu 2,184,061.12 2,223,841.38 -39,780.26

205.01/1005 Department of Industry, 
MTEA, Thimphu 32,448,534.64 37,246,902.10 -4,798,367.46

205.01/1006 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, Trongsa 52,561.00 49,720.00 2,841.00

205.01/1007 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Phuentsholing 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

205.01/1008 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, MTI, Gelephu 110,392.60 82,000.00 28,392.60

205.01/1010 Regional Trade & Industry 
Office, Mongar 301,482.00 300,000.00 1,482.00

205.01/1011
Dept. of Geology & Mines 
(Deposit Works), MTI, 
Thimphu

4,190,710.30 4,535,090.26 -344,379.96

205.01/1012 Department of Cottage & 
Small Industries, MoEA 694,985.00 783,312.10 -88,327.10

205.01/1013 Department of HydroPower 
& Power Systems 7,986,469.14 8,881,384.50 -894,915.36

205.01/1014 Department of Renewable 
Energy 23,179,738.75 21,130,596.00 2,049,142.75

205.01/1015 Department of HydroMet 
Services 4,993,485.12 10,169,334.84 -5,175,849.72

205.01/1016
Consumer Protection Office, 
Ministry of Economic 
Affairs, Tjhimphu

880,000.00 880,000.00 0.00

205.01/2001 EIT, Department of Trade, 
MoEA, Thimphu 2,641,727.50 2,941,727.50 -300,000.00

205.01/2008
Flood Warning Services 
,Dept. of Hydro Met 
Services (FIC 0212)

1,311,873.20 6,753,450.40 -5,441,577.20

206.01/1001
Secretariat, Ministry 
of Works & Human 
Settlement, Thimphu

11,011,005.15 76,903,854.25 -65,892,849.10

206.01/1002 Department of Roads, 
Thimphu 53,027,728.50 52,446,436.94 581,291.56

206.01/1003 Department of Engineering 
Services 138,091,312.07 182,002,322.16 -43,911,010.09

206.01/1004 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Zhemgang 10,693,462.64 28,030,866.44 -17,337,403.80
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206.01/1005 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Lobesa 364,727,899.92 414,157,386.90 -49,429,486.98

206.01/1006 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Trashigang 30,652,355.88 54,554,675.80 -23,902,319.92

206.01/1007
Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, 
Phuentsholing

41,593,654.00 62,420,876.00 -20,827,222.00

206.01/1008 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Sarpang 43,735,859.30 38,888,390.75 4,847,468.55

206.01/1009
Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, 
Lingmithang

65,086,897.13 92,848,868.98 -27,761,971.85

206.01/1010 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Trongsa 81,877,849.49 152,129,539.24 -70,251,689.75

206.01/1011 Field Roads Maintenance 
Division, DOR, Thimphu 129,104,806.06 127,293,680.71 1,811,125.35

206.01/1013 Central Stores Unit, DOR, 
Phuentsholing 180,186.00 200,886.00 -20,700.00

206.01/1014
Central Stores Unit, DoR, 
Phuentsholing (Deposit 
Work)

491,221,509.16 507,549,403.94 -16,327,894.78

206.01/1017 Department of Human 
Settlement, MoWHS 7,225,872.75 1,544,315.75 5,681,557.00

206.01/1018

Project Management Office 
for Gomphu - Pangbang 
& Mamung - Digala Road 
Project

106,907,497.37 102,763,328.00 4,144,169.37

206.01/1019
Field Road Division, 
Department of Road, 
Samdrup Jongkhar

55,693,954.38 80,460,986.36 -24,767,031.98

206.01/1020 Phuentsholing Thromdey 300,000.00 -300,000.00

206.01/2001 Project Coordination Unit,  
RAP- II, DoR, Thimphu 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

206.01/2005
Gyelposhing-Nganglam 
Road Project, DOR, 
Lingmithang

47,060,226.46 35,031,212.88 12,029,013.58

206.01/2006 UIDP-ADB, DUDES, 
MoWHS, Thimphu 4,000.61 4,000.61 0.00

206.01/2007 UIDP-ADB, City 
Corporation, Thimphu 32,241,393.89 41,678,567.26 -9,437,173.37

206.01/2018 Second Bhutan Urban 
Development Project 2,066,055.40 3,615,710.00 -1,549,654.60

206.01/2019

Urban Infrastructure 
Development Project for 
Dzongkhag Administration, 
Dagana

1,539,496.00 2,855,947.38 -1,316,451.38
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206.01/2020 Road Network Project II, 
under Department of Roads, 153,401,550.13 97,212,640.37 56,188,909.76

206.01/2021
Second Bhutan Urban 
Development Project, City 
Corporation, Thimphu

9,921,925.37 26,447,734.52 -16,525,809.15

206.01/2022

Poverty Alleviation through 
Road Development in 
Southern Bhutan, under 
Department of Roads, 
Ministry of Works and 
Human Settlement

40,788,647.53 110,194,694.53 -69,406,047.00

206.01/2023 Department of Engineering 
Section, MoWHS 1,579,036.43 10,335,121.80 -8,756,085.37

207.01/1001
Ministry of Information 
& Communications 
Secretariat, Thimphu

5,394,180.65 4,916,203.52 477,977.13

207.01/1002 Department of Air Transport 
(DoAT) 120,525,020.70 48,240,941.95 72,284,078.75

207.01/1003 Roads Safety and Transport 
Authority, MOIC 5,783,334.00 2,147,518.00 3,635,816.00

207.01/1004 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Phuentsholing 688,602.00 343,116.00 345,486.00

207.01/1005 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Gelephu 57,500.00 57,500.00 0.00

207.01/1006 Regional Transport Office, 
RSTA, Samdrup Jongkhar 314,560.32 763,203.00 -448,642.68

207.01/1007 Department of Information 
& Technology 33,276,044.25 36,892,006.64 -3,615,962.39

207.01/1008 Department of Information 
& Media 13,283,020.59 12,712,138.50 570,882.09

207.01/2002
DIT, Ministry of 
Information and 
Communicaitons

790,503.00 790,503.60 -0.60

207.01/2004
Department of Information 
Technology and Telecom, 
MoIC

35,413,773.07 14,588,954.21 20,824,818.86

207.01/2005

Department of Air 
Transport, Ministry 
of Information & 
Communications, Paro

11,768,033.00 23,478,778.00 -11,710,745.00

208.01/1001 Ministry of Health 
Secretariat, Thimphu 12,936,335.18 3,515,252.80 9,421,082.38

208.01/1002
Department of Public 
Health Services, MoH, 
Thimphu

10,601,585.00 14,958,348.00 -4,356,763.00

208.01/1003 Department of Medical 
Services, MoH, Thimphu 81,809,041.93 50,799,536.36 31,009,505.57
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208.01/1005 Regional Referral Hospital, 
Mongar 1,219,280.00 3,949,437.00 -2,730,157.00

208.01/1006 Central Regional Referral 
Hospital, Gelephu 1,488,395.60 1,488,395.60 0.00

208.01/1007 Malaria Eradication 
Program, Gelephu 120,581.00 120,581.00 0.00

208.01/1009 Medical Supply Depot, 
Phuentsholing 6,178,960.56 6,061,003.06 117,957.50

208.01/1010 Phuentsholing General 
Hospital 449,913.79 378,720.00 71,193.79

208.01/1011
Department of Traditional 
Medicine Services (DTMS), 
MoH

982,577.00 941,491.50 41,085.50

208.01/1012
Department of Medical 
Supply and Health 
Infrastructure (DMSHI)

31,971,424.29 38,634,600.31 -6,663,176.02

208.01/2002 Ministry of Health 8,031,254.54 7,483,386.54 547,868.00
208.01/2003 Ministry of Health 2,760,098.34 2,245,942.10 514,156.24

208.01/2004 RENEW Secretariat, 
Thimphu 6,291,370.00 5,201,940.00 1,089,430.00

208.01/2005
Vector-Borne Disease 
Control Programme, 
Gelephu

4,530,000.00 5,473,169.00 -943,169.00

208.01/2008
Country Coordination 
Mechanism, Ministry of 
Health

311,556.00 311,556.00

208.01/2009
Construction of CRR 
Hospital, Gelephu, MoH, 
Thimphu

47,471,974.00 10,082,529.00 37,389,445.00

208.01/2010
Diabetes Health Services, 
Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu

120,728.00 103,320.00 17,408.00

208.01/2012 TB Control Programme, 
MoH, Thimphu 10,168,789.86 9,338,034.34 830,755.52

208.01/2013 Enhanced Malaria Control 
Project, Gelephu 1,216,639.00 1,216,639.00 0.00

208.01/2016
International Assistance, 
Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu

17,956,575.65 18,526,575.65 -570,000.00

208.01/2017
UNICEF Assisted Projects, 
Ministry of Health, 
Thimphu

17,172,616.95 17,335,752.95 -163,136.00

208.01/2021 Construction of Public 
Health Laboratory, MoH 12,109,324.00 10,368,838.00 1,740,486.00

208.01/2022
Reconstruction of 40 
bedded Samtse Hospital, 
Ministry of Health

7,690,315.00 22,817,219.00 -15,126,904.00
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208.01/2024
Health Infrastructure 
Development Division , 
MoH

572,500.00 18,150,000.00 -17,577,500.00

209.01/1001 Ministry Of Education 
Secretariat, Thimphu 36,053,194.22 48,180,794.09 -12,127,599.87

209.01/1002
Department Of Adult and 
Higher Education, MOE, 
Thimphu

35,369,995.17 35,364,867.92 5,127.25

209.01/1003 Department of School 
Education, MoE, Thimphu 275,348,214.41 289,788,598.22 -14,440,383.81

209.01/1004
Department of Youth, 
Culture & Sports, MoE, 
Thimphu

33,110,976.76 26,665,960.27 6,445,016.49

209.01/1005 CAPSD, Paro 20,767,430.00 20,767,430.00 0.00

209.01/2001
International Assistance, 
Ministry of Education, 
Thimphu

158,906,278.55 43,551,596.97 115,354,681.58

209.01/2002
UNICEF Assisted Project, 
Ministry of Education, 
Thimphu

60,654,765.06 58,525,459.69 2,129,305.37

209.01/2003
Scholarship Division, 
Dept. of Adult & Higher 
Education, Thimphu

870,743.60 870,743.60 0.00

209.01/2007 Save the Children Fund-
USA assisted Project 7,229,342.00 6,515,102.00 714,240.00

209.01/2008
Deptt. of Youth & Sports, 
Ministry of Education, 
Thimphu

2,757,455.40 2,758,938.40 -1,483.00

210.01/1001
Ministry of Labour 
& Human Resources 
Secretariat, Thimphu

3,434,813.87 7,260,705.27 -3,825,891.40

210.01/1002 Department of Human 
Resources, Thimphu 23,992,686.52 33,478,564.18 -9,485,877.66

210.01/1003
Bhutan Vocational 
Qualification Authority, 
Thimphu

6,590,884.00 6,590,884.00 0.00

210.01/1004 Department of Labour, 
MoLHR 2,024,121.40 2,024,121.40 0.00

210.01/1005 Department of Employment, 
MoLHR 20,933,517.30 29,798,805.04 -8,865,287.74

210.01/1006 Trashi Yangtse Institute for 
Zorig Chusum 668,300.00 755,034.00 -86,734.00

210.01/1007 National Institute for Zorig 
Chusum, Thimphu. 80,000.00 159,587.34 -79,587.34

210.01/1009 Samthang Institute of 
Automobile Engineering 1,858,422.20 1,858,422.20 0.00
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210.01/1010
Vocational Training 
Institute, Khuruthang, 
Punakha

441,255.00 441,255.00 0.00

210.01/1011
Vocational Training 
Institute, Rangjung, 
Trashigang

158,450.00 158,450.00 0.00

210.01/1012
Serzhong Vocational 
Training Institute, Gelephu, 
Sarpang

694,107.80 694,107.80 0.00

210.01/1013 Chumey Vocational Training 
Institute, Bumthang 1,134,224.00 1,104,690.00 29,534.00

210.01/1014
Thimphu Institute of 
Automobile Engineering, 
MoLHR

145,938.00 128,000.00 17,938.00

210.01/2006 Department of Human 
Resources 7,155,148.00 7,155,148.00 0.00

401.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Chhukha 69,681,546.28 73,592,148.68 -3,910,602.40

401.01/1002 Phuentsholing Drungkhag 10,855,324.00 12,230,078.94 -1,374,754.94
401.02/1001 Sampheling Geog, Chhuka 1,977,579.97 1,597,422.00 380,157.97
401.03/1001 Bongo Geog, Chhuka 952,067.00 2,553,944.00 -1,601,877.00

401.04/1001 Chapcha Geog. Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 829,576.07 1,349,691.29 -520,115.22

401.05/1001 Dungna Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 4,127,667.00 4,400,044.45 -272,377.45

401.06/1001 Gayling Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 2,048,656.00 2,359,703.00 -311,047.00

401.07/1001 Darla Geog, Chhuka 1,491,021.00 2,407,603.00 -916,582.00

401.08/1001 Getana Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 2,349,572.00 4,246,208.00 -1,896,636.00

401.09/1001 Jabcho Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 1,788,363.00 2,367,107.00 -578,744.00

401.10/1001 Lokchina Geog, Chhuka 2,067,686.00 5,587,919.00 -3,520,233.00

401.11/1001 Metakha Geog, Chhukha 
Dzongkhag 1,161,337.00 2,974,815.00 -1,813,478.00

401.12/1001 Phuentsholing Geog, 
Chhuka 2,845,512.61 2,785,489.49 60,023.12

402.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Haa 42,708,110.61 35,359,577.81 7,348,532.80

402.02/1001 Bjee Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 1,596,550.00 2,666,482.00 -1,069,932.00

402.03/1001 Kastho Geog, Ha 
Dzongkhag 249,070.00 2,122,067.00 -1,872,997.00

402.04/1001 Sambekha Geog, Ha 
Dzongkhag 224,149.00 461,525.00 -237,376.00

402.05/1001 Sama Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 363,012.00 744,994.00 -381,982.00
402.06/1001 Uesu Geog, Ha Dzongkhag 356,443.00 467,510.00 -111,067.00
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402.07/1001 Gakiling Geog, Haa 
Dzongkhag 948,521.00 484,023.00 464,498.00

403.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Paro 32,787,485.96 29,523,550.96 3,263,935.00

403.02/1001 Dobshari Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 921,731.00 844,809.00 76,922.00

403.03/1001 Dogar Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 954,641.00 1,343,843.00 -389,202.00

403.04/1001 Dotey Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 1,256,076.00 1,299,109.55 -43,033.55

403.05/1001 Horey Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 390,420.03 527,080.55 -136,660.52

403.06/1001 Lango Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 1,526,971.07 1,779,767.00 -252,795.93

403.07/1001 Lungni Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 1,048,964.00 1,173,643.00 -124,679.00

403.08/1001 Naja Geog, Paro Dzongkhag 3,299,962.00 2,722,050.00 577,912.00

403.09/1001 Shaba Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 817,395.25 876,082.00 -58,686.75

403.10/1001 Tsento Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 1,540,775.00 1,382,588.00 158,187.00

403.11/1001 Wangchang Geog, Paro 
Dzongkhag 1,258,843.00 1,752,162.00 -493,319.00

404.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Samtse 102,787,835.93 92,358,317.15 10,429,518.78

404.01/1002 Sipsu Drungkhag 15,942,772.51 19,470,882.50 -3,528,109.99
404.01/1003 Dorokha Drungkhag 6,576,924.00 9,947,739.00 -3,370,815.00

404.02/1001 Bara Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 937,587.00 863,476.00 74,111.00

404.03/1001 Biru Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 11,177,825.00 11,288,539.00 -110,714.00

404.04/1001 Charghare Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 2,040,504.00 1,545,414.00 495,090.00

404.05/1001 Chengmari Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 1,328,215.50 1,078,432.27 249,783.23

404.06/1001 Denchhukha Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 3,175,333.00 2,691,741.00 483,592.00

404.07/1001 Dorokha Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 1,396,432.00 1,277,948.00 118,484.00

404.08/1001 Dumtoe Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 1,535,588.00 2,093,430.00 -557,842.00

404.09/1001 Ghumauney Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 3,894,983.00 2,983,148.73 911,834.27

404.10/1001 Lhahareni Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 2,167,598.60 2,153,662.62 13,935.98
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404.11/1001 Tendu Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 3,171,927.00 3,111,323.00 60,604.00

404.12/1001 Nainital Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 526,195.00 2,115,606.59 -1,589,411.59

404.13/1001 Pagli Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 1,606,567.00 1,818,245.00 -211,678.00

404.14/1001 Samtse Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 7,498,280.80 3,565,995.80 3,932,285.00

404.15/1001 Sibsu Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 2,051,264.00 1,300,476.00 750,788.00

404.16/1001 Tading Geog, Samtse 
Dzongkhag 4,797,050.00 2,872,872.00 1,924,178.00

405.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Tsirang 43,991,075.83 36,608,586.16 7,382,489.67

405.02/1001 Beteni Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 500,132.00 426,133.00 73,999.00

405.03/1001 Dunglegang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 125,168.00 273,579.81 -148,411.81

405.04/1001 Barshong Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 721,650.00 833,252.00 -111,602.00

405.05/1001 Gosheling Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 89,487.00 67,680.00 21,807.00

405.06/1001 Rangthangling Geog, 
Tsirang Dzongkhag 529,502.00 591,474.00 -61,972.00

405.07/1001 Kikhorthang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 198,896.00 90,000.00 108,896.00

405.08/1001 Mendrelgang Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 141,070.00 214,917.00 -73,847.00

405.09/1001 Patale Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 1,689,237.00 992,346.00 696,891.00

405.10/1001 Phuentenchhu Geog, 
Tsirang Dzongkhag 843,046.00 505,865.00 337,181.00

405.11/1001 Semjong Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 194,678.00 -194,678.00

405.12/1001 Tsholingkhar  Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 1,700,872.00 2,183,379.00 -482,507.00

405.13/1001 Tsirangtoe Geog, Tsirang 
Dzongkhag 279,000.00 394,639.00 -115,639.00

406.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Dagana 95,475,019.21 91,645,601.99 3,829,417.22

406.01/1002 Lhamoizingkha Dungkhag, 
Dagana 49,690,239.44 33,046,929.44 16,643,310.00

406.02/1001 Dorona Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,524,088.20 375,602.04 1,148,486.16

406.03/1001 Drujeygang Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 728,250.00 663,411.60 64,838.40
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406.04/1001 Gesarling Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,552,539.00 924,174.61 628,364.39

406.05/1001 Goshi Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,292,146.00 1,163,727.00 128,419.00

406.06/1001 Kana Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,925,189.50 2,320,224.01 -395,034.51

406.07/1001 Khebisa Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 2,529,706.72 2,117,280.00 412,426.72

406.08/1001 Lajab Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 696,156.00 3,181,393.00 -2,485,237.00

406.09/1001 Tashiding Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,011,366.00 638,994.00 372,372.00

406.10/1001 Tshendaygang Geog, 
Dagana Dzongkhag 1,549,112.12 2,638,474.06 -1,089,361.94

406.11/1001 Tshangkha Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,686,160.49 1,500,362.49 185,798.00

406.12/1001 Tseza Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,024,474.00 1,160,778.00 -136,304.00

406.13/1001 Deorali Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag 1,099,276.00 781,878.00 317,398.00

406.14/1001 Lhamoizingkha Geog, 
Dagana Dzongkhag 348,536.00 515,873.00 -167,337.00

406.15/1001 Nichula Geog, Dagana 
Dzongkhag

 200,011.00 419,689.00 -219,678.00

407.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Punakha 62,776,137.35 77,415,516.63 -14,639,379.28

407.02/1001 Chhubu Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 1,880,039.37 1,264,707.00 615,332.37

407.03/1001 Goenshari Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 681,679.00 847,294.00 -165,615.00

407.04/1001 Guma Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 1,659,653.00 1,275,727.00 383,926.00

407.05/1001 Kabjisa Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 2,091,928.00 821,445.00 1,270,483.00

407.06/1001 Lingbukha Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 75,000.00 482,570.00 -407,570.00

407.07/1001 Shengana Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 740,580.90 504,313.00 236,267.90

407.08/1001 Talo Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 552,100.00 481,000.00 71,100.00

407.09/1001 Toewang Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 619,885.00 544,320.00 75,565.00

407.10/1001 Zoma Geog, Punakha 
Dzongkhag 699,778.00 491,374.00 208,404.00

SCHEDULE 11: SCHEDULE OF ADVANCES AND SUSPENSE FOR THE FY 2014-15
Account 
Number Operating Unit Receipt Payment Net Amount



Annual Financial Statements of the Royal Government of Bhutan for the Year Ended 30 June 2015294

407.11/1001 Baap Geog, Punakha 1,375,421.00 754,654.00 620,767.00
407.12/1001 Toebesa Geog, Punakha 1,054,700.00 749,000.00 305,700.00

408.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Wangdue Phodrang 59,479,252.15 52,818,658.41 6,660,593.74

408.02/1001 Bjena Gewog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 418,395.00 375,000.00 43,395.00

408.03/1001 Dangchhu Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 2,356,533.50 1,747,846.50 608,687.00

408.04/1001 Darkar Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 1,247,095.00 1,247,250.00 -155.00

408.05/1001 Gangtey Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 3,026,118.00 1,883,982.00 1,142,136.00

408.06/1001
Gasetshogom Geog, 
Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag

814,942.00 763,646.00 51,296.00

408.07/1001
Gasetshowom Geog, 
Wangdue Phodrang 
Dzongkhag

764,691.00 892,929.00 -128,238.00

408.08/1001 Kashi Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 1,057,632.00 1,257,700.00 -200,068.00

408.09/1001 Nahi Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 770,644.00 732,792.00 37,852.00

408.10/1001 Nisho Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 368,363.00 672,000.00 -303,637.00

408.11/1001 Phangyul Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 541,606.00 1,304,585.00 -762,979.00

408.12/1001 Phobjee Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 1,105,999.00 1,525,000.00 -419,001.00

408.13/1001 Roepa Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 296,154.00 156,000.00 140,154.00

408.14/1001 Sephu Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 1,696,776.00 1,324,050.00 372,726.00

408.15/1001 Athang Gewog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 1,701,544.00 2,232,727.00 -531,183.00

408.16/1001 Thetshong Geog, Wangdue 
Phodrang Dzongkhag 1,018,700.00 1,229,501.00 -210,801.00

409.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Bumthang 58,827,006.85 63,094,374.49 -4,267,367.64

409.02/1001 Chhoekhor Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 1,863,433.00 2,100,272.00 -236,839.00

409.03/1001 Chhume Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 2,770,886.00 3,223,234.00 -452,348.00

409.04/1001 Tang Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 2,638,000.00 330,000.00 2,308,000.00

409.05/1001 Ura Geog, Bumthang 
Dzongkhag 2,150,000.00 2,247,175.00 -97,175.00
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410.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Sarpang 75,055,732.48 69,393,351.69 5,662,380.79

410.01/1002 Dungkhag Administration, 
Gelephu 847,776.00 791,402.00 56,374.00

410.02/1002 Samtayling Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 968,858.00 1,588,066.74 -619,208.74

410.03/1002 Chuzangang Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 946,957.00 1,152,003.00 -205,046.00

410.04/1001 Dekiling Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 949,929.00 932,403.78 17,525.22

410.05/1001 Doeban Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 2,346,076.00 2,529,328.88 -183,252.88

410.06/1002 Tareythang Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 250,008.00 790,247.00 -540,239.00

410.07/1002 Gelephu Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 1,465,600.00 1,537,695.00 -72,095.00

410.08/1001 Hilley Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 2,436,376.00 2,422,076.63 14,299.37

410.09/1002 Jigmechoeling Geog, 
Sarpang Dzongkhag 2,026,123.50 3,036,554.50 -1,010,431.00

410.10/1002 Umling Gewog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 768,644.00 1,049,434.00 -280,790.00

410.11/1001 Singhi Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 512,846.00 1,414,170.40 -901,324.40

410.12/1001 Sarpangtar Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 2,157,234.15 1,010,954.97 1,146,279.18

410.13/1002 Sershong Geog, Sarpang 
Dzongkhag 1,894,631.00 1,249,325.26 645,305.74

411.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Zhemgang 64,081,347.97 54,738,065.71 9,343,282.26

411.01/1002 Panbang Dungkhag, 
Zhemgang 14,110,318.30 8,225,560.30 5,884,758.00

411.02/1001 Bardo Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 1,378,000.00 1,445,329.00 -67,329.00

411.03/1001 Bjoka Geog, Zhemgang 2,576,000.00 2,650,218.00 -74,218.00

411.04/1001 Nangkor Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 660,863.00 1,403,293.00 -742,430.00

411.05/1001 Ngangla Geog, Zhemgang 1,411,829.00 2,915,606.00 -1,503,777.00

411.06/1001 Phangkhar Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 3,008,600.00 3,215,009.00 -206,409.00

411.07/1001 Shingkhar Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 1,988,315.00 1,610,828.00 377,487.00

411.08/1001 Trong Geog, Zhemgang 
Dzongkhag 1,155,717.00 811,420.00 344,297.00

411.09/1001 Goshing Geog, Zhemgang 2,633,950.00 3,442,309.00 -808,359.00
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412.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trongsa 74,735,514.40 65,956,271.82 8,779,242.58

412.02/1001 Dragteng Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 754,150.00 754,150.00 0.00

412.03/1001 Korphu Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 1,820,951.00 954,165.00 866,786.00

412.04/1001 Langthel Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 1,105,683.00 841,157.00 264,526.00

412.05/1001 Nubi Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 1,923,221.00 1,442,990.00 480,231.00

412.06/1001 Tangsibji Geog, Trongsa 
Dzongkhag 1,482,374.63 1,227,934.00 254,440.63

413.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Lhuentse 77,628,069.01 88,367,480.76 -10,739,411.75

413.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 6,179,134.00 5,864,048.00 315,086.00

413.02/1001 Gangzur Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 2,036,913.00 1,939,591.00 97,322.00

413.03/1001 Jarey Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 1,950,755.44 1,689,171.00 261,584.44

413.04/1001 Khoma Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 629,337.00 1,038,000.00 -408,663.00

413.05/1001 Kurtoe Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 212,732.00 514,384.00 -301,652.00

413.06/1001 Minjay Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 995,485.00 2,387,000.00 -1,391,515.00

413.07/1001 Menbi Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 1,045,803.60 1,218,809.40 -173,005.80

413.08/1001 Metsho Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 4,335,348.00 3,541,861.00 793,487.00

413.09/1001 Tshenkhar Geog, Lhuentse 
Dzongkhag 792,355.00 908,018.00 -115,663.00

414.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Mongar 128,173,639.69 142,207,766.50 -14,034,126.81

414.01/1002 Office of the Gyaltshab 2,342,126.00 2,352,186.00 -10,060.00
414.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Mongar 9,314,675.00 8,795,239.00 519,436.00

414.02/1001 Balam Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 384,535.00 325,000.00 59,535.00

414.03/1001 Chali Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 823,776.00 598,376.00 225,400.00

414.04/1001 Chaskhar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 1,285,000.00 1,213,975.00 71,025.00

414.05/1001 Dramtse Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 729,903.00 852,403.00 -122,500.00

414.06/1001 Drepong Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 274,985.00 451,685.00 -176,700.00
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414.07/1001 Gongdue Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 697,859.00 656,500.00 41,359.00

414.08/1001 Jurmey Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 558,674.00 538,258.00 20,416.00

414.09/1001 Kengkhar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 905,715.00 730,775.00 174,940.00

414.10/1001 Mongar Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 2,362,368.00 2,154,334.00 208,034.00

414.11/1001 Natshang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 567,000.00 484,000.00 83,000.00

414.12/1001 Saleng Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 731,571.00 565,000.00 166,571.00

414.13/1001 Sherimung Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 685,262.00 568,900.00 116,362.00

414.14/1001 Silambi Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 1,664,604.02 1,285,796.80 378,807.22

414.15/1001 Thangrong Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 1,426,235.00 1,521,480.00 -95,245.00

414.16/1001 Tsakaling Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 1,944,553.00 1,895,000.00 49,553.00

414.17/1001 Tsamang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 1,532,935.69 2,502,406.34 -969,470.65

414.18/1001 Narang Geog, Mongar 
Dzongkhag 635,759.22 519,682.00 116,077.22

415.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Pema Gatshel 121,968,069.28 145,785,566.42 -23,817,497.14

415.01/1002 Nganglam Drungkhag 17,658,202.00 18,846,185.67 -1,187,983.67

415.01/2002 MAGIP Project, 
Pemagatshel Dzongkhag 6,433,320.00 5,657,055.00 776,265.00

415.02/1001 Chongshing Gewog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 5,202,409.00 4,233,480.00 968,929.00

415.03/1001 Chhimung Geog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 4,165,377.70 3,222,548.70 942,829.00

415.04/1001 Dungme Geog, Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 6,080,080.60 3,157,015.00 2,923,065.60

415.05/1001 Khar Geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 2,312,022.00 1,131,352.00 1,180,670.00

415.06/1001 Shumar geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 963,258.00 933,969.00 29,289.00

415.07/1001 Yurung Geog,  Pema 
Gatshel Dzongkhag 2,417,082.00 3,618,719.00 -1,201,637.00

415.08/1001 Zobel Geog, Pema Gatshel 
Dzongkhag 1,108,830.00 396,250.00 712,580.00

415.09/1001 Decheling Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 2,463,532.00 2,372,807.00 90,725.00
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415.10/1001 Norbugang Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 1,162,471.00 1,155,799.00 6,672.00

415.11/1001 Nanong Gewog, 
Pemagatshel Dzongkhag 1,970,276.00 1,655,674.00 314,602.00

415.12/1001 Chokorling Gewog, 
Nganglam Dungkhag 1,857,494.00 2,447,143.00 -589,649.00

416.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 59,216,635.68 60,865,613.55 -1,648,977.87

416.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 5,170,018.00 4,274,191.00 895,827.00

416.02/1001
Phuntshothang Geog, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag

816,450.00 950,363.00 -133,913.00

416.03/1001 Pemethang Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 1,296,891.00 1,271,419.77 25,471.23

416.04/1001 Gomdar Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 1,855,000.00 2,122,053.91 -267,053.91

416.05/1001 Wangphu Geog, S/Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 2,031,479.00 2,271,321.73 -239,842.73

416.06/1001
Langchenphu Geog, 
Samdrup Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag

1,509,129.00 1,551,382.00 -42,253.00

416.07/1001 Lauri Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 1,232,456.00 1,727,356.00 -494,900.00

416.08/1001 Martshala Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 2,456,126.33 1,773,845.80 682,280.53

416.09/1001 Deothang Geog, S/Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag 3,486,620.00 3,518,170.00 -31,550.00

416.10/1001 Orong Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 1,751,631.00 1,817,302.00 -65,671.00

416.11/1001 Samrang Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 524,476.02 1,000,225.00 -475,748.98

416.12/1001 Serthi Geog, Samdrup 
Jongkhar Dzongkhag 390,246.00 1,245,979.00 -855,733.00

417.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trashigang 73,853,374.58 71,441,310.42 2,412,064.16

417.01/1002 Sakteng Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 403,755.00 403,755.00 0.00

417.01/1003 Thrimshing Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 485,252.72 521,000.00 -35,747.28

417.01/1004 Wamrong Dungkhag, 
Tashigang 917,797.00 1,046,171.00 -128,374.00

417.01/2002 MAGIP Project, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 3,811,203.00 3,210,599.00 600,604.00

417.02/1001 Bartsham Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 435,000.00 435,000.00 0.00
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417.03/1001 Bidung Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 70,000.00 70,000.00 0.00

417.04/1001 Kanglung Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 2,327,031.80 2,327,031.80 0.00

417.05/1001 Kangpara Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 2,000,000.00 2,060,494.00 -60,494.00

417.06/1001 Khaling Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 1,101,705.00 1,101,705.00 0.00

417.07/1001 Lumang Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 2,860,750.00 2,778,000.00 82,750.00

417.08/1001 Merak Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 1,074,421.00 876,440.00 197,981.00

417.09/1001 Yangneer Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 579,613.00 751,871.00 -172,258.00

417.10/1001 Phongmey Geog, 
Trashigang Dzongkhag 347,000.00 188,300.00 158,700.00

417.11/1001 Radhi Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 264,955.00 266,035.00 -1,080.00

417.12/1001 Sakten Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 8,699,047.36 5,668,115.16 3,030,932.20

417.13/1001 Samkhar Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 1,521,500.00 1,047,500.00 474,000.00

417.15/1001 Thrimshing Geog, 
Trashigang Dzongkhag 2,307,912.00 2,307,912.00 0.00

417.16/1001 Uzarong Geog, Trashigang 
Dzongkhag 2,010,715.51 2,010,755.00 -39.49

418.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Thimphu 40,204,864.14 57,680,754.12 -17,475,889.98

418.01/1002 Lingzhi Drungkhag 974,479.38 1,123,869.82 -149,390.44

418.02/1001 Soe Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 1,913,487.00 988,551.00 924,936.00

418.03/1001 Chang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 1,012,320.00 1,052,818.95 -40,498.95

418.04/1001 Dagala Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 798,329.00 714,134.00 84,195.00

418.05/1001 Gayney Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 274,191.00 453,455.00 -179,264.00

418.06/1001 Kawang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 929,861.00 810,999.42 118,861.58

418.07/1001 Lingshi Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 1,072,763.00 1,116,012.00 -43,249.00

418.08/1001 Mewang Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 1,333,935.74 1,206,641.93 127,293.81

418.09/1001 Naro Geog, Thimphu 
Dzongkhag 1,152,196.86 1,391,481.00 -239,284.14

419.01/1002 Gasa DZongkhag 38,353,416.12 33,385,869.40 4,967,546.72
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419.02/1002 Geonkhamed Gewog 1,751,213.93 1,743,024.70 8,189.23
419.03/1002 Geonkhatoed Gewog 1,375,118.47 1,606,334.66 -231,216.19
419.04/1002 Laya Gewog 1,191,918.50 1,191,918.50 0.00
419.05/1002 Lunana Gewog 2,155,857.44 1,626,536.04 529,321.40

420.01/1001 Dzongkhag Administration, 
Trashi Yangtse 81,577,780.25 56,115,222.22 25,462,558.03

420.01/2002 MAGIP Project, 
Trashiyangtse Dzongkhag 5,848,628.00 3,853,902.00 1,994,726.00

420.02/1001 Bumdiling Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 951,000.00 1,071,318.00 -120,318.00

420.03/1001 Jamkhar Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 1,640,935.00 1,986,485.00 -345,550.00

420.04/1001 Khamdang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 857,002.00 844,512.00 12,490.00

420.05/1001 Ramjar Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 336,215.00 725,676.00 -389,461.00

420.06/1001 Toetsho Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 1,343,479.00 1,392,961.00 -49,482.00

420.07/1001 Tongshang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 1,390,795.00 2,783,910.00 -1,393,115.00

420.08/1001 Yalang Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 434,950.00 216,000.00 218,950.00

420.09/1001 Yangtse Gewog, Trashi 
Yangtse Dzongkhag 2,106,228.00 1,355,990.00 750,238.00

Total 7,775,074,247.22 8,186,865,289.60 -411,791,042.38
Grand Total 8,048,543,212.22 8,459,698,871.77 -411,155,659.55
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SCHEDULE 13: SCHEDULE OF REVENUE collection FOR THE FY 2014-15
Sl. 
No Source of Revenue 2014-15 (Actual 

Gross) 
 Refund (2014-

15)  
2014-15 (Net 

Revenue) 
A Tax Revenue 18,855,629,451.340  468,294,344.880  18,387,335,106.460 
I Direct Tax 11,909,575,104.100  282,607,506.550  11,626,967,597.550 
1 Corporate Income Tax  6,491,657,631.818 2,883,125.880  6,488,774,505.938 
1.1 DHI 1,569,407,935.100 
1.2 DGPC 2,134,065,941.280 
1.3 BFAL 89,323,371.190 
1.4 PCAL 97,001,055.160 
1.5 BOBL 139,042,603.410 
1.6 RICBL 181,088,270.290 
1.7 BNBL 321,030,967.320 
1.8 NRDCL 3,191,646.880 
1.9 BBPL 3,627,991.480 
1.20 FCBL 2,784,781.030 
1.21 AWPL 76,918,127.350 
1.22 STCBL 4,423,807.800 
1.23 BPCL 415,284,847.170 
1.24 BCCL 34,272,583.540 
1.25 Bhutan Telecom 255,483,950.550 

1.26 SD Eastern Bhutan Coal Co. 
Ltd 110,526,150.160 

1.27 Kuensel Corporation 6,144,922.440 
1.28 Druk Satair Company Ltd 67,125,359.500 

1.29 Bhutan Polymers Company 
Ltd. 0.000 

1.30 Bhutan Polythene Company 
Ltd. 2,014,108.980 

1.31 Jigme Industry Pvt. Ltd 74,053,067.160 
1.32 Jigme Polytex 4,743,534.030 
1.33 Jigme Mining Company 67,686,581.790 
1.34 Singye Group of Companies 764,409.730 
1.35 Bhutan Post 3,865,424.640 
1.36 Druk Air 0.000 

1.37 Eastern Bhutan Ferro 
Sillicon Pvt. Ltd 30,529,501.700 

1.38 Other CIT 743,466,942.646 
1.39 TDS on CIT 53,789,749.492 
2 Business Income Tax  1,603,759,227.609  18,737,524.740  1,585,021,702.869 
2.1 Business income tax 398,529,531.830  945,941.090  397,583,590.740 
2.2 TDS on BIT 1,205,229,695.779  17,791,583.650  1,187,438,112.129 
3 Personal Income Tax  1,639,006,651.223  102,850,205.070  1,536,156,446.153 
3.1 PIT  1,639,006,651.223  102,850,205.070  1,536,156,446.153 
5 Other Direct Tax Revenue  2,175,151,593.450 158,136,650.860  2,017,014,942.590 
5.1 Motor vehicle tax 248,272,550.160 20,810.000  248,251,740.160 

5.2 Business & professional 
licence 104,970,997.430 19,000.000  104,951,997.430 
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5.3 Airport service tax 59,129,250.000 0.000  59,129,250.000 
5.4 Dzongkhag municipal tax 8,453,429.600 0.000  8,453,429.600 
5.5 Health contribution 190,286,594.470 158,096,840.860  32,189,753.610 
5.6 Royalties 1,564,038,771.790 0.000  1,564,038,771.790 
5.6.1 Forestry products 55,439,504.010 0.000  55,439,504.010 
5.6.2 Mines & minerals 175,751,438.860 0.000  175,751,438.860 
5.6.3 Tourism 1,319,276,733.140 0.000  1,319,276,733.140 
5.6.4 Hydropower 13,571,095.780 0.000  13,571,095.780 
II Indirect Tax 6,946,054,347.240  185,686,838.330  6,760,367,508.910 
5 Sales Tax  3,209,520,560.180  149,453,109.230  3,060,067,450.950 

5.1 Sales tax on goods & 
commodities 1,658,949,502.470  119,849,639.950  1,539,099,862.520 

5.2 Sales tax on petroleum 
products 416,656,285.070  29,603,469.280  387,052,815.790 

Sl. 
No 

Source of Revenue 2014-15 (Actual 
Gross) 

 Refund (2014-
15)  

 2014-15 (Net 
Revenue)  

5.3 Sales tax on hotel & 
restaurant 308,208,157.120 0.000  308,208,157.120 

5.4 Sales tax on cable tv & 
cinema 23,164,130.710 0.000  23,164,130.710 

5.5 Sales tax on beer, aerated 
water & alcoholic drinks 717,500,642.210 0.000  717,500,642.210 

5.6 Sales Tax on telecom 
services 85,041,842.600 0.000  85,041,842.600 

6 Excise Duty  2,686,847,387.790 0.000  2,686,847,387.790 
6.1 Distillery products 481,310,810.790 0.000  481,310,810.790 
6.2 Excise duty refund from GOI 2,205,536,577.000 0.000  2,205,536,577.000 
7 Customs Duty  470,530,605.280  23,129,940.490  447,400,664.790 
7.1 Goods 466,286,316.790  23,129,940.490  443,156,376.300 
7.2 Customs service charges 4,244,288.490 0.000  4,244,288.490 
8 Other Indirect Tax Revenue  20,182,476.500 0.000  20,182,476.500 
8.1 Stamp duty 20,182,476.500 0.000  20,182,476.500 
9 Green Tax  558,973,317.490  13,103,788.610  545,869,528.880 
9.1 Green tax on motor vehicle 278,666,709.780  13,103,788.610  265,562,921.170 
9.2 Green tax on fuel 280,306,607.710 0.000 0.000 

SCHEDULE 13: SCHEDULE OF REVENUE collection FOR THE FY 2014-15
Sl. 
No Source of Revenue 2014-15 (Actual 

Gross) 
 Refund (2014-

15)  
2014-15 (Net 

Revenue) 
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B Non -Tax Revenue 6,810,143,450.570  56,448,290.160  6,753,695,160.410 
10 Admns. Fees & charges  353,698,109.510  3,176,842.610  350,521,266.900 
10.1 Judiciary fees & charges 30,273,492.590  130,075.000  30,143,417.590 
10.2 House rent 15,780,225.400  2,814,273.000  12,965,952.400 
10.3 Hire charges 15,519,202.220 0.000  15,519,202.220 
10.4 Rural life insurance 24,189,688.980 0.000  24,189,688.980 
10.5 Motor vehicle fees & charges 64,918,980.550 0.000  64,918,980.550 

10.6 Depot surcharge on 
petroleum products 71,665,415.490 0.000  71,665,415.490 

10.7 Surcharge on passenger 35,477,550.000 0.000  35,477,550.000 
10.8 Rental income from mines 40,019,238.890 0.000  40,019,238.890 
10.9 Other admn. charges & fees 55,854,315.390  232,494.610  55,621,820.780 
11 Dividend  3,692,132,958.000 0.000  3,692,132,958.000 
11.1 DHI companies 1,811,732,728.000 0.000  1,811,732,728.000 
11.2 DGPCL (Tala) 1,876,738,830.000 0.000  1,876,738,830.000 
11.3 Other dividends 3,661,400.000 0.000  3,661,400.000 
12 Revenue from Govt. Depts.  505,822,387.770  51,653,669.550  454,168,718.220 
12.1 Division of Roads 1,773,402.000 0.000  1,773,402.000 
12.2 Municipal Revenue 2,696,970.440 0.000  2,696,970.440 

12.3 Radio Spectrum 
Management 61,229,342.880 48,562,500.000  12,666,842.880 

12.4 Contractor Development 
Board 14,603,012.000 0.000  14,603,012.000 

12.5 Department of Civil Aviation 40,877,082.550 0.000  40,877,082.550 
12.6 Livestock 34,902,204.050 0.000  34,902,204.050 
12.7 Agriculture 2,730,584.000 0.000  2,730,584.000 
12.8 Forest 38,900,367.260 756,000.000  38,144,367.260 
12.9 National Land Commission 6,588,888.000 2,335,169.550  4,253,718.450 
12.10 Industrial plot/shed rent 32,974,454.300 0.000  32,974,454.300 

12.11 Other division of trade & 
industry 1,066,016.280 0.000  1,066,016.280 

12.12 Passport & visa fees 166,557,901.030 0.000  166,557,901.030 
12.13 Education 4,549,784.310 0.000  4,549,784.310 
12.14 Health  18,732,690.650 0.000  18,732,690.650 

12.15 Civil Registration and 
Census 76,283,908.020 0.000  76,283,908.020 

12.16 Fines on violation of EAA 879,830.000 0.000  879,830.000 

12.17 Bhutan Narcotic Control 
Agency 104,840.000 0.000  104,840.000 

12.18 Tourism Council of Bhutan 261,200.000 0.000  261,200.000 
12.19 Bhutan Standard Bureau 87,160.000 0.000  87,160.000 

12.20
Fines on violation of 
occupational health and 
safety regulations

22,750.000 0.000  22,750.000 

13 Capital Revenue  110,062,999.980 500.000  110,062,499.980 

SCHEDULE 13: SCHEDULE OF REVENUE collection FOR THE FY 2014-15
Sl. 
No Source of Revenue 2014-15 (Actual 

Gross) 
 Refund (2014-

15)  
2014-15 (Net 

Revenue) 
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13.1 Sale of govt. properties/ 
assets 24,230,603.720 0.000  24,230,603.720 

13.2 Sale proceeds of agricultural 
products 3,098,738.280 0.000  3,098,738.280 

13.3 Coal mine bid value 18,235,000.000 0.000  18,235,000.000 
13.4 Gypsum mine bid value 31,576,800.000 0.000  31,576,800.000 
13.5 Dolomite mine bid value 27,300,000.000 0.000  27,300,000.000 
13.6 Tender document sales 5,621,857.980 500.000  5,621,357.980 
14 Other Non-Tax Revenue  116,991,672.360 1,617,278.000  115,374,394.360 
14.1 Security/earnest money 5,853,851.500 0.000  5,853,851.500 
14.2 Audit recovery account 25,727,090.150 0.000  25,727,090.150 
14.3 Other dues and recoveries 85,410,730.710 1,617,278.000  83,793,452.710 
15 Interest on loan from corp.  2,031,435,322.950 0.000  2,031,435,322.950 

Total Revenue (A+B) 25,665,772,901.910 524,742,635.040  25,141,030,266.870 

SCHEDULE 13: SCHEDULE OF REVENUE collection FOR THE FY 2014-15
Sl. 
No Source of Revenue 2014-15 

(Actual Gross) 
 Refund 

(2014-15)  
2014-15 

(Net Revenue) 


